FY’00 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 1999 LEGISLATURE

OKIAHOMA STATE SENATE







FY’00 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 1999 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Stratton Taylor

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Enoch Kelly Haney, Chairman
Senator Cal Hobson, Vice-Chairman

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Tom Walls, Director
Amanda Paliotta, Education

Terri White, General Government and Transportation

David Blatt, Health and Social Services
Claudia San Pedro, Human Services

Robb Gray, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

K.C. Moon, Public Safety and Judiciary
Brian Phillips, Employee Benefits and Retirement

Laurie Houser, Administrative Assistant






TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'00 Appropriations REPOM .......oiiiii et e e s see s e e s s renae e e s e e aeeas 1

Subcommiftee on Education
ANS COUNCI| ..ottt e reer e e e s s e e e ee et re s s s ae e s ae e srese e teessnrenssrensnnes 3
Education, State BOArd Of ......ueeciiiii ettt ettt ee e vt eesae e e e s v enae e anenan 6
Educational Television AUtHOTIEY ...vcuveeercr e eee e e e 11
Higher Education, Regents for. ..o et e et e 14
Land Office, COMMISSIONEIS Of i...uiiiiciiiie ettt e s 18
Libraries, Depamtment OF ...t er e re e et e s e nnas 21
Physician Manpower Training CommisSion......c.cccvvrreiiiietereiir et ere s v 24
Private Vocational Schools, Board Of ........cccevciiriei e v s e s 27
Science and Math, SChool Of ......cccciiriir e eaa e 30
Science and Technology, Center fOr ... e vesaseens 33
Teacher Preparation CommISSION........e.eciciccrriiee e s s e s e e ee e s e e sneceeses e essnnens 36
Vocational Technical Education, Board of ... it reesessenenanens 39

—ERT T Q@ Tea0 T

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

~OCNADOIITATTSQTOAOTE

S
a.
b.
c.
d
e

a
b
c.
d.
e.
f.
g
h

FiNB(a (i (o] g ot I =T o= o (o] SO TO U STR 43
Capitol Improvement AUthOTITY ...c..cvveere e ees e e en e 46
Central Services, Depantment Of ..ot e ssr e e e s erar e 48
Civil Emergency Management Administration..........eoecccierievniviiccccciec v cecne e 52
Commerce, Department of ......... fere et e e e e s e e b et s s e 55
EleCtion BOAIM .......cciiiiieeciieiicrsir et te v saerrr s es e tmnn s s e s s sa e s s sesnaesannnnnassanans 58
Ethics COMIMISSION ...iiiiiiiiiiirieererrtrrctrere e resee e s rer e s e e e rne e s rasessese e e s e beessanannes 61
Finance, Office of State ...ci i et st 64
Lo T4 T O PSSR 67
House of Representatives. ..o e e 70
Legislative Service BUIBAUL........c.cccii i ceerrcteeee s scr e e v s ereesess s er e ee s e e seeesnsanennnns 73
Lt GOVEIMOT ittt cs e arr e s e s s st eaa s s s s ane e e e s esscanenassnaresasannsananassanennnns 76
Merit Protection COMMISSION .......vvir i er e e s e e e e s e e e ne e e s mnas 79
Military, Deparntment Of ... e ertemrretrenaereanaeraenes 82
Personnel Management, Office Of ... e renee e 86
Secretary of State ....vvvvericiercrrrr reertereannaaeraneans 89
LT T (- SO U U VRSO 92
TaAX COMMISSION 1.ciciieiiiireeciirr e crrereressa e s st se e s steee st e srereesssesssnesssaasseessenrssesrseessenin 95
Transporiation, DepartMent Of ... e crrererrssesrsinaecssssssrensbsbne o bbesssssans 98
TTOASUIET <. eeeeereterrecareresrreee s e raraereesassess seranessssmsstareseeesassessanssnsteneseresasannraresessns 101

ubcommittee on Health and Social Services

Health, Department Of ... ... s e e e s e s e e ameaes 106
Health Care AUhOIIY.... ... e rere e e s s ar s aaesssensnnmases 110
T o= 1y T (= 17
University Hospital AUTNOIIY .......ooccrvoeiiiciiine e srn e nnaeeene 120
Veterans Affairs, Department Of ...t 122
Subcommitiee on Human Services
Children and Youth, CommiSsiOn ON ... eeee e eeeeeieneieeresesneemee e meemeraes 125
Handicapped Concerns, Office Of ...ttt e 128
Human Rights COMMISSION ..veevciieiiieieciire e re e srraer e eeessrreeesreee s e seaeeesaenenas 131
Human Services, Department Of ... i er s sesta e s tresereeereeneae 134
Indian Affairs, COmMMISSION O ...civcueiiiecee e e s e e aeenees 137
Juvenile ATTAIrs, OffiCe OF .....ivie e er e ae e s sareaas 140
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services ..........ccocoiieriiiiiiiscciin e 143
Rehabilitation Services, Department Of ........cevviriiiceee e er e 148
1






VI.

VII.

VIIL

Subcommitiee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

ADOBITARTTSQAOLODR

Agriculture, DepartmEnt OF .......... et veee e e e e s e eeseeeeeeseeeesssseseseessnens 151
Banking, Department Of ..ot e s re e s e ereesene s eean 156
Conservation COMMISSION .....ccccviieiiieti et e sr e sss st s s e ee e e e eee e 159
Consumer Credit, Department Of ... ..o ee e e e enerens 163
Corporation COMMISSION .....ccuie et e sttt ene e ee e ees 166
Environmental Quality, Department Of .........covev et e e 169
HISLOTICE! SOCIBTY ...cueini ittt et 172
Horse Racing COmMMUISSION .....ccoociuiviiicrieieee ettt se e e eaeseneeeeseeeeaeas 176
[NSUraNCE COMMUSSIONET c..veiieeieeiiieteeeeieeiies e eaesse et e eee e eeeeseeaseeseteesessreeseeeenses 179
J.M. Davis Memorial COMMISSION .....c..ccoiiieeieeiectet e e et ee s eenea e 182
Labor, Department Of ... ..ottt st e ane s 185
Liquefied Petroletim Gas BOA ... ..o roeieercc ettt s seneenes 188
Mines, Department OF ... et 190
Securities, DeparmMent Of ..o e et e ies 193
Tourism and Recreation, Department Of ........c.ceceivieiieieecreeeersereereeseessesesseeesenes 196
Water Besources BOAT ........ccooiiee ettt ee et s e e e ee e en e eeensans 200
Will Rogers Memotial COmMMUSSION .......ccceeeveeriiieeiiiit e e e e erese e eeeeaens 204

Subcommitiee on Public Safety and Judiciary

LTOS3ITATTSQTOOO TP

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement ... iieie e 207
AHOIMNBY GENEBTAL ...ttt s st s eaee st s saas st s st s smeea s eeaseeeneen 211
Corrections, Department of ......... et raeten et eetsabe b et e e e ssanbe e e e e s sarenseanesareaeas 213
Criminal ApPeals, COUI OF .....coo e ccieeceeece et eer st e s e s s e s e see s aeaneans 218
District Attorneys and DAC ...t ete e e s e e s e e e re e s e eeennens 221
DISHACT COUMS ...t ettt et et s e e s e e s e e s asea e anmaeessaneeeenn 224
FIrg MArSNAL ..ottt e st sttt ee e nae 228
Indigent Defense SYSIeM ... ..ot ee e 231
Investigation, State BUr@aU OF .............cccvvieeeiie it e e e s sen e 234
Council on Judicial ComPIAINES ........coceereeeeeeieeececerse e s e e e eereenne 238
Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council on.................. SO 241
Medicolegal Investigations, BOAID Of .........ccoeiviieieorrerisrieesseesesseeseseesseseseesessesses 244
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, BUreau of..........covvcecieeircieerereeeseeeeeeeseeeeseenes 247
Pardon and Parole Board ............ccuerereemireienivcrieeiesceesreeees s e sassseeseeenssesvenes 250
Public Safety, Department of ........cc.cociiiiariicc e rrereeenteraneeeeanans 253
SUPFEME COUIT .cveeei vttt et re e s e e s ras e s see s b s eesbe s es e e nee saneesaenentes 257
Workers’ Compensation COUM........ciiriierciereie e ceseesesessesee st s s eeneseseessnenaee 260

Subcommittee on Employee Benefits and Retirement

a. Oklahoma Firefighters Pension and Retirement System..........cccceveevveccrircennne. 263
b. Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System.......couooueeeeerecvicieeeceeeeeesee e 266
¢.  Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System . ..o ivieeeeeeeee e 268
d.  Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement SYSIEM ......ccocvveiiiieiciieieee e cereeresenenes 270
e. Oklahoma Teachers’ Retirement SystemM.....c.c..ceecvceviireeeeece e e e eseenes 274
f.  Oklahoma Uniform Retirement System for Justices and Judges .......c.c...oeveuvenene.. 277
Tables

a. Table 1 —-FY'99 to FY'00 Appropriation COMPANrSON .....ccvvevveveeeeeetieeerereeeseeeveeeens 281
b.  Table 2 — FY'99 Supplemental APPropridtions .......c..ceeeericeeevveeirieiieeseeseeeereesssens 284
c. Table 3 — Expenditures from the Constitutional Reserve Fund .......cccoeveecevcennnenne. 286
d. Table 4 - History of the Constifutional Reserve Fund.............oovcovveeeveeecev e 288
e. Table 5-1999 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certified Funds ............. 291
f.  Table 6 —1999 Legislative Session Appropriations and Related Measures............ 292

1






Oklahoma State Senate

FY’00 Appropriations Report
Actions of the 1999 Oklahoma Legislature

Overview

The Legislature convened in special session on January 20, 1999 to consider emergency
measures to help the state’s oil industry, which had been negatively impacted by low oil prices.
Following an agreement giving immediate tax relief to the oil industry, appropriation
subcommittees were given target reductions in order to reduce FY’99 appropriations to agencies
by a total of $25.6 million. In their deliberations the subcommittees generally applied a 1.2%
across-the-board cut to agency budgets. Certain programs—common education, vocational-
technical education, and higher education—were exempted from the reductions, although the
agencies administering those programs received budget cuts of 1.2% in their administirative
functions. The resulting revised FY’99 appropriation was $4,851,593,618 (Table 1), a reduction of
0.5% from the original FY’99 appropriation made in 1998. Later in the 1999 regular session the
legislature also approved $4,508,341 in supplemental funding for the FY'99 operations of state
agencies (Table 2).

For the fiscal year 2000 the Legislature appropriated a total of $4,957,661,704, which was $106.1
million higher than the revised appropriation for FY'99 (i.e., after the special session cuts but
before the addition of supplemental appropriations). This represents an increase of 2.2%. When
compared to the final FY’99 appropriation (i.e., with supplemental appropriations added in) the
increase is 2.1%, or $101.6 million more in funding. Table 1 details the appropriations and
revisions made during the 1999 session. ’

Several actions were taken by the Legislature to enhance the amount of revenue available for
appropriation. The largest single change was made in HB 1574 (Section 8), which amended the
process of apporticning gross production tax revenues on natural gas. The impact of the changes
was a one-time acceleration of revenues that netted the General Revenue Fund $6.0 million ($5.7
million in additional appropriations authority). HB 1574 also contained another important change
aifecting the General Revenue Fund and the Teachers' Retirement System (OTRS). This bill
changed the apportionment of sales, use, and income taxes so that 3.54% of each is deposited
each year o a newly created revolving fund for the benefit of OTRS. These revenue sources were
selected to help fund OTRS since they are more dynamic than other state revenue sources and
have the greatest chance of growth over time. For a complete listing of the adjustments to
revenue certification made by the Legislature, see Table 5.

General Appropriations Bill

A General Appropriations bill (SB 161) was passed on April 8" to provide a base funding level for
all agencies. The bill appropriated a total of $4,695,283,450 for FY'00 operations. The GA
appropriation level for each agency generally equaled the agency's revised FY’99 appropriation--
less one-time expenditures--or the Executive Budget Recommendation, whichever was less.



Supplemental Appropriations

Supplemental appropriations for FY’99 operations totaling $4,508,341 were adopted in the same
bill (SB 161) that carried the General Appropriations. The largest supplemental amount ($1.8
miliion) went to the Department of Education to ensure full funding of the flexible benefit allowance
for both support and certified personnel. This benefit was provided during the 1998 Legislature by
SB 902. A total of $1.3 million in supplemental funding went to the Oklahoma Indigent Defense
System (OIDS) to prevent a shortfall in that agency’s FY’99 budget. The shortfall was caused
mainly by inadequate budgeting procedures by the previous administration at OIDS.
Supplemental funding was also provided to various agencies to replenish funds that were used on
an emergency basis for Operation Haymaker, a disaster relief project assisting farmers affected by
the severe drought conditions in southern Oklahoma during the summer 1998. A complete listing
of supplemental appropriations made during the 1999 session can be found in Table 2.

Governor's Vetoes

The only major veto by the Governor affecting appropriations was his veto of SB 184,
creating the Tobacco Settlement Fund, which was established to capture funds received by the
state in settlement of claims against tobacco manufacturers. Although no agreement was reached
during the 1999 session as to how tobacco seftlement funds might be spent, the Legislature
wanted to ensure that any payments to the state would be segregated from the General Revenue
Fund for later disposition. The Govermor's veto of SB 184, however, meant that when the state
began to receive tobacco settlement funds in late calendar year 1999, those monies went directly
into the General Revenue Fund and became indistinguishable from any other funds collected
during FY’00. The only other appropriations-related veto by the Governor was a line item veto of
HB 1534 (Section 15). This appropriation would have provided $80,180 to the Horse Racing
Commission for various duties.

Constitutional Reserve Fund (Rainy Day Fund)

The Legislature appropriated $148,621,410 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund (one-half
of the balance) for numerous purposes. The single largest appropriation was $92.55 million to the
Okiahoma Department of Transportation for the third year of the 5-year road plan enacted in the
1997 session. Another $23.0 million was sent to Higher Education for general operations and
$17.5 million was appropriated to local schools through the state aid formula.- An appropriation of
$1.0 million was provided to the Charter Schools Incentive Fund to help support charter school
applicants and charter schools. The Oklahoma Employment Security Commission received nearly
$5.7 million to match federal funds and to continue the Welfare to Work program. Because of the
devastation brought to central Oklahoma as a result of the May 3™ toradoes, $4.0 million ($3.0
million more than normal) was appropriated to the State Emergency Fund for victim relief and
other disaster assistance programs. Another $1.0 million was given to the Department of
Vocational and Technical Education for training programs targeting disaster victims. A listing of all
appropriations made in 1999 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund can be found in Table 3.

State Employee Salary Increase

Effective July 1, 1999, SB 183 provided a 2% annual pay increase (minimum of $600 and
maximum of $1,000) for state employees. The pay package, which totaled $15 million, was
funded by reducing state agency contributions to the Oklahoma Public Employees Retiremnent
System (OPERS) from 12.5% of total salary to 10.0%. Despite this decrease in contributions,
OPERS is expected to remain funded at more than 90%.




SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION






I. FUNDING HISTORY

State Arts Council

$6,000,000 +
= o — = =
$5.000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
2 $3.000000 T
[=1
$2,000,000 +
$1.000,000 T+
$0
FY 96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99
| == Approp. = Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Totai Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $3,112,095 0.4% $3,954,750 9.08% 15.2 17.0
FY'96 $3,038,037 -2.4% $3,782,327 -4.36% 15.5 17.0
FY'97 $3,036,037 -0.1% $3,631,119 ~4.00% 15.0 17.0
FY'98 $3,495,267 15.1% $4,461,143 22.86% 16.3 17.0
FY'99 $4,069,644 16.4% $4,829,674 8.26% 16.0 17.0
FY'00 $4,083,091 0.3% $4,942,391 2.33% 17.0
6 Year Change $970,996 31.2% $987,641 25.0%
tnfl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $539,390 17.3% $465,203 11.8%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.



1. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’98 Appropriation 4,069,644 17.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -48,836

certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to

revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The reduction

came from vacant positions and one-time savings.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 4,020,808 17.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. GA Bill Reduction - The agency’s appropriation was reduced to reflect -85,808
the Governor's recommended FY’00 funding level.

2. Removal of One-time Expenditures - One-time funding for a sculpture -50,000
at Rogers University at Tulsa was removed from the base.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided . 13,447
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.

4, Restore Base from GA bill reduction. 85,808

5. Local Government Challenge Grants - Funding was provided for a new 50,000
grant category open to any city, county or town that has dedicated local
tax revenues for the support of arts organizations in their jurisdictions.

6. Replace FY’99 Special Session Reduction. 48,836
Total Adjustments 62,283 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 4,083,091 17.0




lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Federal Funds
Total FY'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 1

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 1
HB 1540, Section 1

1] $4,083,091

[ ] s$859,300

$4,942,391

FY’00 Budget by Source

17%

83%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1540, Sections 2-3



State Board of Education

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500.000,000 + T 555.0
$2.000.000,000 +
» $1.500,000,000 +
S w
= e
S $1,000,000,000 +
$500,000,000 +
Ea
SO i B sl Ll 525.0
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FyY'o9 FY'00
|==1Approp. E==ATotal Expend. =M= Auth. FE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $1,420,694,338 3.7%  $1,680,702,176 4.0%  519.0 545.0
FY'96 $1,435,336,213 1.0%  $1,708,560,403 1.7%  506.0 545.0
FY'97 $1,534,049,774 6.9%  $1,858,893,815 8.8% 5120 545.0
FY'98 $1,626,290,254 6.0%  $1,960,176,328 54%  518.0 536.0
FY'99 $1,738,531,635 6.9%  $2,066,031,635 5.4%  490.1 552.0
FY'00 $1,784,826,959 2.7%  $2,100,899,830 1.7% 552.0
6 Year Change $364,132,621 25.6% $420,197,654 25.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $175,466,419 12.4% $198,120,781 11.8%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY"00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount inciudes $16.4 million appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation armount includes $17.5 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $19.4
million from the Support Personnel Flexible Benefit Fund.




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

with weighted categories, required additional funding through the
state aid formula. Revenue sources are as follows:

a. General Revenue Fund - $20,000,008
b. Rainy Day Fund - $17,500,000

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Appropriation 1,738,5631,635 558.0
B. FY’'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 operating appropriation by 1.2%; -232,363
support for local schools was exempted from the cut calculation. A
decrease in certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required
the legislature to revise appropriations in order to balance the budget.
The reduction came from savings through the State Department of
Education.
Supplemental Appropriation
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance - The Legislature appropriated 1,834,982
supplemental funding for the implementation of the fiexible benefit
allowance offered to all certified and support personnel.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 1,740,134,254 558.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-time Expenditures - One-time expenditures from © -16,400,000
rainy day fund for technology were removed from the base.
2. Removal of Supplemental Funding for Fiexible Beneiit Allowance. -1,834,982
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 243,617
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
4. Financial Support of Schools - Increases in student population, along 37,500,008




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

5. Flexible Benefit Supplemental Annualization - Funding was provided 2,408,836
to annualize the flexible benefit allowance supplemental and to
replace one-time carryover funds provided by the State Department of
Education.

6. Flexible Benefit Allowance for Support Personnel - Due to changes in 19,467,027
income tax reporting, additional funding was provided to increase the
monthly flexible benefit allowance for support personnel at school
districts.

7. Early Intervention (SoonerStart) - Funding was provided for an 1,891,042 -12.0
anticipated increase in the number of children served. The decrease
in FTE is due to a shifting of FTE limits from State Department of
Education to the Department of Health.

8. Aduit Education Matching - Funding was provided for state 503,000
match of an anticipated 6% increase in federal funds.

9. School Lunch Matching - An additional $11.3 million in federal funds 22,857
required an increase in the state match.

10. National Board Certification Program - Increased funding was 116,300
provided to ensure the continuation of the Oklahoma Education
Leadership Program.

11. Interlocal Cooperative Technology Education Grants - Funding was 125,000
provided to increase the number of grants awarded to promote '
cooperative technology between school districts.

12. Reading Sufficiency Act - Funding was provided to reimburse school 650,000
districts for costs associated with remediation and tutoring of
kindergarten students.

Total Adjustments 44,692,705 -12.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 1,784,826,959 546.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Reappropriation ~ One-time reappropriated funds were also used by the Legislature to fund the
following items:

1.

School Lunch Matching - $17,143 (HB 1510, Section 10)

2. Office of Accountability - $11,124 (HB 1510, Sections 11 & 13)
3. Arts-in-Education - $40,000 (HB 1510, Section 12)

B. Charter Schools Incentive Fund - HB 1565 creates the Charter Schools Incentive Fund and
appropriates $1 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund to provide financial support to
charter school appiicants and charter schools,

C. Flexible Benefits Fund - HB 1513 creates the Common Education Support Personnel Flexible
Health Benefits Revolving Fund. This fund will consist of monies deposited from the State
Treasurer from tax levied pursuant to income tax collections. It is estimated that $19,467,027 will
be deposited into this fund and will be used to pay for the increase in the monthly flexible benefit
allowance for support personnel.

D. Education Reform - The 1999 Legislature passed education reform measures in HB 1759.
Reform measures contained in the bill include:

1.

Beginning in the year 2002-2003, high school graduates must complete the ACT
recommended core curriculum (4 units of English, 3 units of Science, 3 units of Math and 3
units of Social Studies). Students are also required to enroll in six full hours in grades
9th-12th.

. Creates the Oklahoma Charter Schools Act. Charter schools can be established by school

boards and area vo-tech schools as pilot programs in Oklahoma, Tulsa, and other specific
counties.

3. Allows for open transfer of all students between all districts beginning Jandary 1, 2000.

4. Authorizes the creation of the Academic Performance Index (API) to be used as a tool to

assess school improvement using different measurements (attendance rate, test scores,
drop out rate, ACT scores, etc.)

. The following reform measures will go into effect if Oklahoma reaches 90% of the regional

average of per pupil expenditure for the 1998-99 school year as reported by the National
Cenier for Education Statistics in 2001:

a. Oklahoma Tuition Scholarship - scholarships for students for 60 credit hours for vo-tech or
higher education programs if they received a diploma of honor, scored a minimum of 22
on the ACT and have a family income of less than $70,000.

b. Provides an increase for the teacher bonus for National Board Certification. The bonus is
increased from $5,000 to $7,000.

¢. Authorizes the State Board of Education to establish an Academic Performance Award
Program based on the scores of the Academic Performance index.



d. Requires school districts to offer full-day kindergarten classes to be phased in over a
three-year period. Increases the state aid grade weight from 1.3 to 1.5.

e. Requires summer remediation and tutoring for grades 3rd through 8th in order to
decrease social promotion.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET
FY’00 Budget by Source

15.0%

0.8%

FY’00 Appropriations | $1,375,082,195
Constitutional Reserve Fund Bl 17500000 7%
Education Reform Revolving Fund [ | $372,827,737
Flexible Benefits Fund Bl 519,467,027
Federal Funds Bl ssic072871 O8%E

Total FY’00 Budget $2,100,899,830

65.4%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session HB 1510, Section 16
HB 1001X, Section 2 HB 1511, Section 3

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 2-11
HB 1510, Sections 1-5
HB 1513, Section 4
HB 1565, Section 7

10




Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 —
$5,000,000 -
$4,000,000 4
ZE $3,000,000 1+ g
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$0
|E—3Approp. C==1Total Expend. =4 Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $2,470,180 2.0% $2,889,414 2.4% 64.0 78.0
FY'96 $2,422,367 -1.8% $3,386,090 17.2% 62.3 78.0
FY'97 $2,518,361 4.0% $3,226,956 -4.7% 60.2 78.0
FY'98 $3,283,681 30.4% $3,017,881 -6.5% 60.0 78.0
FY'gg $3,385,382 3.1% $3,149,242 4.4% 61.0 80.0
FY'00 $3,441,158 1.6% $4,784,463 51.9% 80.0
6 Year Change $970,978 39.3% $1,895,049 65.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $607,228 24.6% $1,389,304 48.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'Q0 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

11



ll. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Appropriation 3,385,382 80.0
B. FY’89 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -40,625
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The reduction
came from savings within the agency.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 3,344,757 80.0
D. FYOO Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s budget was reduced to reflect the Governor's -29,757
recommended FY’00 funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 46,401
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928), The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
2. Restoration of FY’99 Budget Cut. 29,757
3. Documentary Unit - Funding was provided to produce a film on 50,000
Oklahoma tribal sovereignty
Total Adjustments 96,401 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 3,441,158 80.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

12




)
| IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Reappropriation - Funds were reappropriated by the Legislature to fund the following items:
1. Documentary Production Unit - $94,000 (HB 1540, Section 21)
| 2. Digital Conversion - $267,000 (HB 1540, Section 22)
' 3. Transfer of Carryover to Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics - $189,175 (HB 1510,

— Section 52)

- V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

_— FY’00 Appropriations
' Carryover
Revolving Funds

N Total FY’00 Budget

r+ Appropriation Reference:
; Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 3

. Regular Session

SB 161, Section 12
HB 1540, Section 20
HB 1571, Section 18

FY’00 Budget by Source

il $3,441,158

- $361,000

[ 1 $982,305
$4,784,463  ;59,

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1540, Sections 23-24

13



Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

. FUNDING HISTORY

$1.400,000,000 -

$1,200,000.000 +
$1,600.000.000 +-
$800,000,000 +
$600,000,000 +
$400,000,000 +
$200,000,000 +
$0 :
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00
|0 Approp. BTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE* FTE*
FY'95 $557,740,270 0.2% $855,135,751 5.2% N/A N/A
FY'96 $564,806,579 1.3% $883,793,230 3.4% N/A N/A
FY'97 $636,206,579 12.6% $988,279,192 11.8% N/A N/A
FY'98 $693,299,391 9.0%  $1,074,103,677 8.7% N/A N/A
FY'99 $757,862,120 9.3% $1,161,816,564 8.2% N/A N/A
FY'00 $772,165,329 1.9%  $1,190,555,936 2.5% N/A
6 Year Change  $214,425,059 38.4% $335,420,185 39.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change  $132,802,861 23.8% $209,571,757 24.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

FY'85 - Appropriation amount includes $3,000,000 transferred from the Building Bond Revolving Fund and
$25,713,013 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund. This appropriation was repealed and the
funds were subsequently provided in a supplemental appropriation the FY'94 General Revenue Fund.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $24,000,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $23.5 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

14




il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

provided for the Agriculture Extension Offices to offset decreases in federal
funds, increase the number of employees per county and to strengthen
programs.

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Appropriation 757,862,120 N/A
B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 operating appropriation by 1.2%; support -58,837
for higher education facilities were exempted from the cut calculation. A
decrease in certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the
legistature to revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The
reduction came from savings through the Administrative Offices of
the State Regents.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 757,803,283 N/A
D. FY'00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-time Expenditures - Funding from the Constitutional -24.,000,000
Reserve Fund was removed from the Regent’s base.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 127,398
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999,
3. Institutional Priorities - Funding was provided to the higher education 35,500,000
institutions for replacement of FY’99 rainy day funds and offsetting cost
increases in health insurance, retirement benefits and utilities. Revenue
sources are as follows:
a. Constitutional Reserve Fund - $23,500,000
b. General Revenue Fund - $12,000,000
4. George and Donna Nigh Scholarships - Funding was provided for the 100,000
establishment of the Nigh Scholarships.
5. OSU County Agriculture Extension Offices - Increased funding was 1,600,000

15




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

6. George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute - The institute was transferred to the
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education from the Department of
Veterans Affairs.

7. Institutional Programs - Several capital and equipment needs were
funded for the following institutions:

a. Conners State College - $25,000

b. Murray State College - $80,500

c. Oklahoma Panhandle State University - $200,000
d. O8U Tech and Okmulgee - $100,000

e. Other - $39,500

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

589,648

445,000

14,362,046

0.0

E. FY’00 Appropriation

772,165,329

N/A

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Tuition increase - HB 1296 authorizes the Oklahoma State Regents for Highet Education to
increase tuition by a maximum of 8% at comprehensive universities and 7% at regional and
two-year colleges. Professional schools (colleges of law, medicine, etc.) are authorized to

receive a 10% increase in tuition.

B. As part of the Regents FY’00 revenue sources, SB 161 authorized the Department of Human
Services to transfer $850,000 from Series 1987 bonds issued by the Enid improvement and
Redevelopment Authority. This revenue is for the renovation of the Phillips University campus,
which was purchased by the Enid Economic Development Authority. The authority’s members
are Enid City Commissioners and the Northem Oklahoma College Board of Regents.

16




:W V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET
H]

S

FY’00 Budget by Source

2.0%
FY’00 Appropriations $748,665,329
Revolving Funds [ 1 $418,390,607
| Constitutional Reserve Fund Bl $23,500,000
\ Total FY'00 Budget $1,190,555,936
=
|
|
] Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session N/A

HB 1001X, Section 4

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 13-18
i SB 150, Sections 1-2
L HB 1565, Section 6
HB 1571, Sections 19-20
HB 1511, Sections 15-18

17



Commissioners of the Land Office

. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 +

$5,000,000 +

$4,000,000 +

:g $3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000 +
50 ] i
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98
T Approp. EEEA1Total Expend. === Ay th, FTE [
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures } Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $5,136,851 -3.1% $5,499,365 -3.4% 88.7 94.0
FY'96 $5,000,000 -2.7% $5,299,999 -3.6% 78.1 88.5
FY'97 $5,000,000 0.0% $5,396,000 1.8% 56.1 88.5
FY'98 $3,847,105 -23.1% $3,610,106 -33.1% 54.3 62.5
FY'99 $4,092,947 6.4% $3,704,962 2.6% 55.3 62.5
FY'00 $4,135,788 1.0% $4,415,788 19.2% 62.5
6 Year Change -$1,001,063 -18.5% -$1,083,677 -19.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,438,23¢9 -28.0% -$1,550,351 -28.2%

T Total of alt appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

18




|

Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Appropriation 4,092,947 62.5
B. FY'89 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. None,
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 4,092,947 62.5
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s appropriation was reduced o reflect the Governor's -686,947
recommended FY’00 funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 45,893
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Restoration of FY’99 Budget Cut. 686,947
4. Reduction in Agency Operations - Due to restructuring of staff and data -3,052
processing changes a reduction was made to the agency’s operational
budget.
Total Adjustments 42 841 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 4,135,788 62.5

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Monthly Distributions - SB 36 authorizes the Commissioners of the Land Office to make all school

distributions on a monthly basis. The distributions must not be below 5% of the average market

value of the trust funds. The enactment of this legislation is contingent on the passage of SJR 2,

which would make the necessary constitutional changes.

19




B. Commission Investment Changes - SB 37 allows the Commissioners of the Land Qffice to invest
50% of the trust funds into equities over the next 2 years.

C. Fund Clarification - SB 60 clarifies the make-up of the school distributions from the trust fund. The

enactment of this legislation is contingent upon the passage of SJR 2, which would make the
necessary constitutional changes.

D. Constitutional Amendment - SJR 2 proposes to amend the Oklahoma Constitution to allow the
Commissioners to change the make-up of their school distributions as outlined in SB 36 and SB
60. This amendment will be decided at the next general election.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source

FY’00 Appropriations $4,135,788
Revolving Funds [] $280,000
Total FY’00 Budget - $4,415,788

83.7%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 161, Section 20 HB 1510, Sections 61-62
HB 1510, Section 60 :

20




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Oklahoma Department of Libraries

$12,000,000 +
= — = —
$10,000,000 +
. $8,000,000 +
§ $6,000,000 + £
$4,000,000 —+
$2.000,000 —
SO - - [Ny s - da e
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99
|==0Approp. EER Total Expend. == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $4,521,398 1.2% $7,062,494 16.1% 76.9 81.8
FY'96 $5,041,625 11.5% $6,402,845 -9.3% 77.6 81.8
Fy'a7 $5,441,625 7.9% $7,841,618 22.5% 75.1 81.8
FY'as $5,982,193 9.9% $8,606,700 9.8% 81.2 81.8
FY'99 $6,607,487 10.5% $8,809,975 2.4% 81.7 81.8
FY'00 $6,602,568 -0.1% $10,037,651 13.9% 81.8
6 Year Change $2,081,170 46.0% $2,975,157 42.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,383,242 30.6% $1,914,121 27.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

21



[l. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Appropriation 6,607,487 81.8
B. FY’89 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -79,280

certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legistature to

revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The reduction

came from savings within the agency.
C. Adjusted FY’92 Appropriation 6,528,197 81.8
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments ' Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s appropriation was reduced 1o reflect the Governor's -164,197
recommended FY'C0 funding level.

2. Removal of One-time Expenditures - One-time funding for library -40,000
materials was removed from the bill. '

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided : 64,371
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session {HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.

4. Restore base from GA bill reduction. 154,197

5. Literacy Grants - Funding for literacy programs provided through local 50,000
literacy councils.

Total Adjustments 74,371 0.0

E. FY'00 Appropriation 6,602,568 81.8

22




lIl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 5

Regutar Session
SB 161, Section 19
HB 1516, Section 2

Bl $260,600

[] $8,174,483

$10,037,651

23

$6,602,568 31.6%

FY’00 Budget by Source

2.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1516, Sections 3-4



Physician Manpower Training Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T

$6,000,000 +

$5,000,000 +

S $4,000,000 +
8 $3,000.000 -~
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 -+
S0
FY'95 FY'97 FY'98
E—1Approp. E=ETotal Expend. === Auth. FTE |
Percent Totat Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $5,557,661 0.1% $6,254,928 -7.9% 55 6.0
FY'96 $5,190,508 -8.6% $5,687,100 -9.1% 6.0 6.0
FY'97 $5,190,508 0.0% $6,047,424 6.3% 6.0 6.0
FY'98 $5,490,245 5.8% $6,142,979 1.6% 6.0 6.0
FY'99 $5,499,743 0.2% $6,486,726 5.6% 6.0 6.0
FY'00 $5,438,784 -1.1% $6,513,784 0.4% 6.0
6 Year Change -$118,877 -2.1% $258,856 4.1 %
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$693,787 -12.5% -$429,687 -8.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

24




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
— A. FY’98 Appropriation 5,499,743 6.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -65,997
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
" revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The reduction
\ g
L came from FTE vacancies and one-time savings.
W C. Adjusted FY'99 Appropriation 5,433,746 6.0
| ‘ D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s appropriation was reduced to reflect the Governor's -125,746
recommended FY’00 funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 5,038
’ additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
i ‘ increase was effective January 1, 1999.
|
3. Restore base from GA bill reduction. 125,746
| } Total Adjustments 5,038 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 5,438,784 6.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

J A. None.

‘ IV. OTHER ISSUES

3 ‘ A. None.

25




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 6

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 21-22
SB 150, Secticon 11

FY’00 Budget by Source

4.7%

$5,438,784
[] $770,000
Bl s305.000
$6,513,784

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 150, Sections 12-13

26




. FUNDING HISTORY

Board of Private Vocational Schools

$450,000 —
$400000 + g - - -
$350,000 +
$300,000 +
§ $250,000 ¢ -
S $200,000 + =
$150,000 +
$100,000 +
$50.000 T
s :
FY'00
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation _Change  Expenditurest  Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $115,315 1.9% $113,454 1.75% 3.0 3.0
FY'96 $113,226 -1.8% $113,684 .20% 3.0 3.0
FY'97 $119,817 5.8% $124,817 9.79% 3.0 3.0
FY'98 $142,283 18.8% $137,218 9.94% 3.0 3.0
FY'99 $158,790 11.6% $157,659 14.90% 3.0 3.0
FY'00 $163,601 3.0% $395,601 150.82% 3.0
6 Year Change $48,286 41.9% $282,147 248.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $30,992 26.9% $240,330 211.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

27



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Appropriation 158,790 3.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -1,905
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The reduction
came from one-time agency savings.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 156,885 3.0
D. FY'C0 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The Special Session budget reduction was replaced as a result of a 1,905
Legislative-Executive FY'00 base funding agreement.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 2,361
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Telecommunications Upgrade - Funding for a dedicated phone line 2,450
for the agency’s Fax machine.
Total Adjustments 6,716 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 163,601 3.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

28




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

- ‘ V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

N

a

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 7

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 23
HB 1534, Section 27

$232,000

$395,601

29

FY’00 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1534, Sections 28-29



Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 -+
$5,000,000 +
, S4000000 + ™
S $3,000,000 T
e $2,000,000 -+
$1,000,000 +
$0
FY'96 Fy'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY*00
| Approp. EE=ATotal Expend. == Auth, FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $3,473,954 0.9% $3,481,454 10.0% 435 49.0
FY'96 $3,406,437 -1.9% $3,406,437 -2.2% 442 49.0
FY'97 $4,010,557 17.7% $4,010,557 17.7% 44.9 49.0
FY'a8 $4,339,053 8.2% $4,616,578 15.1% 46.1 51.0
FY'99 $4,628,895 6.7% $4,880,383 5.7% 51.8 53.0
FY'00 $4,618,734 -0.2% $5,359,825 9.8% 64.0
6 Year Change $1,144,780 33.0% $1,878,371 54.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $656,554 18.9% $1,311,807 37.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’Q0 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - SB 1 authorized the School for Science and Mathematics to establish two pilot programs that
teach advanced science and math courses to students in rural settings.

FY'98 - The Central Vo-tech at Drumright became the first OSSM satellite program. By the beginning of the
1998-99 school year, a second satellite program became operational in Lawton at the Great Plains Vo-tech.

FY'88 - The Legislature authorized the funding of two additional satellite programs to become operational
by the 1899-00 school year. The two new programs were awarded to Shawnee and Okmulgee.

FY'00 - The Legislature authorized OSSM satellite programs for Enid and Tahlequah.

30




I. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

4,628,895

53.0

B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments

Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’89 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The reduction
came from savings within the agency.

C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

-65,547

4,573,348

53.0

D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s appropriation was reduced to reflect the Governor's
recommended FY’00 funding level.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Restoration of FY’99 Budget Cut.

3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.

a. OSSM Math and Science Satellites opening in the fall of 1999 -
$197,498 (4.0 FTE);

b. Campus Growth - $87,108 (1.0 FTE);

¢. Increased teaching personnel - $51,836 (1.0 FTE);

d. Maintenance and Utilities increases - $163,588;

€. Two additional OSSM Math and Science Satellites opening in the
fall of 2000 funded from OETA carryover - $189,175 (4.0 FTE)

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-57,348

57,348

45,386

4. FTE Increase - The agency's FTE limit was increase for the foilowing programs,
which will be supported during FY’00 with reappropriated funds (see IV-A below):

10.0

45,386

10.0

E. FY’00 Appropriation

4,618,734

63.0

31




lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Reappropriation - HB 1510, Sections 48-52, reappropriate a total of $689,205 of FY’99 carryover for
the following purposes:

1. OSSM Math and Science Satellites opening in the fall of 1999 - $197,498 (4.0 FTE);
2. Campus Growth - $87,108 (1.0 FTE);

3. Increased teaching personnel - $51,836 (1.0 FTE);

4. Maintenance and Utilities increases - $163,588;
5

. Two additional OSSM Math and Science Satellites opening in the fall of 2000 funded from OETA
carryover - $189,175 (4.0 FTE)

B. The Legislature required the Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics to prepare a report on
the implementation, effectiveness, and need for the Science and Math Satellites. The report is to
be presented to the Legislature by January 31, 2000.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET
FY’00 Budget by Source

12.9%

1.0%
FY’00 Appropriations $4,618,734
Carryover Il 551916
Revolving Funds [] 689,175
Total FY'00 Budget $5,359,825
86.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session HB 1510, Sections 55-56

HB 1001X, Section 8
Regular Session

SB 161, Section 24
HB 1510, Section 46

32




Oklahoma Center for the Advancement
7] of Science & Technology

| 1. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 —+ — 25.0
$20,000,000 + 240
- 23.0
~ $15,000,000 + - 22.0
i $10,000,000 + L 21.0
L 200
[ $5,000,000 1 100
! $0 ; ! - 18.0
3 FY'95 FY'94 FY'97 FY'o8 FY'oo FY*00
| [ Approp. IEATctal Expend. == Auth. FTE
'
| |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
1 Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
l FY'95 $6,451,950 0.2% $9,101,149 -23.8% 17.0 20.0
FY'96 $6,050,851 -6.2% $8,580,078 -5.7% 15.7 20.0
I l FY'97 $6,050,851 0.0% $10,333,038 20.4% 16.9 20.0
|| FY'98 $9,059,272 49.7% $6,693,632 -35.2% 18.4 20.0
FY'99 $11,748,532 29.7% $8,847,638 32.2% 18.1 24.0
| '}. FY'00 $11,624,513 -1.1% $22,315,774 152.2% 24.0
6 Year Change $5,1 72,563 80.2% $13,214,625 145.2%.

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,943,787 61.1% $10,855,723 119.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

33



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’92 Appropriation 11,748,532 24.0
B. FY’98 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -140,982
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The reduction
came from FTE vacancies and savings within the agency.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 11,607,550 24.0
D. FYOO Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusi‘ments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Empioyee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 16,963
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999,
Total Adjustments 16,963 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 11,624,513 24.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Redesignation and Transfer - For FY’00 the Legislature reappropriated and transferred $100,000 in

agency carryover to the Legislative Service Bureau (SB 121, Section 37). These funds are to be

used to contract with an outside entity who will conduct a study of OCAST’s mission and evaluate
the effectiveness of its programs. The final report is to be submitted to the Legislature by January

1, 2000.

34




]

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 9

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 25
SB 121, Section 36

FY’00 Budget by Source

511624513 9%

| 10,691,261
$22,315,774

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 121, Sections 38-39

35



Teacher Preparation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7.0C0,000 T

$6,000,000 +

$5,000,000 +

-=3 $4,000,000 -+ w
& 93,000,000 + =
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
30 . — . - = ] f
FYes FY'96 Fy'@7 FY'98
LL:IApprop. == Total Expend, == Auth, FFEJ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Changg__ Expenditiures ¥ 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $150,000 N/A $140,534 42 8% 2.0 2.0
FY'96 $146,715 -2.2% $183,328 30.5% 2.0 3.0
FY'97 $146,715 0.0% $177,881 -3.0% 2.0 3.0
FY'98 $1,969,114 1,2421% $6,082,756 3,319.6% 8.0 8.0
FY'99 $1,602,743 -18.6% $5,270,701 -13.4% 8.0 8.0
FY'00 $1,583,510 -1.2% $5,383,683 2.1% 8.0
6 Year Change $1,433,510 955.7% $5,243,149  3,730.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,266,124 844.1% $4,674,064 3,325.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'98 - The Commissions duties were expanded to include the operation of Professional Development
Institutes for the training of teachers.

36




Il. FY’00 APPRCPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Appropriation 1,602,743 8.0
B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjusiments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -19,233
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legisiature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The reduction
came from FTE vacancies and cne-time savings.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 1,583,510 8.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s appropriation was reduced to reflect the Governor's -29,510
recommended FY’00 funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 6,091
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Restore base from GA bill reduction. 29,510
Total Adjustments 6,091 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 1,689,601 8.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

37




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 10

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 26
HB 1510, Section 57

[ ] $1,583,510
7] $3,800,173

$5,383,683

38

FY’00 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1510, Sections 58-59




State Board of Vocational and Technical Education

. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 +
si0000000 - ™ -
$120,000,000 +
$100.000,000 +
Zg $80,000,000 +
$60.000,000 +
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
50 }
FY'97 FY'98 FY'oo
|1:Approp. EEATotal Expend, == Auth, FTE !
Percent ' Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures + 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $87,988,105 3.7% $113,639,091 3.2% 433.2 490.0
FY'96 $87,760,898 -0.3% $112,415,010 -1.1% 417.9 490.0
FY'a7 $96,177,115 9.6% $123,421,111 9.8% 410.4 490.0
FY'as $107,875,417 12.2% $142,223,768 15.2% 411.0 480.0
FY'a9 $116,939,996 8.4% $145,304,667 2.2% 393.0 450.0
FY'00 $116,516,707 -0.4% $149,174,186 2.7% 450.0
6 Year Change $28,528,602 32.4% $35,535,095 31 .3%
Infl, Adjusted
6 Year Change $16,212,134 18.4% $19,766,548 17.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $5 million appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $1 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $1 miliion
from the Support Personnel Flexible Benefit Fund.

39



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'99 Appropriation 116,939,996 450.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -28,226

certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to

revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The reduction

came from the Administrative Offices of the State Board of Vo-tech.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 116,911,770 450.0
D. FYO0O Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time funding for the following programs: -5,595,000

Training for Industry Program (Rainy Day Funds) - $5,000,000
Gordon Cooper Vo-tech - $265,000
Metro Tech Volunteer Program - $100,000
OSU Okmulgee - $100,000
Central Tech Computer Equipment - $30,000
Indian Capital Distance Learning Center - $100,000

Other Appropriation Adjusiments )
2. Industry Training for Existing Industries - Increase in funds to help 1,847,678
re-train employees for existing industries.

3. New Programs for Comprehensive Schools - Funds are provided for 650,000
implementing additional programs at the Comprehensive Schools.

4. Agency Facility Maintenance - Funds for the cost of making repairs 200,000
to agency buildings and utility lines. An additional $420,000 in
carryover funds will also enable the agency to make repairs to roofs
and other damaged structures.

5. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 277,678
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999,

40




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE
6. Disaster Response Training Program - Funding was provided from 1,000,000
the Rainy Day Fund to implement training programs in Area Vo-tech
Schools to help meet the need of additional masons, carpenters,
plumbers, etc., due to the May 5th tornadoes.
7. Project Assistance to Area Vo-tech Schools: 200,000
Gordon Cooper aircraft maintenance - $100,000
Great Plains AVTS roof repair and storage facility - $100,000
Total Adjustments -1,419,644 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 115,492,126 450.0

il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None,
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Reappropriation - The Legislature authorized the agency to use $420,000 in carryover funds for

facility maintenance at the Administrative Offices in Stillwater. The funds are for roof replacement,

sewer replacement and ashestos abatement.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY'00 Appropriations
Constitutional Reserve Fund
Flexible Benefit Fund

Federal Funds

$114,492,127
$1,000,000
$1,024,580

|
|
Revolving Funds [] $23,874,281

$8,783,198

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 11

'Regular Session
SB 161, Section 27
HB 1510, Section 63
HB 1571, Sections 21-22

41

$149,174,186

FY’00 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1510, Sections 64-65







SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT
AND TRANSPORTATION






Auditor and Inspector

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 —
[ = = = »
$10,000,000 +
$8,000,000 +
:g $6,000,000 -
4,000,600 1,
$2,000,000 +
50
FY'96 Fy'97 FY'98 Fr'o9
|l':lApprop. [E=HTotal Expend. =ll==Auth, Fr?|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’95 $3,886,060 4.5% $7,864,798 -5.5% 158.1 169.0
FY'g6 $4,296,576 10.6% $8,414,113 7.0% 164.5 169.0
Fy’a7 $4,362,810 1.5% $8,464,780 0.6% 159.1 169.0
Fy’'as $4,722,559 8.2% $9,084,943 7.3% 161.5 169.0
FY'99 $5,617,224 18.9% $9,439,454 3.9% 157.8 169.0
FY’00 $5,871,807 4.5% $10,541,807 11.7% 169.0
6 Year Change $1,985,747 51.1% $2,677,009 34.0%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $1,365,064 35.1% $1,562,681 19.9%

t Tofal of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $266,234 appropriated supplementally (HB 1883, Section 3) to restore vetoed
payroll funding.

FY'00 - The agency budget $100,000 of their appropriated funds as capital outlay.

43



ii. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 5,685,449 169.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -68,225
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and pass-through contracts.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 5,617,224 169.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 1.68% to reflect the -94,224
Governor's recommended FY’00 funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Restore Governor's Additional Cut - The Legislature restored the 94,224
additional 1.68% funding reduction recommended by the Governor for
FY’00.
3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 140,161
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
4. Elected Official Pay Raise - Effective January 1999, the State Auditor and 14,422
inspector received a statutory pay increase from $70,000 to $82,004.
These funds cover both salary and benefits.
5. Technology Upgrade - The computers used by the agency are nearly 100,000
obsolete. Funding was provided to begin to address the issue of a
technology upgrade.
Total Adjustmenis 254,583 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 5,871,807 169.0

44




lil. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. Performance Audits - HB 1622 requires agencies to implement performance budgeting and to
create a strategic plan. This legislation also requires the State Auditor and Inspector to use an
agency'’s strategic plan when conducting performance audits.

B. REAP guidelines - The guidelines to qualify for Rural Economic Action Plan (REAP) funds were

expanded {o allow the use of the most recent U.S. Census estimate rather than the last decennial
U.S. Census.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source
4.2%
FY’00 Appropriations $5,871,807
Revolving Funds [ ] $4,232,500
Federal Funds B s437.500
Total FY’00 Budget $10,541,807
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session SB 128, Sections 2-3
HB 1001X, Sections 12-14 SB 129, Section 1

Regular Session
SB 128, Section 1
SB 161, Sections 29-30
HB 1571, Section 23

45



Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 -
$60.000.00C¢ +
$50.000,000 -

$40,000,000 -

$30.000.000 -

$20.000,000 -

$10.600,000 -

50 4

FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'ee

FY*00
EI:IApprop. B Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $143,867 -19.6% $13,897,007 100.2% N/A N/A
FY'96 $143,867 0.0% $13,172,746 -5.2% N/A N/A
FY'97 $143,867 0.0% $18,731,660 42.2% N/A N/A
FY'gs $143,867 0.0% $18,938,389 1.1% N/A N/A
FY'99 $142,141 -1.2% $44,945,296 137.3% N/A N/A
FY'00 $0 -100.0% $59,048,777 31.4% N/A
6 Year Change -$143,867 -100.0% $45,151,770 324.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$143,867 ~100.0% $38,909,984 280.0%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

46




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 143,867 N/A
B. FY’98 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -1,726
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legisiature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
taken from the Depariment of Central Services facility operations and
maintenance budget.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 142,141 N/A
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The Oklahoma Capitol improvement Authority no longer requires a -142,141
general revenue appropriation. Originally these funds were
appropriated each year to repay bond proceeds borrowed by the state to
make improvements at the Capitol Building.
Total Adjustments -142,141 N/A
E. FY'00 Appropriation 0 N/A

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

See Appropriations Adjustments above.

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session N/A
HB 1001X, Section 18

47

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Department of Central Services

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000

$50.000000 - ™ - = '

$40,000,000 +

§ $30,000.000 +
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 -+
SO £ i LA : & ;
FY'96 Fyo7 FY'o8 FY'99
| =3 Approp. EEMTotal Expend. ~M=—Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change _ _Expenditures T Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $10,820,072 5.7% $28,287,211 -10.8% 323.0 380.0
FY'96 $10,116,860 -6.5% $30,530,008 7.9% 294.3 390.0
FY'97 $12,641,377 25.0% $37,601,262 23.2% 295.2 390.0
FY'98 $12,374,236 2.1% $33,600,453 -10.6% 283.6 390.0
FY'99 $13,242,864 7.0% $49,154,684 46.3% 266.5 390.0
FY'00 $13,224,437 -0.1% $49,042,143 -0.2% 390.0
6 Year Change $2,404,365 22.2% $20,754,932 73.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,006,468 9.3% $15,570,903 55.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY"00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'98 - The Total Budget Expenditures number includes $175,000 appropriated for reimbursement for the
Governor's Mansion gate and tuck pointing.

FY'99 - The agency budgeted $42,500 of their appropriated funds as capital cutlay. Also, the Total
Budget Expenditures number includes $60,000 and $150,000 of appropriated funds that have not yet
been budgeted by the agency but will be during FY'99.

FY'00 - The Oklahoma Capitol Complex and Centennial Commemoration Commission was transferred to the
Oklahoma Historical Society.

48




A
i

J

lI. FY'00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’89 Original Appropriation 13,401,583 390.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -188,719
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
distributed among the budgets of administration, core services, Hissom
Memorial Center, Capitol Medical Zoning Commission, state bond
advisor, and building management,
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 13,242,864
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time Rainy Day funds provided for renovations to the Governor's -175,000
Mansion guard shack were removed from the agency’s base.
2. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 1.11% to reflect the -144,864
Govemor's recommended FY’00 funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Restore Governor's Additional Cut - The Legislature restored the 144,864
additional 1.11% funding reduction recommended by the Governor for
FY’00.
4. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 172,073
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee saiary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
5. Oklahoma Capitol Complex and Centennial Commemoration -60,000

Commission - SB 158 transferred the Oklahoma Capito! Complex and
Centennial Commemoration Commission from the Department of
Central Services to the Oklahoma Historical Society.

49




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

6. Statue Cleaning - Funds were provided for maintenance/cleaning of 2,000
the Allan Houser statue on the South steps of the Capitol Building.

7. Kate Bernard Statue and Governor David Walters Bust - Funds were 42,500
provided for a statue of Kate Bernard ($35,000) and a bust of Governor
David Walters ($7,500), both of which will be housed within the Capitol.

Total Adjustments 301,437 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 13,224,437 380.0
lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.

Transfers - SB 165, Section 4, transfers $100,000 from DCS to the Special Cash Fund. SB 165,
Section 5, transfers $250,000 from the Bond Oversight Revolving Fund to the Special Cash Fund.

. Unclassified Employee Authorizations - SB 176 unclassifies one Executive Assistant to the

Purchasing Director, one Contracts Manager, one Associate Director and one specialized
Hi-Tech/Food Contracting Officer at the Department of Central Services.

. Bond Advisor Salary - The salary of the Bond Advisor was raised from $89,040 to $110,000 effective

July 1, 1999.

. State Capitol Park Maintenance - The Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department will enter

into a management contract with the Department of Central Services effective July 1, 1999, for the
maintenance of the State Capitol Park. OTRD had previously used its employees for park
maintenance. Tourism is budgeting as an interagency agreement $278,713 for FY’00 and
$109,151 in subsequent years. DCS expressed concern that these amounts may be oo low and
may require additional funds later.

50




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Sections 15-17

Regular Session
SB 156, Section 1
SB 161, Sections 32-37
HB 1571, Section 24

[ ] $13,224,437
1| $35,817,706

51

$49,042,143

FY’00 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 156, Sections 2-9



Civil Emergency Management Administration

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 +
$3,500.000 +
$3,000,000 +
o $2.500,000 +
2 $2.000.000 +
2 $1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 + :
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY“99
lE:lApprop. E=ETotal Expend, === Auth, Frﬂ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation 1 Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $496,329 11.1% $2,445,867 10.3% 26.6 29.0
FY'96 $485,063 -2.3% $2,333,232 -4.6% 26.2 29.0
FY'97 $572,240 18.0%. $2,661,581 14.1% 284 32.0
FY'a8 $578,037 1.0% $3,059,554 15.0% 27.0 32.0
FY'99 $588,817 1.9% $2,894,524 -5.4% 28.0 32.0
FY'00 $740,561 25.8% $3,365,819 16.3% 32.0
6 Year Change $244,232 49.2% $919,952 37.6%
Infl. Adjusted '
6 Year Change $165,951 33.4% $564,166 23.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipaied expenditures.

52




II. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Original Appropriation 595,969 32.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -7,152
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
absorbed through a vacant position.
Supplemental Funding
2. This appropriation provides funds to the Department of Civil Emergency 200,000
Management for funds used to help with the cost of Operation Haymaker
during the drought of 1998.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 788,817 32.0
D. FY'00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The supplemental funding provided for Operation Haymaker was -200,000
removed from the agency’s base.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 8,744
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Federal Grant Match - This funding was provided to help meet the 50% 125,000
required state match on a Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) grant. This grant supports the agency’s plans and training
activities as well as the FTE associated with these activities.
4. Civil Air Patrol - Increased funds were provided for the Civil Air Patrol. 18,000
The Civil Air Patrot perform search and rescue missions for the
Department of Civil Emergency Management.
Total Adjustments 151,744 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 740,561 32.0

53




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Hazard Mitigation - HB 1841, the Oklahoma Civil Defense and Emergency Resource Management
Act, adds hazard mitigation to the list of duties of the Department of Civil Emergency Management.
This legislation provides that the Statewide Water Development Revolving Fund, at the Water
Resources Board, may be used for appropriations that fund the Flood Hazard Mitigation Financial
Assistance Program,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source

FY’00 Appropriations [ ] $740,561
Federal Funds $2,625,258
Total FY'00 Budget $3,365,819
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session SB 124, Sections 5-6

HB 1001X, Section 19
Regular Session

SB 124, Section4
SB 161, Sections 38-39

54




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Commerce

$100,000,000 1
$80,000,000 +
§ 560000000 -
8 $40,000,000
$20,000,000 +
$0 :
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 Fr'oo FY"00
LI:IApprop. ET=aTotal Expend. === Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _ Expenditures Change __ FTE FTE
FY'95 $15,122,203 12.2% $47,311,565 18.1% 175.0 185.0
FY'96 $14,450,472 -4.4% $60,775,650 28.5% 172.3 185.0
FYy'g7 $18,408,600 27.4% $55,364,976 -8.9% 165.1 185.0
FY'o8 $20,070,376 9.0% $61,240,098 10.6% 163.7 185.0
FY'99 $21,593,726 7.6% $50,253,441 2 -17.9% 151.1 185.0
FY'00 $22,934,902 6.2% $89,008,582 79.1% 185.0
6 Year Change $7,812,699 51.7% $42,687,017 90.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $5,388,351 35.6% $33,173,663 70.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'99 - The Total Budget Expenditures number inciudes $1 M for the Housing Trust Fund which is passed through to

the Oklahoma Housing Finance Authority.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $25,000 supplemental to correct an appropriations oversight from FY*98,

55



il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

substate planning districts for improving economic and community
development, transportation services and quality of life.

Total FTE
A. FY’89 Original Appropriation 21,830,694 185.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session |
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -261,968
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions.
Supplemental Funding
2. This funding was provided to correct an appropriations oversight from 25,000
FY’98.
C. Adjusted FY'99 Appropriation 21,593,726 185.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time funds that were provided for economic and community -1,813,120
development projects were removed from the agency’s base.
2. The supplemental funding provided to correct an appropriations oversight ' -25,000
was removed from the agency's base.
3. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 2.43% to reflect the -480,606
Governor's recommended FY’00 funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. Restore Governor's Additional Cut - The Legislature restored the 480,606
additional 2.43% funding reduction recommended by the Governor for
FY’00.
5. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 142,541
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
6. Economic and Community Development - Funds were provided to various 2,966,755

56




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE
7. Small Business Development Centers - A funding increase was provided 70,000
for the SBDC program at Southeast Oklahoma State University.
Total Adjustments 3,659,902 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 22,934802 185.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Transfer - SB 165, Section 3, transfers $200,000 from the Department of Commerce to the Special

Cash Fund.

B. Native American Center - The Native American Cultural and Educational Authority received a $1.5
million increase for a total of $2 million in state appropriations (SB 161, Section 43).

C. Trade Center Development - SB 291 directs the Department of Transportation to transfer federal
funds to the Department of Commerce for a feasibility study and development of a trade center and
international park at the Continental Gateway Authority.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’'00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY*00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 20

Regular Session
SB 121, Section 1
SB 161, Sections 40-42
HB 1571, Sections 25-30

[ ] $22,934,902
BB 52663243
$64,400,437

$89,998,582

57

FY’00 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 121, Sections 4-6

25.5%

3.0%




Election Board

. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000
§5,000,000 1
$8,000,000 -
$7.000.000
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 4
$4,000,000 +
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1.000,000 -£
$0
FY95 FY'96 Fy'97 Fy'98 Fy'00
|PApprop. ETotal Expend._l
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'a5 $8,085,021 21.8% $8,763,470 39.7% 26.2 N/A
FY'g6 $7,074,657 -12.5% $6,551,063 -25.2% 28.8 N/A
FY'97 $7,074,657 0.0% $7,360,715 12.4% 22.9 N/A
FY'a8 $7,136,067 0.9% $7,221,050 -1.9% 23.2 N/A
FY'9g $7,146,650 0.1% $9,137,617 26.5% 25.0 N/A
FY'Q0 $7,384,036 3.3% $8,071,542 -11.7% N/A
6 Year Change -$700,985 -8.7% -$691,928 -7.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,481,519 -18.3% -$1,545,135 -17.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

58




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Original Appropriation 7,233,451 N/A
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -86,801
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 7,146,650 N/A
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 1.24% to reflect the -88,650
Govemor's recommended FY’00 funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Restore Governor's Additional Cut - The Legislature restored the 88,650
additionat 1.24% funding reduction recommended by the Governor for
FY’00.
3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 76,047
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,
4. Precinct Official Pay Raise - This funding covers the cost of half of the 161,339
precinct official pay raise that was passed during the 1998 session, but
which was not funded at the time. As elections are held bi-annually, the
agency only needs funding for half of the fotal cost each year.
Total Adjustments 326,038 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 7,384,036 N/A

59




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

IvV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY'00 Appropriations

Carryover

Revolving Funds
Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special session
HB 1001X, Section 21

Regular Session
SB 153, Sections 1-3
SB 161, Sections 43-45

FY’00 Budget by Source

6.8% 1 .7%

e

-+ $7,384,036

[ | s5as,162
Bl 530344

$8,071,542

91.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 153, Section 4-5

60




. FUNDING HISTORY

Ethics Commission

$500,000 +
$450,000 + g -
$400,000 -
$350,000 +
@ $300,000 +
= $250,000 +
& $200,000 + i
$150,000 4 !
$100,000 + I
$50,000 1 e
$0 B frel :
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY*00
EApprop. E===1Total Expend, === Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures § Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $318,693 0.4% $367,073 11.3% 6.7 7.0
FY'96 $320,284 0.5% $364,047 -0.8% 6.7 7.0
FY'97 $346,157 8.1% $445,444 22.4% 6.4 7.0
FY'98 $373,733 8.0% $401,810 -9.8% 7.2 7.0
FY'99 $415,306 11.1% $447,564 11.4% 7.0 7.0
FY'00 $446,511 7.5% $475,011 6.1% 7.0
6 Year Change $127,818 40.1% $107,938 29.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $80,619 25.3% $57,727 15.7%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $25,873 supplerental payroll, operating costs vetoed by the Governor
during the 1996 session.

61



Il. FY'00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’29 Original Appropriation 420,350 7.0
B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -5,044
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut was
expected to result in fewer Statement of Financial Interests being mailed
out.
C. Adjusted FY’89 Appropriation 415,306 7.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments . Total FTE
General Appropriafions Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The Legislature restored the 1.2% budget cut imposed during FY’99. 5,044

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 6,161
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.

3. Principal Assistant Salary - Funds were provided for a salary increase . 5,483
for the principal assistant from $34,604 to $39,264. The funding
provided also covers the increased cost in benefits.

4. General Counsel Salary - Funds were provided for a salary increase for 6,689
the general counsel from $66,660 to $72,345. The funding provided
also covers the increased cost in benefits.

5. OKEDS System - These funds will continue the services of the software 7,828
vendor for the Oklahoma Electronic Disclosure System (OKEDS). The
new contract will total $15,000. The agency had applied $7,172 of its
existing budget for this purpose.

Total Adjustments 26,161 0.0

E. FY’00 Appropriation 446,511 7.0

62



lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

"
i A. None.

!7 IV. OTHER ISSUES

- A. None.

"] V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source
6.0%

- FY’00 Appropriations $448,511
Revolving Funds D $28,500
Total FY’00 Budget $475,011
94.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
B Special Session SB 153, Sections 7-8
l HB 1001X, Section 22

Regular Session
5B 153, Section 6
SB 161, Section 46

63



Office of State Finance

. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 +
$16.000000 - ® - '
$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000 +
§ $10.000.000 ¢
S $8.000,000 +
$6,000,000 -
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0 -
FY05 FY'96 FY'97 FY'o8
| = Approp. E=mTotal Expend. —lk=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $8,996,648 1.3% $13,706,474 6.4% 142.6 167.0
FY'96 $8,735,502 -2.9% $13,127,388 -4.2% 137.7 167.0
FY'97 $8,611,590 -1.4% $13,562,752 3.3% 138.0 167.0
FY'98 $9,168,379 6.5% $13,134,705 -3.2% 138.5 167.0
FY'99 $9,107,041 -0.7% $15,512,739 18.1% 125.5 167.0
FY'00 $8,850,901 -2.8% $14,870,875 -4.1% 167.0
6 Year Change -$145,747 -1.6% $1,164,401 8.5%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$1,081,337 -12.0% -$407 534 -3.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes $500,000 appropriation to the Reduction-in-Force Fund.

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes $342,000 Rainy Day appropriation for a telemedicine capital outlay project.

64




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
. FY'99 Original Appropriation 9,213,499 167.0
. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease -106,458
in certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the
legislature to revise appropriations in order to balance the budget.
. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 9,107,041 167.0
. FY'00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 1.35% to reflect the -118,041
Governor's recommended FY'00 funding level.
2. One-time funds provided for the transition costs of a new Governor/Lt. -353,000
Govemnor ($11,000) and for a telemedicine pilot project ($342,000) were
removed from the agency’s base.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Restore Governor's Additional Cut - The Legislature restored the 118,041
additional 1.35% funding reduction recommended by the Governor for
FY’00.
4. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 96,860
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
Total Adjusiments 214,901 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 8,850,901 167.0

65




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV, OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 23

Regular Session
SB 128, Section 4
SB 161, Section 47

FY’00 Budget by Source

$8,850,901
[] se019,974
$14,870,875

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

66




Governor

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 -
$2.000,000 +
$1.500.000 +
$1,000.000 +
$500,000 -
30 : :
FY'98
[I'JApprop. BTotal Expena
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation *  Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $2,013,924 0.0% $2,013,924 -0.3% 39.5 N/A
FY'96 $1,971,300 -2.1% $2,057,347 2.2% 38.5 N/A
FY'97 $2,335,567 18.5% $2,250,998 9.4% 38.0 N/A
FY'98 $2,595,876 11.1% $2,712,796 20.5% 40.2 N/A
FY'99 $2,650,951 2.1% $2,623,655 -3.3% 41.8 N/A
FY'00 $2,704,712 2.0% $2,814,712 7.3% N/A
6 Year Change $690,788 34.3% $800,788 39.8%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $404,885 20.1% $503,257 25.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Excludes appropriations to the State Emergency Fund, which is administered by the Governor's office.

Appropriated for this purpose were $1 million in FY'95; $500,000 in FY'96 (supplementally); $1 million for FY'97;
$1 miltion for FY'98; $1 million for FY'99; and $4 million for FY'Q0.

67



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 2,683,149 N/A
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -32,198
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order 1o balance the budget.
C. Adjusted FY’39 Appropriation 2,650,951 N/A
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 34,299
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,
3. Elected Official Pay Raise - Effective January 11, 1999, the Governor 19,462
received a statutory pay increase from $70,000 to $101,140. These
funds annualize the increase and cover both salary and benefits.
Totat Adjustments 53,761 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 2,704,712 N/A

l. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

68




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The State Emergency Fund was appropriated $4 million from the Rainy Day Fund in HB 1565.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source
3.9%

FY’00 Appropriations | $2,704,712
Revolving Funds [:| $110,000
Total FY’00 Budget $2,814,712
Appropriation Reference: . Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session SB 161, Section 48

HB 1001X, Section 24

Regular Session
SB 118, Section 1
SB 161, Section 48
HB 1565, Section 3

69



House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$20.000,000 +
$18,000,000 -
$16,000,000 -
$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$8,000,000 +
$6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
FY'95 FY'96 FY-97 FY'98
[EIApprop. EToial Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $11,515,106 0.7% $11,515,106 0.7% 263.9 N/A
FY'g6 $11,281,117 -2.0% $11,3086,556 -1.8% 267.8 N/A
FY'97 $11,789,152 4.5% $11,648,346 3.0% 270.7 N/A
FY'98 $16,385,799 39.0% $16,385,799 40.7% 285.4 N/A
FY'99 $17,728,631 8.2% $17,943,958 9.5% 280.9 N/A
FY'00 $18,009,339 1.6% $18,009,339 0.4% N/A
6 Year Change $6,494,233 56.4% $6,494,233 56.4%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,590,545 39.9% $4,580,545 39.9%"

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’Q0 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

70




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 17,943,958 N/A
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -215,327
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legistature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 17,728,631 N/A
D. FY'00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency's budget was reduced by an additional 0.87% to reflect the -153,631
Govemnor's recommended FY’00 funding level.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Restore Governor’s Additional Cut - The Legislature restored the _ 153,631
additional 1.68% funding reduction recommended by the Governor for
FY’00.

3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided : 280,708

additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,

Total Adjustments 434,339 0.0

E. FY'00 Appropriation 18,009,339 N/A

ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

71



IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Revoving Fund - The Oklahoma House of Representatives Revolving Fund was created in SB 179.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

The entire FY’00 budget ($18,009,339) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

Special Session SB 146, Sections 18-25
HB 1001X, Section 25

Regular Session

SB 161, Sections 49-50
HB 1519, Section 1

72




Legislative Service Bureau

. FUNDING HISTORY

$7.000,000 +
$6,000,000 -+
$5,000,000
$4,000,000 1
$3,000,000 1
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 4
50 : :
FY'95 FY'97 FY'98
|0 Approp. BTofal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $2,865,367 0.6% $2,865,840 3.6% 27.9 N/A
FY'96 $4,286,151 49.6% $2,799,472 -2.3% 30.0 N/A
FY'97 $6,539,703 52.6% $5,142,990 83.7% 28.4 N/A
FY'98 $1,492,220 -77.2% $1,492,220 -71.0% 14.5 N/A
FY'99 $2,091,936 40.2% $2,117,344 41.9% 21.0 N/A
FY'00 $2,138,400 2.2% $2,138,400 1.0% N/A
6 Year Change -$726,967 -25.4% -$727,440 -25.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$953,008 -33.3% -$953,481 -33.3%-

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

73



II. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A, FY’99 Original Appropriation 2,117,344 N/A
B. FY’'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease -25,408
in certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the
legislature to revise appropriations in order to balance the budget.
C. Adjusted FY’'99 Appropriation 2,091,936 N/A
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 1.24% to reflect the -25,936
Governor’'s recommended FY'00 funding level.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Restore Governor's Additional Cut - The Legislature restored the 25,936
additional 1.24% funding reduction recommended by the Governor for
FY’00.

3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided : 26,464

additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.

4. Dues Increase - Funds were provided to cover the increase in 20,000
organizational dues that LSB pays for the Legislature.

Total Adjustments 72,400 0.0

E. FY’'00 Appropriation 2,138,400 N/A

74




1 Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

_-l A. None.

o

- IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
| |
‘ V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

The entire FY’00 budget ($2,138,400) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session ' N/A
HB 1001X, Section 26

Regular Session
) SB 161, Sections 51-52
[ HB 1519, Section 2

75



Lieutenant Governor

[. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'95
FY'96
FY'97
FY'98
FY'g9
FY'00

$600,000

$500,0C0 +

$400,000 1|

$300,000 -+

$200.000 +

$100,000 -

50

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

FY'95 FY'96

FY'o7 Fy98 FY*oo FY'00
[DApprop. BTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actuali Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
$421,351 0.0% $436,925 30.8% 92 N/A
$412,444 21% $431,023 -1.4% 9.0 N/A
$427,367 3.6% $451,542 4.8% 8.0 N/A,
$435,210 2.0% $501,866 11.1% 89 N/A
$446,141 2.3% $478,450 -A7% 8.7 N/A
$508,829 14.1% $564,123 17.9% N/A
$87,478 20.8% $127,198 29.1%
$33,692 8.0% $67,567 15.5% -

T Total of alt appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

76




.
]
i
|
i

Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 451,560 N/A
B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to -5,419
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 446,141 N/A
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 8,427
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Replace Carryover - Funds were provided to fill the budget "hole" created - 39,911
by the use of prior year carryover as part of the current year budget.
4. Elected Official Pay Raise - Effective January 1999, the Lieutenant 14,350
Governor received a statutory pay increase from $62,500 to $75,350.
These funds cover both salary and benefits.
Total Adjustments 62,688 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 508,829 N/A

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

77




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Carryover
Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 27

Regular Session
SB 118, Section 2
SB 161, Section 53
HB 1571, Section 31

78

$508,829
$55,294

$564,123

FY’00 Budget by Source

9.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A




l. FUNDING HISTORY

Merit Protection Commission

$620,000 - -+ 120
- — =
$600,000 +
$580,000 +
§ $560,000 +
& $540,000 +

$520,000 +

$500,000 +

$480,000 . -

FY'96 Fy'97 FY'98 FY'9o
| == Approp. =S Total Expend. ~f=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $532,211 1.3% $598,242 16.5% 11.0 11.0
FY'96 $520,743 2.2% $545,584 -8.8% 10.1 11.0
FY'97 $520,743 0.0% $566,229 3.8% 9.0 11.0
FY'gg $539,967 3.7% $558,383 -1.4% 9.0 11.0
FY'99 $545,536 1.0% $553,218 -0.9% 8.0 11.0
FY*'00 $574,180 5.3% $599,180 8.3% 11.0
6 Year Change $41,969 7.9% $938 0.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$18,725 -3.5% -$62,399 ~10.4% -

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

79



li. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 552,162 11.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -6,626
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut would have
been taken from the appeals/hearings budget.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 545,536 11.0
D. FY°00 Appropriation Adjustments '  Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The Legislature restored the 1.2% budget cut imposed during FY*99. 6,626

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 6,757
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary '
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.

3. Vetoed Funding - In FY’96 and FY’97, the Governor vetoed funding for the 15,261
Merit Protection Commission. This appropriation help replace some of
the funding lost to vetoes and will be used for professional services and
operating expenses.

Total Adjustments 28,644 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 574,180 11.0
. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

80




IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY"0C Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 28

Regular Session
SB 133, Section 1
SB 161, Section 54

$574,180

[ ] $25,000
$599,180

81

FY’00 Budget by Source
4.2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 133, Sections 2-3



. FUNDING HISTORY

Military Department

$25,000,000 — T 600.0
$20,000,000 + 500.0
£ $15,000,000 + 4000
3 3000 £
& $10,000,000 + 2000
$5,000,000 + 1 1000
50 1] 00
FY'97 FY'98
| = Approp. = Total Expend. ——Auth, FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $4,514,065 14.1% $11,922,096 14.5% 328.7 266.5
FY'86 $4,755,182 5.3% $13,318,871 11.7% 245.1 319.0
FY'97 $5,736,570 20.6% $15,145,570 13.7% 242.7 319.0
FY'a8 $6,281,543 9.5% $15,685,679 3.6% 252.0 319.0
FY'99 $7,604,148 21.1% $19,472,485 241% . 3027 319.0
FY'00 $6,945,322 -8.7% $22,528,257 15.7% 480.0
6 Year Change $2,431,257 53.9% $10,606,161 89.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,697,098 37.6% $8,224,798 69.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'99 - The Total Budget Expenditures number includes $699,628 transferred to the Oklahoma Military Department

from the Governor's Emergency Fund for "Operation Haymaker" ($625,209) and Fire Suppression ($74,415).

82




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

state match for federal funds. The increase was requested because the
funding is switching from a 75/25 match to a 70/30 match.

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 7,687,397  319.0
B. FY’98 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -83,249
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be taken
from the armory budget for day-to-day maintenance.
Supplemental Funding
2. This appropriation is for costs assoclated with vehicle maintenance that 136,000
were not reimbursed from the State Emergency Fund as a result of
Operation Haymaker during the drought of 1998.
C. Adjusted FY"99 Appropriation 7,740,148  319.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time Rainy Day Funds that were provided for armory -750,000
maintenance/repair were removed from the agency’s base.
2. One-time Rainy Day Funds that were provided for a computer switch were -225,000
removed from the agency’s base.
3. The supplemental funding provided for Operation Haymaker was -136,000
removed from the agency’s base.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 96,653
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
5. Thunderbird Youth Academy - This funding was provided for the increased 118,700

83




Appropriation Adjustmenis (cont'd.) Total FTE

6. Starbase Program - This funding was provided for the increased state 100,821
match for federal funds. The increase was requested because the
funding is switching from a 75/25 match to a 70/30 match.

7. FTE Limit Increase - The Legislature provided an FTE limit increase for 161.0
the Military Department. The Office of Juvenile Affairs (OJA) is expanding
the STARS program at Thunderbird Youth Academy. The expansion
requires an additional 157.0 FTE, with costs provided under contract with
QJA. Also, the Starbase program is expanding to Oklahoma City. The
expansion was not funded by the Legislature this year, but the Military
Department plans to pay for the expansion from its existing budget and
that requires an increase of 4.0 FTE.

Total Adjustments -794,826 161.0

E. FY’00 Appropriation ' 6,945,322 480.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Per Diem Payments - SB 389 authorizes the Military Department to not pay per diem for active duty
personnel if the state is already paying for food and iodging through some type of direct contract.

B. Unclassified Positions - SB 176 unclassifies Military Department employees who work for the U.S.
Department of Defense-directed youth programs, the authorization for such positions shall be
terminated if the federal funding for the positions is discontinued youth programs, those persons
reimbursed from Armory Board or Billeting Fund accounts, and skilled trade positions.

84




:

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 29

Regular Session
SB 124, Section 1
SB 161, Sections 55-56

FY’'00 Budget by Source

30.8%

[ ] $6,945,322
Bl s5.066,921
$10,516,004

$22,508,257

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 124, Sections 2-3

85



Office of Personnel Management

. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
§ $4,000,000 +
& $3,000,000 1+
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
30 R s i
FY'95 FY'96 Fy-97 ) FY'g0 FY'00
\;Approp. E=H Total Expend. -—I—Auih.ﬁ
Percent Total Budgst Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $4,307,878 2.0% $4,477,584 -0.5% 102.3 114.5
FY'96 $4,671,694 8.4% $4,972,843 11.1% 1015 114.5
FY'97 $5,199,412 11.3% $5,044,927 1.4% 104.0 116.5
FY'98 $5,250,432 1.0% $6,035,887 19.6% 109.0 116.5
FY'99 $5,340,303 1.7% $6,490,683 7.5% 106.0 116.5
FY'00 $5,454,225 2.1% $6,099,171 -6.0% 116.5
6 Year Change $1,146,347 26.6% $1,621,587 36.2%
Infl. Adjusted )
6 Year Change $569,805 13.2% $976,870 21.8%

T Totat of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

86




3
|

|

il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 5,405,165 116.5
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -64,862
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
absorbed through vacant paositions.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 5,340,303 116.5
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments ‘
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legisiature provided 81,352
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,
3. Employee Assistance Program - The salaries and travel expenses for the 32,570
Employee Assistance Program have been higher than was expected
when the program began. OPM has funded the difference from their
carryover. Funding was provided so that the program would be fully
funded with appropriations.
Total Adjustments 113,922 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 5,454,225 116.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

87




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Personnel System Reform - SB 464, the Classification Compensation Reform Act of 1999,
provides increased pay bands, restructures classifications to new job families, authorizes
agencies to grant certain pay increases and provides a new performance management process

for evaluation of state employees.

B. Funds Transfer - SB 165, Section 1, transfers $200,000 of FY’99 appropriations from OPM to the

Special Cash Fund.

V. FUNDING SQURCES - FY'00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations

Carryover

Revolving Funds
Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 30

Regular Session
SB 133, Section 4
SB 161, Section 57

FY’00 Budget by Source

6.1%
4.5%

$5,454,225
I s272000

[] $372,946
 $6,099,171

89.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 133, Sections 5-6

88




. FUNDING HISTORY

Secretary of State

$4,000,000 —
3500000 + ®
$3,000,000 -
, $2500,000 1
% $2,000,000 4
S $1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 -
$500.000
50
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY 99
|I:lApprop. E==ATotal Expend., —l—Auth, Fa
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $464,714 -26.8% $1,781,517 32.3% 33.5 41.0
FY'96 $439,180 -5.5% $1,575,717 -11.6% 328 41.0
FY'97 $495,557 12.8% $1,658,661 5.3% 30.1 40.0
FY'98 $386,417 -22.0% $1,620,464 -2.3% 32.4 N/A
FY'99 $428,171 10.8% $1,820,284 12.3% 34.9 N/A
FY'00 $455,582 6.4% $3,724,142 104.6% N/A
6 Year Change -$9,132 -2.0% $1,942,625 109.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$57,290 -12.3% $1,548,962

86.9%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

89



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Toftal FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 433,371 N/A
B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'39 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -5,200
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions, one-time savings and the use of
revolving funds.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 428,171 0.0
D. FY'00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 27,411
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
Total Adjustments 27,411 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 455,582 N/A

iil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Revolving Fund Expenditures - SB 179 expands the types of expenditures for which the Secretary of
State’s Revolving Fund can be used. It also expands the types of receipts that are directed to the
fund. The Secretary of State's Office has been paying for operational expenses from this fund over
the last several years as appropriations to the office have decreased. This bill clarifies that agency

operations are a lawful fund expenditure.

90




B. Fund Transfer - SB 165, Section 6, transfers $400,000 from the Secretary of State’s Revolving Fund

to the Special Cash Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY'00 Appropriations

Carryover

Revolving Funds
Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 47

Regular Session
SB 1861, Section 78
HB 1571, Section 7

FY’00 Budget by Source

12.2%
0.2%

[] s$4s5,582
N

$8,493
T $3,260,067
$3,724,142

87.5%
Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 146, Sections 18-25
HB 1571, Section 8

a1



I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 -
$12,000.000 -
$10.000.000 -
$8,000,000 -
$6,000,000 -
$4.,000.000 -
$2.000.000 -

$0

¥

Senate

FY'95
FY'96
FY'97
FY'98
FY'g9
FY'00

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

92

FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00
IDApprop. HTotal Expend_.!
Percent Total Budget . Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$7,580,211 1.5% $7,684,226 2.6% 172.1 N/A
$8,627,026 13.8% $8,627,026 12.3% 181.7 N/A
$9,040,700 4.8% $9,031,801 4.7% 184.4 N/A
$11,728,725 29.7% $11,728,725 29.9% 193.5 N/A
$12,487,157 6.5% $12,917,560 10.1% 177.0 N/A
$12,665,972 1.4% $12,665,972 -1.9% N/A
$5,085,761 67.1% $4,981,746 64.8%
$3,746,897 49.4% $3,642,882 47.4% -




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS
Total FTE
= A. FY'99 Original Appropriation 12,638,823 N/A
-
5 B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
I~ Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -151,666
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
'| revise appropriations in order to balance the budget.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 12,487,157 0.0

j

| |D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
i 1. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 1.07% to reflect the -134,157
Governor's recommended FY’00 funding level.

} Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Restore Governor's Additional Cut - The Legislature restored the 134,157
additional 1.07% funding reduction recommended by the Governor for
FY’00.

3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided . 178,815

additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.

Total Adjustments 178,815 0.0
i E. FY’00 Appropriation 12,665,972 N/A
' | lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

93




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Revolving Fund - The Oklahoma State Senate Revolving Fund was created in SB 179.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

The entire FY’00 budget ($12,665,972) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session _ N/A

HB 1001X, Section 32
Regular Session

SB 161, Section 61
HB 1519, Section 3

94




|

l I. FUNDING HISTORY

Tax Commission

$120,000.000 + -+ 1,400.0
| - —
$100,000.000 1 _T 12000
$80,000,000 - 10000
% $60,000,000 + 2000 E
a 600.0
$40,000,000 -+ | 2000
$20,000,000 + |f% L 200.0
$0 TE—G - L 00
FY'96 FY'97 FY'o8 FY'o0
‘I:IApprop. E=1Total Expend. == Auth, FTE f
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $46,686,608 -0.6% $76,068,070 44%  1,1894  1,304.0
FY'96 $43,722,844 -6.3% $79,577,577 46%  1,125.1 1,304.0
FY'97 $44,138,398 1.0% $76,762,991 -35% 1,087.4  1,304.0
FY'98 $46,096,746 4.4% $84,693,368 10.3% 1,116.8 1,304.0
FY'99 $47,934,067 4.0% $96,020,826 18.4% 1,14986  1,304.0
FY'00 $47,587,292 -0.7% $94,598,266 ~1.5% 1,304.0
6 Year Change $900,684 1.9% $18,530,196 24.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$4,129,559 -8.8% $8,530,630 11.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

95

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes $67,308 appropriated supplementaily to boost collections programs.

FY'00 - The Unclassified Properties Division was transferred to the State Treasurer's Qffice.

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $415,554 appropriated supplementally for statewide employee pay cosis.



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’99 Original Appropriation

Total

FTE

48,507,129

1,304.0

B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments

Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’98 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions, a reduction in temporary service
contracts and a reduction in employee training and travel expenses.

C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

-573,062

47,934,067

1,304.0

D. FY’0Q0 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time Rainy Day Funds that were provided for the purchase of a
mainframe computer were removed from the agency’s base.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.

3. Unclaimed Properties Division - Appropriations supporting the
Unclaimed Properties Division was transferred from the Tax
Commission to the State Treasurer’s Office, pursuant to SB 659. The
employees of this division will remain at the Tax Commission during
FY’00 and work on contract for the Treasurer's Office. In FY'01, the
employees will either move to the Treasurer's Office or the Tax
Commission will find another division in which to place them.

4. Income Tax Withholding Remittances - HB 1513 requires certain
businesses to file income tax withholdings iwice a month rather than
once a month. This is expected to accelerate the receipt of $21 million
in revenue for the state. The funds provided will be used for additional
administrative costs resulting from the doubling of income tax
withholding remittances.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-752,000

870,899

-525,674

60,000

405,225

0.0

E. FY’00 Appropriation

47,587,292

1,304.0

96




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY'00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 33

Regular Session
SB 128, Section 5
SB 161, Sections 62-63
HB 1513, Section 5

il $47,587,292

[ ] $47,010,974

$94,598,266

97

FY’00 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 128, Sections 6-7



Department of Transportation

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$1.200,060,000

$1.002,000,000 -

¥

$800.000.000 -
$600,000.000 +

Dollars

$400,000,000 -

$200,000,000

EiEls

$0 4

FY*96 FY'e7 FY o8 FY'e9 Fy'00

| Approp. EEETotal Expend. —M=Auth. FIE |

Percent Total Budget Percent
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change
FY'95 $169,877,413 -5.5% $481,778,134 57%
FY'96 $184,055,562 8.3% $560,991,094 16.4%
FY'97 $212,815,071 15.6% $546,173,050 -2.6%
FY'sg $292,775,410 37.6% $630,127,554 15.4%
FY'99 $328,358,872 12.2% $732,526,419 16.3%
FY'00 $320,316,334 2.4%  $1,049,714,582 43.3%
6 Year Change $150,438,921 88.6% $567,936,448 117.9%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $116,579,691 68.6% $456,975,740 94.9%

Actual Auth,

FTE FTE
2,773.5  3,125.0
2,680.8 3,125.0
2,681.9 3,125.0
2,672.1 3,125.0
2,664.1 3,125.0
3,125.0

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - Includes a $7.5 million appropriation for the REAP transportation component (administered by DOT).

98




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
. FY’99 Original Appropriation 331,375,377 3,125.0
. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -3,018,505
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legistature
to revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions, a reduction in professional service
contracts and a reduction in the data services budget.
. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 328,358,872 3,125.0
. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time Rainy Day Funds provided to support the Roads Program -80,000,000
(HB 1629, 1997 Session) were removed from the agency’s base.
2. Due to a reduction in the State Transportation Fund collections, the © -20,288,885
Department of Transportation experienced a base reduction.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Roads Program - The Roads Program {HB 1629, 1997 Session) 82,170,925
received funding for FY*00 from the Rainy Day Fund.
4. Operations Funding - Additional Rainy Day Funds were provided for 10,379,075
the general budget of the Department of Transportation.
5. Aeronautics and Space Commission - SB 398 redirects State -303,653
Transportation Funds from the general ODOT budget to the
Aeronautics and Space Commission budget (see IV-A below).
Total Adjustments -8,042,538 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 320,316,334 3,125.0

99




lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Aviation Fuel Tax Allocations - SB 398 provides for a $1.5 million increase to the Aeronautics and
Space Commission to be phased in over three years. Each year from FY’00-FY’02, an additional
$500,000 in aviation fuel tax revenues will be added to the commission revolving fund.
Approximately $1 million of this increase will be redirected from the operations budget of the
Department of Transportation.

B. Technical Certification - HB 1476, the Oklahoma Highway Construction Materials Technician
Registration Act, requires that construction inspectors obtain certification. This certification is
estimated to cost ODOT $18,000 for training of employees.

C. Tribal Advisory Board - SB 532 creates the Department of Transporiation Tribal Advisory Board
which will work with ODOT on planning and coordinating transportation projects within tribal lands.

D. Unclassified Positions - SB 176 unclassifies the following ODOT positions: the Director of the

Aeronautics and Space Commission, four assistant directors, eight field division engineers and
one pilot,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source

FY’00 Appropriations [ ] $320316,334
Revolving Funds - $236,233,290
Federal Funds ; $493,164,958 47.0%
Total FY’00 Budget $1,049,714,582
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session SB 159, Sections 4-10

HB 1001X, Sections 34-39

Regular Session
SB 1589, Sections 1-3
SB 161, Sections 64-65
HB 1565, Sections 1-2

100




Treasurer

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 +
» -1 — = =
6,000,000 +
$6,000.000 -+
§ $4,000,000 T
8 $3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1.000,000 +
SO R i
FY'95 FY'96 ‘ FY*oB FY'90
Il::]Approp. =] Total Expend, === Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $4,011,139 1.1% $4,100,636 -0.2% 63.5 73.5
FY'96 $4,301,152 7.2% $4,318,997 5.3% 61.9 73.5
FY'97 $4,472,433 4.0% $4,357,462 0.9% 60.6 73.5
FY'98 $4,427,153 -1.0% $4,357,324 0.0% 57.4 73.5
FY'99 $4,478,167 1.2% $4,367,669 0.2% 56.9 73.5
FY'00 $5,083,878 13.5% $6,598,878 51.1% 73.5
6 Year Change $1,072,739 26.7% $2,498,242 60.9%
Infl. Adjusted _
6 Year Change $535,345 13.3% $1,800,704 43.9%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'CO figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'00 - The Unclaimed Properties Division of the Tax Commission was transferred to the State Treasurer's Office.

101



li. FY°00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 4,532,558 73.5
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -54,391
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
absorbed with the use of carryover funds.

C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 4,478,167 73.5

D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjus'tments
1. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 0.96% to reflect the -43,167
Governor's recommended FY’00 funding level.

Other Appropriation Adjustmenis

2. Restore Governor's Additional Cut - The Legislature restored the 43,167
additional 0.96% funding reduction recommended by the Governor for
FY’00.

3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided ) 47,832
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary :
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.

4. Unclaimed Properties Division - Appropriations supporting the 525,674
Unclaimed Properties Division were transferred from the Tax
Commission to the State Treasurer's Office, pursuant to SB 659. The
employees of this division will remain at the Tax Commission during
FY’00 and work on contract for the Treasurer's Office. In FY'01, the
employees will either move to the Treasurer's Office or the Tax
Commission will find another division in which to place them.

5. Income Tax Withholding Remittances - HB 1513 requires certain 25,000
businesses to file income tax withholdings twice a month rather than
once a month. This is expected to accelerate the receipt of $21 million
in revenue for the state. The funds provided will be used for additional
administrative costs resulting from the doubling of income tax
withholding remittances.

102




Appropriation Adjustments {cont'd.) Total FTE
6. Elected Official Pay Raise - Effective January 11, 1999, the State 7,205
Treasurer received a statutory pay increase from $70,000 to $82,004.
These funds annualize the increase and cover both salary and benefits.
r Total Adjustments 605,711 0.0
| E. FY'00 Appropriation 5,083,878 735

j ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
M A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

the Special Cash Fund.

FY’00 Appropriations

Carryover

Revolving Funds
Total FY"00 Budget

|

" Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
‘ l HB 1001X, Section 40

Regular Session
] SB 128, Section 8
| l SB 161, Sections 67-68
HB 1513, Section 6

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

| $5,083,878

- $179,149

[ $1,335,851

$6,598,878

103

A. Transfer of Funds - SB 165, Section 2, transfers $50,000 from the Office of the State Treasurer to

FY’00 Budget by Source
20.2%

77.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 128, Sections 9-10
SB 132, Section 1







SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES






Department of Health

I. FUNDING HISTORY
— $250,000,000 T 2.500.0
$200,000,000 +
)
' » $150,000,000 +
| &
3
- € $100,000.000 +
- $50,000,000 +
$0 {
FY'96 FY'97 FY98 FY'99 FY"00
|:|Approp. ===t Total Expend. = Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $39,922,025 3.3% $142,886,994 46% 19193 2,081.8
, FY'96 $39,915,695 0.0% $151,519,632 6.0% 11,8334 2,081.8
l FY'97 $46,553,053 16.6% $164,952,566 8.98% 20014 20818
FY'98 $55,618,457 19.5% $172,181,065 44% 2,05654 22623
- FY'98 $66,356,208 19.3% $188,226,098 93% 2,2804 24133
W] FY'00 $65,788,803 -0.9% $206,252,803 9.6% 2,458.3

6 Year Change $25,866,778 64.8% $63,365,809 44.3%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $18,912,533 47.4% $41,563,733 29.1%:

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'39 - Amount reflects budget cut of $1,002,302 and supplemental appropriation of $500,000.

105

......



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY’89 Original Appropriation 66,858,510

2,413.3

B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.5%. A decreasein  -1,002,302
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. Of the $1.0
million, $712,000 was absorbed using available cash and carryover;
$100,000 was taken from the surplus in the Children First program;
and $190,000 was recouped from cancelled local building projects.

Supplemental Funding
2. Operation Haymaker - The agency was reimbursed for funds it 500,000
provided to help with drought relief efforts in the summer of 1998,

C. Adjusted FY’39 Appropriation - 66,356,208

2,413.3

D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

Gieneral Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The FY’99 supplemental was removed from the base. -500,000

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize Pay Raise - The Legislature appropriated the agency half - 532,715
the new money needed to fund the pay raise in FY’00.

3. Health Care Information System - The Legislature in 1998 transferred 225,000
the Health Care Information System from the Okiahoma Health Care
Authority to OSDH. This year $150,000 was transferred from OHCA’s
budget to OSDH’s to fund the 3 FTE who transferred agencies. An
additional $75,000 was appropriated to help cover satary costs of
existing staff and to hire an additional FTE.

4. Children First - The budget of the Children First program was
increased by $1,881,988, to $15,007,001 to allow for the annualization
of the program at the staffing levels as of the end of FY’99. However, the
program’s appropriation remains at its FY’99 level of $13,125,013. The
agency is expected to fund the annualization through FY’99 program
carryover and through Medicaid revenue generated in FY’99. In addition,
the agency is authorized to expand the Children First program by up to
$750,000 in FY’00 using revenues generated by the program, with 25
new FTEs authorized for this potential expansion.

1.0

25.0

106




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

5.

10.

11.

12.

13.

SoonerStart Expansion - $1.9million in new funding was appropriated
to the Department of Education fo fund the SoonerStart (Early
Intervention) program, which provides services to children with
disabilities from birth through age 3. As the main provider of direct
SoonerStart services, the Health Department was authorized additional
FTE for the program expansion, which is anticipated to serve the
equivalent of 235 new children.

. HIV/AIDS Drug Program - Additional funding for the AIDS Drug

Assistance Program will help provide protease inhibitors to more
persons diagnosed with HIV/AIDS,

. Tuberculosis Control - Additional funding is expected to help fight the

spread of tuberculosis by allowing the agency to more rapidly test
specimens and to supply pre-packaged medication regimes to all new
active cases.

. Rural Fluoridation - Four to five rural community water systems will

be fluoridated in an effort to reduce dental decay and improve dental
health. :

. Community Health Programs - Support for the state’s four federally

qualified health centers (FQHCs) was increased. Konawa and Morton
Community Health Centers received an additional $75,000 for dental
services, while Mary Mahoney and Southeast Community Health
Centers each recsived $25,000 in additional funding. Funding to the
D-Dent program, which provides dental services to the elderly and
disabled, was increased by $10,000.

Poison Control Center - Additional funding was provided to the Poison
Control Center to cover increased salary costs and to maintain
24-hour-a- day operations.

Eldercare Program - The agency received funding to support Eldercare
services in Washington and Nowata counties.

Disease Control and Prevention - State support was increased for a
nurnber of associations and programs combating diseases, including
sickle cell disease ($10,000), diabetes ($10,000), end state renal
disease ($10,000) and alcoholism ($35,000).

Local Health Buildings - Funding was provided for construction of
health department buildings and centers in Beckham County
($50,000), Okmuigee County ($50,000), Carter County {$100,000),
Henryetta ($50,000), Durant ($40,000) and Lindsay ($25,000).

Total

FTE

100,000

40,000

100,000

210,000

75,000

50,000

65,000

315,000

14.0

2.0

107




14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

Commissioner Salary Increase - Funding was provided o raise the
Commissioner of Health’s salary. The agency was authorized to
increase the salary from $99,620 to $110,000 {see IV-C below)

Osage County Health Department - The Legislature authorized 3 new
FTE to aiiow the Health Department to provide services in Osage
County. While these positions will be funded from existing agency
resources, Osage County is expected to approve millage fees 1o
ensure continued operations.

Architectural Reviews - HB 1184 establishes procedures for the Health
Department to conduct reviews of hospital architectural and building
plans. The agency is authorized to hire an architect; the position will be
self-funded through review fees specified in the act.

Appropriations Reduction - The Legislature cut appropriations to the
Health Department by $1,500,000, with the expectation that the lost
revenue would be offset by revenues generated by the agency’s
revolving fund ($500,000) and by federal administrative cost
reimbursements ($1million ). In addition, there were cuts in general
revenue of $100,000 for administrative expenses of the Eldercare
Program and of $80,025 for funding that had been intended as
one-time funding to the Tulsa Vital Records office.

SODA Repayment - One-time funding was transferred from OSDH to
the Department of Commerce for costs incurred by SODA.

FTE Transfer - One FTE and salary costs were transferred from OSDH
to the Department of Agriculture for an agricultural inspector position.

Total Adjustments

Total

12,000

-1,680,025

-52,095

-60,000

3.0

1.0

-567,405

45.0

E. FY'00 Appropriation

65,788,803

2,458.3

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Transfer Cash Balances - SB 165, Sections 7 and 8, transfers and reappropriates part of the cash

balance of the agency’s 210 Revolving Fund ($1,297,014) and 400 Federal Fund ($2,000,000).

These amounts were used to support the FY’00 budget of the Okiahoma Health Care Authority.

108




- Indirect Costs - HB 1571, Section 3, requires the Health Department to recognize and reimburse

indirect costs up to 20% of total program costs for Eidercare Programs administered by
contractors. HB 1510, Section 27, specifies the indirect costs that the Health Department can
charge to the Department of Education for administration of the Early Intervention program.

. Commissioner’s Professional Fees - SB 1523, Section 10, authorizes the Department of Health to

pay professional expenses of the Commissioner of Health, including dues, licenses, professional
memberships, continuing education classes and medical malpractice, provided the
Commissioner is a licensed doctor.

. Boxing Commission - SB 600 transfers the Oklahoma Professional Boxing Commission from the

Department of Labor to the Department of Health. The Health Department is instructed to provide
the Boxing Commission administrative support and to manage the Commission’s funds.

. Licensing Fees - SB 379 creates new apprentice and journeymen categories and amends the fees

structure for several professional trades.

. Trauma Care Funding - SB 290 deposits revenue generated by increases in drivers license and

boating registration fees in the Trauma Care Revolving Fund. 90% of revenue will be paid to
hospitals based on trauma center designations and levels of uncompensated trauma care, while
10% is allocated to the agency to help develop and implement the state’s trauma care system.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source

FY’00 Appropriations |:| $65,788,803
Revolving Funds - $28,127,371
Federal Funds $112,336,629

Total FY’00 Budget $206,252,803

54.5% \
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session HB 1523, Section 10
HB 1001X, Sections 48-49 HB 1571, Section 4

Regular Session

SB 161, Sections 83-84
SB165, Sections 7-8
HB 1523, Section 8

109



Health Care Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$1.800,000,000 -

$1.600,000,000 +
$1.400,000.000 +
$1,200,000,000 +
§ $1.000,000,000 +
S 800,000,000 +
$600,000,000 +
$400,000,000 +
$200,000,000 +
50 :
FY'05 ’ ’ FY'98 FY'99
|C—JApprop. EEE=Total Expend. == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $6,599,757 2,635.6% $11,918,344 15657.3% 1162 1945
FY'96 $275,529,974  4,074.9% $1,182,935,313 9,825.3% 2075 2275
FY'97 $295,905,926 7.4% $1,248,498,751 55% 218.1 229.5
FY'98 $313,650,147 6.0% $1,368,541,468 96% 234.1 2445
FY'99 $321,652,656 2.6% $1,529,477,097 11.8% 2489 2535
FY'00 $343,430,816 6.8% $1,620,879,045 6.0% 2575

6 YearChange  $336,831,059 5,103.7% $1,608,960,701  13,499.9%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change  $300,528,499  4,553.6% $1,437,624,712  12,062.3%

T Total of alt appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'95 - Appropriated and total budget expenditure amounts reflect the transfer of the OSDH Division of Health
Care Information to OHCA on July 1, 1984 and the DHS Medical Services Division to OHCA on January 1, 1995.

FY'96 - Appropriation and total budget expenditure amounts reflect the transfer of the Basic Health Benefits

Board from Department of Central Services to OHCA, Medicaid program expenditures from DHS to OHCA,
annualization of the transfer of the DHS Medical Services Division to OHCA and other overhead expenses from
DHS related to the Medicaid program. The appropriation amount also includes supplemental funding of $3,008,000
for shortfall in Medicaid payments.

FY'97 - Includes supplemental funding of $6,070,000 for shortfall in Medicaid payments.
FY'99 - Reflects a Special Session budget cut of $4,193,394.

FY'00 - includes supplemental funding of $9,633,599 for shortfall in Medicaid budget.

110




™

Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 325,846,050 2535
B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.3%. A decrease in -4,193,394
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. One-time surplus
revenues were used to absorb the reduction without cutting the FY'99
budget (see IV-A below)
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 321,652,656 253.5
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The general appropriations bill (SB 161) restored part of the agency’s 1,497,202
FY’'99 special session funding cut.
2. Start-up costs for 9 new FTEs authorized in FY’98 were removed from -23,858
the FY’00 base.
3. Information Systems - One-time funds appropriated to increase a data -162,000
processing contract for Y2K and other matters were removed from the
base.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 93,132
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
5. Replace FY’98 Program Carryover - Carryover from FY'98 was used to 1,200,000
fund the FY’89 base. This amount was replaced in the agency’s FY'00
budget.
6. Replace FY’99 Base Reduction - The Legislature restored the 2,696,192
remainder of the funding cut imposed during special session. $1.4m of
the total $4.1m cut had already been restored in the GA bill (see [I-D-1
above)
7. Replace FY’98 Medicaid Shorifall - The Legislature appropriated 4,104,656

additional funds to cover a shorifall in the agency’s base in FY’99, The
$4.1m tota! shortfall was attributable primarily to overspending in the
prescription drug and outpatient behavioral heaith programs, partially
offset by underspending for SoonerCare Plus and hospital ouipatient
services. Despite the budget shortfall, the agency managed to maintain
a balanced budget in FY’99 using one-time revenues (see [V-A below).

111




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

FFP Rate Change - The Federal Financial Participation (FFP) matching
rate will increase from 70.51% to 70.84% for the first three months of FY
00 and from 70.84% to 71.09% for the final nine months, reducing the
amount of appropriations needed.

. Enhanced FFP - The federal matching rate is higher for Indian Health

Services (100%) and Family Planning services (90%) than for standard
Medicaid services. The enhanced federal contribution for these services
for FY’00 reduces the amount of appropriations needed.

Transfer Health Care Information System - The Legislature in the 1998
session transferred administration of the Health Care Information
System frorn OHCA to the Department of Health. The salary costs for 3
FTE were transferred to the Health Department for FY’00; the FTE
authorization had been transferred in the FY’99 approptiation bill.

Vendor Drug Increases - Additional funding was provided for anticipated
increases in the vendor drug program. The total amount includes
increases due to expansion of the ADvanfage waiver program (of which
OHCA will continue to pay the full prescription drug costs) and contract
costs with the QU Coliege of Pharmacy to administer the new pharmacy
management program (see IV-B below). The amount is net of
increased drug rebate revenues and expected savings due to the
pharmacy management program.

SoonerCare Program Increases - Payments to HMOs (SoonerCare
Plus) and Primary Care Physicians (SoonerCare Choice) are expected
to increase due to such factors as medical inflation, new program
requirements, population shift within rate cells, increased use of
medical residents as PCPs and increased EPSDT bonus payments. Of
the total, $198K involves net increased costs associated with the
transition of the Aged, Blind and Disabled population into managed
care, where HMO recipients are no longer subject to the service caps of
the fee-for-service program. This amount excludes increased funding
for SoonerCare due to rising enrollment (see #13 ) and is net of
increased revenue from the 2.25% HMO premium tax.

Annualize Medicaid Expansion - With the expansion of Medicaid
eligibility for children and pregnant women to 185% of poverty since
December 1998 (SB 639, 1997) and the outreach that has
accompanied this change, Medicaid enrollment has increased
significantly. The cost of increased enrollment in FY’00 compared to
FY’99 due to eligibility expansion is $3.98 million. In addition, new
eligibility rules passed by OHCA's Board have led to longer coverage
periods and thus higher enroliments, at an estimated cost of $1.76
million.

Total FTE

-3,107,720

-4,219,739

-150,000

1,450,000 1.0

2,228,234

5,734,469

112




Appropriation Adjustments (conf'd.)

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Annualize Provider Rate Increase - The Legislature provided funds for
the final months of partial year FY’99 rate increases. This included
$227K for the final 3 months of a 1.5% increase for hospitals and
$263K for the final one month of a 3.4% increase for nursing homes
and ICFs-MR,

Medicare Part A & B Increases - Every year on January 1, Medicare part
A (hospital) premiums and deductibles increase, as do part B

(physician) premiums. Because Medicaid pays premiums, deductibles
and co-payments for eligible low-income Medicare recipients, these
increases must be paid by OHCA. The new funding includes $264k to
annualize the FY’99 increase for 5 months and $265k for 7 months of
the FY'00 increase.

ABD Staff and Contracts - Beginning in July 1989, some 35,000
Medicaid recipients who are Aged, Blind and Disabled (ABD) will
transition from fee-for-service to managed care. The Legislature
appropriated $505K for added contract costs for such services as client
enroliment, nurse advice line, GEO access and pharmacy manage-
ment. The Legislature also authorized and funded the hiring of a
provider representative and two member services coordinators.

ABD "Bubble Payments" - With the ABD transition to managed care, the
Medicaid program faces one-time double payments in FY’00 as claims
are paid retrospectively to fee-for-service providers for charges incurred
in FY’99 and prospectively to HMO’s for patient capitation rates.
One-time funds were added for this purpose.

Transfer Behavioral Health Match - With the transition of ABD clients to
managed care, the state share of payments for certain behavioral
health services previously paid by the Department of Mental Health and
Substance Abuse Services was transferred from DMHSAS to OHCA.
Previously, DMHSAS paid the state Medicaid share for services
provided to adults at community mental health centers.

J.D. McCarty Pilot Program - Funds were added to implement a pilot
program that will share costs between OHCA and the member's HMO
for treatment of patienis at the J.D. McCarty Center for Children with
Developmental Disabilities. Cost-sharing will apply for 30 days of
inpatient treatment, with OHCA’s share declining from 75% to 25% over
the course of the 30 days.

Medical Nutrition Therapy - The Legislature appropriated funds to
extend Medicaid coverage for medical nutrition therapy (MNT) services.
Performed by licensed dieticians, MNT provides assessments and
follow-up treatment to high-risk pregnant women and to patients with
chronic conditions such as high cholesterol, diabetes, kidney disease
and cancer.

Total

FTE

489,908

529,531

591,547

1,297,014

1,726,488

125,000

75,000

3.0

113




Appro
21

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

priation Adjustments (cont'd.)

. School Initiative - Funding was provided for a pilot program to provide
health care services to Medicaid clients at a Tulsa-area school.

Managed Care Contracts - Funding was provided to cover contract
increases with entities that perform enroliment services, provider
credentialing, and the nurse advice line for the SoonerCare program.

Fiscal Agent Contract - Funding was provided to increase the agency’s
contract with its fiscal agent (UNISYS) for information systems
development projects and operations.

TPL Recovery - The Legislature reduced the agency’s appropriation on
the expectation of increased Third Party Revenue (TPL) recovery in
FY*00. To facilitate TPL recovery, the agency was authorized to replace a
regular FTE with an aftorney, and its attorney limit was raised from 3 to
4,

Outpatient Clinic Services - OHCA has implemented changes to its
outpatient clinic program that will have an anticipated net savings in
FY’00 (see IV-C below).

Administrative Budget Cut - The Legislature cut the agency’s
administrative budget by 1.2%. This action was in line with base cuts
imposed on other agencies during January’s special session.

Behavioral Health Cuts - In light of funding shortfalls for FY’00, the
Legislature recommended that the agency realize savings by making
targeted cuts to its behavioral health program. These include altering
gatekeeping policies for children in inpatient behavioral health facilities
that will shorten average fength-of-stay; discontinuing hospital-based
day treatment services, instead shifting patients directly from inpatient
to outpatient treatment; and reducing the maximum amount of
allowable outpatient services by 30% for adults and 5% for children.

Medically Needy Cuts - In light of funding shortfalls for FY’00, the
Legislature initialty recommended the agency discontinue eligibility to
the medically needy program for low-income adults. However, in June,
the Governor, Speaker and Pro Tem urged OHCA not to proceed with
this change and pledged additional appropriations at the earliest
possible opportunity to correct this funding shortfall.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

30,000

287,044

361,753

-150,000

-403,177

-172,842

-2,607,273

-1,376,000

12,144,561

4.0

E. FY’00 Appropriation

333,797,217

2675

114




Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETQES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Enhanced Federal Matching Funds - In the fail of 1998, OHCA became aware of significant

additional federal revenue that had accumulated over prior years due to higher federal matches on
Indian Health Services (100%) and family planning services (90%) compared to basic Medicaid
services. This amounted to some $8 million additional carryover revenue for FY’97-°98 and $4
million in additionai revenue in FY’99. This unanticipated revenue aliowed the agency to absorb
the $4.2 million FY’99 Special Session budget cut and a $4.1 million FY’99 budget shortfall without
making cuts. Future enhanced matching funds will be part of the agency’s base budget (see II-D-9
above).

. Pharmacy Program Changes - The agency adopted several changes to its fee-for-service

pharmacy program aimed at controlling costs and better managing patient treatment. The
changes, to become effective in FY'00, included development of the following:

1. a State Maximum Allowable Cost (SMAC) on prescriptions that will supplement or supercede
the federal MAC list;

2. apreferred product initiative for two classes of drugs (non-steroidal anti-inflammatorys and
gastro-intestinal agents). Within these classes, physicians must prescribe the preferred
product (deemed of equal effectiveness but lesser cost) or obtain prior authorization for a
non-preferred product through the Drug Utilization Review Board;

3. therapy management by clinical pharmacists for the top 10% of prescription drug utilizers in
the Medicaid program; .

4. provider education and profiling to promote better prescribing patterns;

a pharmacy help desk staffed by pharmacy technicians to assist physician§ and pharmacists
properly serve patients.

. Organized Outpatient Services - Previously, Medicaid paid a flat facility-specific rate for visits to

organized outpatient clinics. Certain ancillary services for adults, including x-rays and laboratory
services, were only covered if provided at organized outpatient clinics. For FY’00, OHCA will switch
reimbursement from a flat per-visit rate to fee-for-service payment. Ancillary services can be
provided at any appropriate hospital or physician’s office. Accompanying this change, the agency
has added coverage of diabstic testing supplies for adults, including test strips and Giucometers.

. Managed Care Transition Delay- HB 1528 defers the deadline for transitioning the final group of

Medicaid recipients into managed care. Recipients who are institutionalized (which encompasses
participants in home and community-based waiver programs) will be served under managed care
by July 1, 2001 rather than July 1, 2000. Also, the agency must submit a proposal for a managed
care pilot program for the institutionalized population to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee
by December 1, 2000.

115



E. Nursing Home Wage Enhancement Changes - HB 1528 revises requirements relating to the
nursing home wage enhancement program that have been in effect since FY’98. Under the new
rules, facilities judged as compliant with the requirements of the program will no longer have to file
reports accounting for wage enhancement funds separate from the standard per diem rate.
Non-compliant facilities will have until June 30, 2000, to demonstrate compliance for two
consecutive quarters. Facilities that have failed to demonstrate compliance by that deadline will be
excluded from the program.

F. Seniors’ Prescriptions - HB 1569 would have required the Medicaid program to provide three
monthily prescription medications to Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMBs). The bill passed both
chambers but was vetoed by the Governor due fo the lack of funding to implement the bill’s
mandate. HB 1014X, referred to conference committee during special session in June, would
appropriate $2.5 million to OHCA for prescription drugs, presumably to provide coverage to QMBs.

G. Medicaid Expansion - SB 495 amends statutes to remove the obligation to extend Medicaid
eligibility to families up to 250% of poverty through a sliding-scale cost-sharing Medicaid program.
This new program was slated for implementation by December 1, 1998 but was never
implemented. Instead, SB 495 creates the Joint Legislative Task Force on Expansion of Health
Insurance Coverage, composed of 5 members each of the House and Senate, to study and
recommend options for expanding health insurance coverage to uninsured individuals and
families.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source
0.0%

FY'00 Appropriations —| $333,797,217
Carryover - $500,000
Refunds Bl s128566,837
Vendor Drug Rebate [ ] 927,624,008
Fees Bl ss5705%
Federal Funds $1,123,761,684
Miscellaneous - $58,719

Total FY’00 Budget $1,620,879,045

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session HB 1523, Sections 3-4

HB 1001X, Section 69
Regular Session

SB 161, Sections 85-86
HB 15623, Sections 1-2

116




J.D. McCarty Center for Children
with Developmental Disabilities

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 +

$6,000,000 +

$5,000,000 -+

§ $4,000,000 +
& $3,000,000 1
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
50 : e o
FY'95 FY'96 Fy'o7 FY'98 FY'99 FY*00
!I:lApprop. =2 Total Expend. =ll=ALth. FFE—|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures ¥ _ Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $1,372,126 42 9% $3,845,627 10.2% 99.2 116.0
FY'96 $1,357,824 -1.0% $4,340,632 12.9% 108.0 116.0
FY'97 $1,535,667 13.1% $4,685,091 7.9% 113.3 122.0
FY'98 $1,587,182 3.4% $5,071,778 8.3% 122.4 122.0
FY'99 $1,754,261 10.5% $5,957,872 17.5% 125.8 134.0
FY'00 $1,881,252 7.2% $6,184,245 3.8% 134.0
6 Year Change $509,126 37.1% $2,338,618 60.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $310,267 22.6% $1,684,909 43.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'98 - Amount reflects a budget cut of $21,307.

117



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 1,775,568 134.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -21,307

certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to

revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency

intended to absorb the cut by leaving a data processing position unfilled.
C. Adjusted FY’QQ Appropriation 1,754,261 134.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments ' Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 96,132
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.

3. HMO Coordinator - With the transition of part of the Medicaid Aged, Blind 30,859
and Disabled (ABD) population into managed care, the Legislature
provided the center funding for an FTE to coordinate services with Health
Maintenance Organizations (HMOs). The agency will be able to fill this
position within its existing FTE limit (see IV-A below).

Total Adjustments ' 126,991 0.0

E. FY’00 Appropriation 1,881,252 134.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

118




- ‘ IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Managed Care Pilot Program - As of July 1, the Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA) will begin
to transition members of the Aged, Blind and Disabled (ABD) category from fee-for-service into
managed care. For the center, this will apply to disabled children living in the three urban
catchment areas who are not under DHS custody and are not receiving services through
institutions or the DDSD waiver. OHCA will implement a pilot program that shares costs between
OHCA and the member's HMO for treatment of patients at the J.D. McCarty Center. Cost-sharing

will apply for 30 days of inpatient treatment, with OHCA'’s share declining from 75% to 25% over the
course of the 30 days.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source

FY’00 Appropriations J4 $1,881,252

Revolving Funds [ ] $4,302,993

Total FY'00 Budget $6,184,245
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

Special Session HB 1523, Sections 22-23
HB 1001X, Section 51 :

Regular Session

SB 161, Sections 88-89
HB 1523, Section 21

119



I. FUNDING HISTORY

University Hospitals Authority

$200,000,000 T T 4,000.0
$180,000,000 - 125000
$160,000,000 +
$140,000,000 + T 0c00
» $120,000,000 + T 25000
2 $100,000.000 + + 20000 §
S $80.000.000 1 115000
$60,000,000 +
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000
$0
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change_ Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $26,476,621 1.5% $187,604,730 -5.9%  2,878.8  3,343.5
FY'96 $26,576,556 0.4% $175,688,224 -6.4%  2,420.7 3,343.5
FY'97 $29,376,556 10.5% $178,207,986 1.4% 2,246.6 3,343.5
FY'98 $27,146,689 -7.6% $177,050,979 -06% 1,5174  3,343.5
FY'99 $26,576,556 -2.1% $39,861,792 -77.5% 25.0 50.0
FY'00 $26,576,556 0.0% $49,662,693 24.6% 50.0
6 Year Change $99,935 0.4% -$137,942,037 73.5%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,709,356 -10.2% -$143,191,662 -76.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - Includes a supplemental appropriation of $2.8 million.

FY'99 - With final approval of the contract that leases University Hospitals to Columbia HCA, the Authority's budget

includes only appropriations for indigent care, disproportionate share hospital (DSH) payments and operating

expenses. In addition, the only staff remaining as state employees are several administrators and the hospital's
secutity personnel.

120




-

Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 26,576,556 50.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. None.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 26,576,556 50.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 26,576,556 50.0

ifl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Competitive Bidding Act Exemption - HB 1571, Section 17, exempts the University Hospital Trust

from the procedures of the Public Competitive Bidding Act for the purposes of constructing an

ambulatory care clinic. The bill also requires the Trust to report to the Legislature on the process it

will follow in developing a competitive bid,

and the Senate and House were accorded

representation on the committee that will review and select proposals for the clinic.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriétions

Revolving Funds [ ] $23,086,137

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 161, Section 87

FY’00 Budget by Source

W7 $26,576,556 46.5%

$49,662,693

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

121

53.5%




Department of Veterans Affairs

. FUNDING HISTORY

$70.006.000 +

$60,000,000 +

$50,000,000 +

% $40,000,000 + "
& $30,000,000 + -
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$0 : L
FY'97 FY'98 FY'90
|E=—1Approp. == Total Expend. == Auth, FiE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
~ Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $16,231,683 3.4% $45,931,555 2.6% 1,227.3 1,366.0
FY'96 $16,526,798 1.8% $47,738,234 3.9% 1,246.7 1,438.0
FY'97 $18,297,269 10.7% $55,518,952 16.3% 1,367.4 1,450.0
FY'98 $18,625,135 1.8% $56,263,469 1.3% 1,423.9 1,534.0
FY'99 $20,408,345 9.6% $59,722,317 6.1% 1,471.5 1,583.0
FY'00 $20,316,847 -0.4% $64,553,106 8.1% 1,583.0
6 Year Change $4,085,164 25.2% $18,621,551 40.5%
Infl. Adjusted .
6 Year Change $1,937,560 11.9% $11,797,926 25.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'99 - Reflects Special Session budget cut of $247,850.

122




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’99 Original Appropriation

Total

FTE

20,654,195

1,683.0

B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments

Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency
intended to absorb $213,674 of the cut by reducing the surplus of the
George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute and $34,176 through unfilled
vacancies.

C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

-247,850

20,406,345

1,583.0

D. FY*00 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Annualize Pay Raise - The Legislature appropriated half the amount
required to fund the 2nd half of the $1,250 or 4% pay raise that went into
effect January 1, 1999. The agency was expected to use a portion of its
additional federal and revolving fund revenues to fund the remainder of
the increase.

3. Transfer GNRI - HB 1527 transferred operations of the George Nigh
Rehabilitation Institute from the agency to the Regents for Higher
Education effective July 1, 1999. The appropriations and FTE
associated with the facility were removed from the agency’s base.

4. Additional Nursing Aides - The agency was authorized additional
nursing aides to meet staffing standards of the federal VA classification
system. Funding for these positions will come from new federal and
revolving fund revenues.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

500,150

-589,648

-110.0

110.0

-89,498

0.0

E. FY’00 Approptiation

20,316,847

1,583.0

123




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A.

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.

B.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session

Director’s Salary - Authorizes an increase in the salary limit of the agency’s Director from $66,250 to
$69,500. (HB 1523, Section 30}

Industrial Bond Issues - SB 77 authorizes the agency to enter into agreement with a public trust to
issue a bond. This authorization expires July 1, 2003. The agency intends to use this authorization
to raise $7.6 million needed to complete capital improvement projects as follows:

1. Claremore Facili"[y - $1.4 million for additional state share for 52-bed alzheimer wing and
activity area.

2. Clinton Facility - $1.2 milliom for additional state share of new 50-bed wing and 93-bed
renovation.

3. Talihina Facility - $5.0 million for the state and federal shares of a 130-bed renovation. This
project is currently not a Priority 1 federal project and is thus unlikely soon fo receive 65%
federal funding.

. Capital Improvement Projects - In FFY 99, federal funding was provided for the agency’s capital

improvement projects at Claremore and Clinton. In addition, the Lawton facility was guaranteed
partial funding in August 1999, with the remainder of the $21.2million federal share to be made
available in FFY *00.

. Sale of Timber - HB 1528 authorizes the agency to sell and keep the proceeds of timber located at

the Talihina Veterans Center. The $300,000 expected revenues from this transaction are intended
to build a new laundry facility as part of the main building.

. Unfilled Vacancies - With additional federal and revolving fund revenues, the agency expects to fill

58.9 FTE currently unfilied positions in FY '00.

FY’00 Budget by Source

FY’00 Appropriations UhE $20,316,847
Revolving Funds [ ] $24,501,931
Federal Funds Il 519,734,328

Total FY’00 Budget $64,553,106

HB 1001X, Section 52

38.0%
Regular Session Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 161, Section 90 HB 1523, Sections 31-32

HB 1523, Section 30

124




SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES






Commission on Children and Youth

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 -
—
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
§ $2,000,000 +
& $1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0
FY'95 FY'96 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00
|I;—._.‘_!Approp. E==Tolal Expend. =M= Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $1,295,604 1.1% $2,158,883 5.1% 224 235
FY'96 $1,269,539 -2.0% $2,160,214 0.1% 19.0 235
FY'97 $1,503,318 18.4% $1,847,076 -14.5% 19.5 235
FY'98 $1,733,063 15.3% $2,588,507 40.1% 20.3 235
FY'99 $1,647,694 -4.9% $2,776,413 7.3% 18.9 235
FY'00 51,649,688 0.1% $3,163,468 13.9% 235
6 Year Change $354,084 27.3% $1,004,585 46.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $179,703 13.9% $670,189 31.0%"

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - As of March 1, 1996 the Federal Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Grant Program was
transferred to the Cffice of Juvenile Affairs.

125



il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Apprapriation 1,667,706 23.5
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -20,012
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legisiature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency
reduced every division’s budget by this percentage.
C. Adjusted FY’'99 Appropriation 1,647,694 23.5
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The Legislature appropriated the Governor's recommended FY’00 -23,694
funding level which results in a cut. The agency will access additional
federal funds to offset the cut.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 13,043
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Executive Director Salary Increase - The Legislature appropriated 2,675
additional money to provide a 5.4% salary increase to the executive
director. The salary increased from $49,325 to $51,688.
4. Operations Funding - The Legislature appropriated additiona! money for 10,000
agency operations.
Total Adjustments 1,994 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 1,649,688 23.5

126

ey




|

.| lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
: w A. None.
l IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
N

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source

.
i FY'00 Appropriations $1,649,688
- Carryover - $133,800

Federal Funds [ ] 1,389,980

Total FY’00 Budget $3,173,468
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

. Special Session 8B 141, Sections 2-3
] HB 1001X, Section 41
1 Regular Session
1 8B 141, Section 1

5B 161, Section 71

127



Office of Handicapped Concerns

. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 T
» — —if i i
$500,000 1
$400,000 -
§ $300,000 E
$200,000 +
$100,000 1
$0 :
FY'95 FY'96 FY00
|=—=$230441 §313,651 =M=0.0 |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change_ Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $283,570 -4.8% $386,350 0.1% 8.4 9.0
FY'96 $310,126 9.4% $401,269 3.9% 8.5 9.0
FY'97 $320,160 3.2% $435,665 8.6% 8.7 9.0
FY'98 $323,517 1.0% $437,683 0.5% 8.8 9.0
FY'99 $333,870 3.2% $459,814 51% 8.7 9.0
FY'00 $372,968 11.7% $501,526 9.1% 9.0
6 Year Change $89,398 31.5% $115,176 29.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $49,973 17.6% $62,162 16.1%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

128




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Criginal Appropriation 333,870 9.0
B. FY'89 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. The Legislature exempted this agency from the 1.2% budget cut. 0
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 333,870 9.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None. :
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 5,226
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Printing and Website Development - The Legislature appropriated 20,000
$20,000 for printing and Website development. The agency will use
these funds to reproduce public information on the Americans with
Disabilities Act.
4. Retirement Costs for 2 FTE - Funds were appropriated to cover 11,953
retirement costs for two people retiring during FY’00. The agency is
responsible for paying unused annual leave and the conversion cost of
sick leave to OPERS time.
5. Executive Director Salary Increase - The Legislature provided the director 1,919
with a 4.7% salary increase. The director's salary will increase from
$41,081 to $43,000.
Total Adjustments 39,098 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 372,968 9.0

129




lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Carryover
Federal Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 141, Section 4
SB 161, Sections 72-73

Wil $372,968

[ ] $120,000

FY’00 Budget by Source

23.9%

$8,558

$501,526 1.7% [

130

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 141, Sections 5-6




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Human Rights Commission

$1,400,000 — - 300
[ - = —
$1,200,000 +
$1,000,000 +
§ $800,000 +
&  $600,000 +
$400,000 +
$200,000 +
0 : : i
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'08
|1 Approp. == Total Expend. == Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _ Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $676,634 1.4% $859,361 -3.8% 22.3 28.0
FY'96 $665,373 -1.7% $903,086 5.1% 21.5 28.0
FY'a7 $665,373 0.0% $962,995 6.6% 24.0 28.0
FY'98 $750,543 12.8% $1,050,611. 9.1% 214 28.0
FY'a9 $772,053 2.9% $1,032,923 -1.7% 17.2 28.0
FY'00 $797,678 3.3% $1,254,132 21.4% 28.0
6 Year Change $121,044 17.9% $394,771 45.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $36,725 5.4% $262,202 30.5%"

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

131



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Criginal Appropriation 781,430 28.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in 9,377
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency will
eliminate two fair housing conferences to accommodate the decrease.
C. Adjusted FY’98 Appropriation 772,053 28.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Restore FY'99 budget cut. 9,377
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 16,248
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
Total Adjustments 25,625 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 797,678 28.0

Ili. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

132




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’'00 Budget by Source
FY’00 Appropriations $797,678
Federal Funds [ ] s456,454
Total FY’00 Budget $1,254,132
- Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session 5B 141, Sections 8-8

HB 1001X, Section 42

Regular Session
SB 141, Section 7
SB 161, Section 74

133



Department of Human Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,000,000.000
$1,800.000.000 -
$1.4600.000,000 -
$1,400,000,000 -
$1,200,000,000 +
$1.000,000,000 -
$800.000,000 -
§600,000,000 +
$400,000,000 -
$200,000,000 -
$0

T T 1

Dollars

FY'95 FY'96 FY'97

‘ —JApprop. EETTotal Expend. =—==Auth, FT?I

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'35 $647,288,669 24%  $1,873,269,701 2.6% 8,813.5 8,939.6
FY'36 $337,765,839 -47.8% $755,135,573 -58.7% 7,620.0 7,823.0
FY'e7 $332,975,784 -1.4% $734,467,370 27% 7,620.0 7,856.9
FY'g8 $336,227,588 1.0% $960,521,631 308% 75059 7,866.0
FY'99 $335,612,366 -0.2%  $1,076,904,937 12.1% 7,618.1 7,885.3
FY'00 $362,713,658 81% $1,121,327,562 4.1% 8,022.8
6 Year Change -$284,575,011 -44.0% -$751,942,139 -40.1%

infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$322,915,875 -49.9% -$870,472,740 -46.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'95 - Appropriatiocn amount reflects the transfer of the Medical Services Division payroll to the Oklahoma Health
Care Authority on January 15, 1994,

FY'96 - The appropriation amount decrease reflects the transfer of operating costs from the Division of Juvenile
Justice to the newly created Office of Juvenile Affairs as well as the transfer of operating expenditures from the

Medical Services Division to the Okiahoma Health Care Authority.

FY'97 - The appropriation amount decrease represents the Governor's recommendation to cut state funds for the
Ald to Famiiies with Dependent Children (AFDC) program by $4.8 million.

134




It. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’99 Original Appropriation

Total

FTE

339,685,593

7,885.3

B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments

Special Session
1.

HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease
in certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the
legislature to revise appropriations in order to balance the budget.
This cut will be absorbed through vacant positions, one-time savings,
and increased federal funds.

C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

-4,073,227

335,612,366

7,885.3

D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

Replace One-time Carryover Funds - The agency utilized $48.2
million in one-time carryover funds in its FY’99 state operating budget.
The Legislature appropriated additional state funds to replace the
carryover.

. Remove One-time Rainy Day Funds - The agency received one-time

Rainy Day funds to expand Geriatric Day Care in FY'99. This funding
was removed for FY’00. The agency will continue to fund the program
out of its state operating budget.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3.

Annuaiize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.

. Replace One-Time Carryover Funds - The Legislature appropriated

additional state funds to replace one-time funds used for the FY’99
state operating budget. Of the $48.2 million in carryover funds the
agency used, the Legislature replaced a total of $23,643,845.

. Senior Nutrition Center Expansions - Madill and Pauls Valley each

received $15,000 in state funds to expand senior nutrition services.

. Developmental Disability Services - The Legislature provided

additional state monies to expand services for people suffering from
the Prader-Willie Syndrome.

. New Building in Mangum - The Legislature appropriated state funds

for debt service associated with building a new DHS county office in
Mangum.

Total

FTE

17,463,634

-250,000

| 3,689,447

6,117,980

30,000

65,000

33,567

135




Adjustments (cont’d.)

8. One-time Transfer of Funds - The Legislature transferred funding to
the Department of Health for local county senior services.

9. State Funds for Senior Nutrition Services.
10. Additional State Funds for Adult Day Services.

11. Additional FTE - Slots were added for the following:
a. Child Support Coliections Initiative - 33.5
b. Swift Adoption - 26.0
¢. Medicaid Qutreach Workers - 67.0
d. Medical Outstationing - 3.0
e. Ombudsmen in Client Advocacy - 6.0
Finger Printing - 1.0
g. Family Preservation - 1.0

:-h

Total Adjustments

Total FTE
-66,336
8,000
10,000
137.5

27,101,292 137.5

E. FY'00 Appropriation

362,713,658 8,022.8

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source

FY'00 Appropriations
Carryover

$362,713,658
$24,816,336
Federal Funds $637,677,452
Other Revenue $96,120,116
Total FY’00 Budget $1,121,327,562

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 45

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 75-76 Expenditure

8.6%

Limit Reference;

SB 146, Sections 1-7 SB 1486, Sections 8-9

HB 1571, Sections 6 & 32
' 136




. FUNDING HISTORY

Indian Affairs Commission

$350,000 T - 6.0
$300,000 +
$250.000 + " =
§ $200,000 +
& $150,000 1
$100.000 +
$50,000 +
$0 :
FY'96
\I:Approp. E=ZTotal Expend, -=ll==Auth, FIE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change . Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $172,262 -5.4% $175,749 22.2% 3.5 4.0
FY'96 $168,672 2.1% $198,431 12.9% 3.0 4.0
FY'97 $168,672 0.0% $180,216 -9.2% 3.0 4.0
FY'98 $203,202 20.5% $216,252 20.0% 3.0 4.0
FY'99 $225,273 10.9% $210,481 -2.7% 3.5 5.0
FY'00 $250,161 11.0% $290,380 38.0% 5.0
8 Year Change $77,899 45.2% $114,631 65.2%
Infl. Adjusied
6 Year Change $51,456 29.9% $83,936 47.8%"

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

137



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Original Appropriation 228,009 5.0
B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustmentis Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’29 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -2,736
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency will
absorb the cut through a vacant position.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 225,273 5.0
D. FY'00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. For the agency’s FY’00 base the Legislature restored the special 2,736
session cut.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 3,195
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Annualize an FTE - The legislature appropriated state funds io 18,600
annualize an FTE authorized in FY’99,
4. Executive Director Salary Increase - The Legislature appropriated state 357
funds to increase the director's salary by 0.8% from $42,642 to $43,000.
Total Adjustments 24,888 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 250,161 5.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

138




|

]

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY'00 Appropriations
Carryover
Federal Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 43

Regular Session
SB 141, Section 10
SB 161, Section 77

$250,161
$20,000
$20,219

I
[]

$290,380

139

FY’00 Budget by Source

7.0%

86.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 141, Sections 11-12



Office of Juvenile Affairs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'95
FY’96
FY'97
FY’98
FY’'89
FY’00

Dollers

$140.000,000 +
$120,000,000 +
$100.000,000 +
$80,000,000 +
$60,000,000 +
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
80 :
FY'95 FY‘Q6 FY'97 Fy<98 FY'99 FY*00
|l:'IApprop. Ez=g Total Expend. = Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1_Change FTE FTE
$0 $0
$78,501,069 N/A $79,945,993 N/A 9806 1,184.5
$84,776,594 8.0% $90,054,869 12.6% 1,168.0 1,185.5
$92,076,144 8.6% $94,131,131 4.5% 1,144.7  1,208.5
$96,650,206 5.0% $106,753,039 13.4% 1,081.5 1,206.5
$98,610,847 2.0% $118,557,511 11.1% 1,208.5

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Note: This agency was created during the 1994 Legislative Session as a result of the Oklahoma

Juvenile Justice Reform Act, HB 2640. Prior to this act juvenile justice was a division under

the Department of Human Services. This division became a separate agency as of July 1, 1995,

140




.....

Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
. FY’99 Original Appropriation 97,824,085 1,206.5
. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -1,173,889
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 96,650,206 1,206.5
. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None. -
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 816,377
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Annualize 80-bed Private Medium Secure Facility - The Legislature 89,638
appropriated funds fo annualize costs of a private 80-bed medium
secure facility. While the annual cost of this contract is $3.6 million, the
state is currently utilizing more than $2.6 million in federal funds to
support the contract. The amount appropriated reflects the state match
required to access these federal funds.
4. Annualize six detention beds in Pottowatomie County. 84,593
5. Annualize six detention beds in Canadian County, 127,483
6. Annualize 37 detention beds in Oklahoma County. 614,050
7. Four new detention beds in Osage County. 165,000
8. State Funds for 18 Level E Beds - Additional state funds were 63,500
appropriated 1o access sufficient federal funds to add 18 Level E beds in
Norman.
Total Adjustments 1,960,641 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 08,610,847 1,206.5

141




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. In*****, Section *** the Legislature intended to transfer $182,500 from the private medium secure
facility in Union City to fund four additional detention beds in Canadian County. The Governor
vetoed the transfer.
B. In ** ***, Section “*** the Legislature directed the agency to expend $728,082 for prevention and
intervention services for medium- and high-risk youth in central and north central Oklahoma
through community mental health centers. The Governor vetoed the section.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET
FY’00 Budget by Source

15.1%

FY’00 Appropriations $98,610,847 o
1.7%

Carryover . $2,000,000

Federal Funds D $17,946,664

Total FY’00 Budget $118,557,511

"~ 83.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

Special Session SB 1486, Section 21
HB 1001X, Section 47 HB 1571, Section 8

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 78
HB 1571, Section 7

142




Department of Mental Health
and Substance Abuse Services

i. FUNDING HISTORY

$200,000,000 -+
$180,000,000 +
$160,000,000 +
$140,000.000 +
@« $120.000,000
2 $100,000,000 +
S $80.000,000 +
$60,000,000
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
0
FY'97 FY'o8 FY'99
|I:'lApprop. EEATotal Expend. =ll=Auth, FTE |
Percent .  Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures { Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $113,643,722 3.5% - $157,823,461 42% 22850 2651.0
FY'96 $112,359,946 -1.1% $158,399,233 04% 23447 2,651.0
FY'97 $119,225,738 6.1% $166,158,346 4.9% 2,282.0 2,651.0
FY'98 $122,491,410 2.7% $167,666,699 0.9% 2,261.0 2,651.0
FY'99 $126,161,345 3.0% $167,996,895 02% 2,156.0 2,651.0
FY'00 $127,852,286 1.3% $179,099,859 6.6% 2,646.0
6 Year Change $14,208,564 12.5% $21,276,398 13.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $693,862 0.6% $2,344,540 1.5%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

143



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 127,593,462 2,651.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease -1,432,107

in certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the

tegislature to revise appropriations in order to balance the budget.

This cut will be absorbed through vacant positions and one-time

savings.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 126,161,345 2,651.0
D. FY’'00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-time Pragram Funds - The agency received one-time -500,000
Constitutional Reserve funds for FY'99 for drug court operations. This
funding was removed in the general appropriations bill for FY*00.

2. Removal of One-Time Capitol Funds - One-time funding to repair a -100,000
roof at Griffin Memorial Hospital was removed from the base. ’

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 1,630,776
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.

4. Reimbursement for Sheriffs - SB 927 (1998) provided reimbursement 125,000
for shetiifs in non-metropolitan counties for cost of transporting
mentally ill patients to state hospitals. in accordance with the bill,
sheriffs were reimbursed at a rate of 10 cents/mile, and effective
7/1/99 sheriffs will be reimbursed at 20 cents/mile. The Legislature
provided state funds to meet the FY’00 projected cost of the rate
increase.

144




Adjustments (cont’d.)

5. Transfer of State Medicaid Matching Funds - Effective July 1, 1999, the

10.

11.

12.

Oklahoma Health Care Authority will begin to transition Medicaid
clients who are aged, blind and disabled into the managed health
care network (this change applies only to clients living in urban
areas). The Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse
Services (DMHSAS) currently serves Medicaid adults with mental
illness under a fee-for-service system. - State dollars used to match
federal Medicaid funds were transferred from the agency to the Health
Care Authority o cover the cost of serving these clients.

. Replacement of One-time Funds - The Legislature provided

additional state monies to replace a one-time revenue source used to
fund a domestic violence center in Seminole County in FY’99.

. Replacement of One-time Funds - The Legislature appropriated state

funds to replace one-time funding used for a rate increase for
residential care facilities. The per diem had been increased from
$6.31/day to $7.36/day during FY’99 using one-time carryover.

. Transfer of Funding and FTE - Upon the request of both DMHSAS and

the Department of Corrections (DOC), the Legislature transferred
funding and FTE associated with the physical plant building at
Western State Community Mental Health Center from DMHSAS to the
DOC. The FTE were transferred in HB 1528, Section 1.

. Funds for Substance Abuse Treatment Services - Additional state

funds were provided to increase substance abuse treatment services
for drug court clients in south central Oklahoma. This funding will
provide treatment services to 40 people.

Funds for MOCS - The Legislature provided additional state funds to
the Mobile Outreach Crisis Services (MOCS) Unit in Tulsa.

Funds for Capital Expenses - The Legislature provided additional
state funds to repair a roof at the former veteran’s center in Norman,

Rainy Day Funds for Eastern State Transition - State Constitutional
Reserve funds were provided to increase community mental health
services in northeast Oklahoma. Under SB 149 (see IV-A below), the
agency will develop a plan over the next year to increase community
mental health resources and decrease demand and use of Eastern
State Hospital. Under the bill, acute inpatient care services will cease
at Eastern State Hospital on or before January 1, 2001. A 44-bed
enhanced residential treatment facility is scheduled 1o be available for
long-term clients in June 1999.

Total

FTE

-1,726,488

100,000

414,544

-489,391

100,000

100,000

136,500

1,400,000

145




Adjustments {cont'd.) Total FTE
13. Replacement of One-time Funds - Continuing state funds were 500,000
appropriated to replace one-time Rainy Day Funds appropriated last
year for drug courts across the state.
Total Adjustments 1,690,841 -5.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 127,852,286 2,646.0
ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Eastern State Transition - SB 149 defined a process for the agency to follow in downsizing Eastem

State Hospital at Vinita:

1. Requires the agency to establish a 44-bed enhanced residential treatment facility on or before

July 1, 1999,

2. Requires the agency to develop a plan that outlines what community mental health services
are needed, what funding levels are needed, and alternatives to the current funding formula for
mental health clients. This plan must be submitted to the Legislature and Governor no later

than January 1, 2000.

3. Creates a Transition Oversight Panel comprised of consumers, family members and

advocates to work with the agency to develop and execute the transition plan for clients in

northeastem Oklahoma.

4. Creates a Joint Legislative Oversight Committee to review and monitor the agency’s and the

panel’s plans and implementation.

B. Goveming Board Changes - SB 599 expands membership of the DMHSAS Board and mandates
new board members have specific knowledge and expertise in substance abuse and domestic

violence issues.

C. FTE Transter - HB 1528 outlines the transfer of FTE from the Western State Community Mental

Health Center to the Department of Corrections (see 11-D-8 above).

146




|
|

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY'00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 44

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 79-81
HB 1523, Section 24
HB 1585, Section 10
HB 1571, Section 34

FY’00 Budget by Source

17.2%

$127,852,286
Bl 520470306
[ $30,777,177
$179,099,859

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1523, Sections 25-28

147



Department of Rehabilitation Services

. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 1

$80,000,000 -+

$70,000,000 -+

860,000,000 -

£ 50,000,000 +
8 540,000,000

$30,000,000 -+

$20,000,000

$10,000,000 +

$0 . .
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'90 FY'00
I[:JApprop. E=EHTotal Expend. === Ath, FEI
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Approptiation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $21,627,399 2.2% $67,488,470 19.6% 807.0 921.0
FY'96 $22,718,385 5.0% $66,851,158 -0.9% 879.0 922.0
FY'97 $21,895,133 -3.6% $62,723,480 -6.2% 899.5 922.0
FY'98 $22,774,247 4.0% $65,830,131 5.0% 869.8 780.0
FY'99 $23,155,627 1.7% $69,240,476 5.2% 874.6 780.0
FY'00 $23,403,864 1.1% $79,799,986 15.3% 784.0
6 Year Change $1,776,465 8.2% $12,311,516 18.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$697,454 -3.2% $3,876,211 57%"

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'96 - During the 1996 Legislative Session the Legisiature appropriated an additional $1.5 million in supplemental
funds to the agency. Due to a dramatic increase in caseload the agency had to terminate services to new clients
in December of 1995. This supplemental appropriation allowed the agency to provide services to clients
categorized in Priority Groups 1 and 2 for the last quarter of FY'96. The agency will be able to continue to provide
services to new clients in Priority Groups 1 and 2 during FY'97.

FY'88 - The Legislature exempted 180 FTE from the agency FTE fimit. These FTE are in the Disability Determination

Division which is 100 percent federally funded. There are also three executive interns that are exempt from the
agency's FTE budget limit.

148




II. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 23,368,751 784.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -213,124

certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legistature to

revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be

absorbed during FY'99 through vacant positions and one-time savings.

Some of the cut was restored for FY’00 using identified savings (see

[V-A below).
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 23,155,627 784.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s appropriation was reduced to reflect the Governor's -110,627
recommended FY'00 funding level.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided ’ 245,124
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary :
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999,

3. Restore Base from GA Bill - Funds were appropriated to restore the GA 113,740
bill reduction. Some of these funds may be used on a one-time basis
to address emergency health and safety issues at the School for the
Blind and the School for the Deaf, since a bond issue authorized for
these purposes in 1998 has been delayed.

Total Adjustments 248,237 0.0

E. FY’00 Appropriation 23,403,864 784.0

149



lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The Legislature identified funding within the agency io replace the special session cut and to begin
implementation of the Braille Clearinghouse on Educational Materials. Of the $417,000 identified

within the agency, $67,000 will be used to replace the special session cut. The remaining funds
will be used to establish the clearinghouse.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY'00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 46

Regular Session
SB 1486, Section 13
SB 161, Section 82

FY’00 Budget by Source

[ ] $23.403,864

- - $167,323
$56,228,799

$79,799,986

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 146, Sections 14-15

150




SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND
REGULATORY SERVICES






Department of Agriculture

. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 +
$35,000.000 +
$30.000,000 +
. $25.000,000 +
%’ $20,000,000 +
® $15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 + iy
50 , bl 1o
FY'95 FY"96 FY'97 FY'o8 FY'99
|I:IApprop. ] Totql Expend. ==l Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE ~ FTE
FY'95 $15,421,137 8.0% $24,033,330 -2.7% 477.2 534.5
FY'96 $16,943,176 9.9% $28,824,994 19.9% 473.2 526.0
FY'97 $18,752,231 10.7% $28,858,384 0.1% 509.0 521.0
FY'98 $20,406,235 8.8% $29,929,709 3.7% 508.3 521.0
FY'99 $23,772,700 16.5% $33,873,151 13.2% 497.6 521.0
FY'00 $26,194,047 10.2% $36,299,990 7.2% 513.4 521.0

6 Year Change $10,772,910 69.9% $12,266,660 51.0%

infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $8,004,053 51.9% $8,429,548 35.1%"

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'986 - Total Budget expenditures includes $977,556 for expenses and reimbursements for extreme wildfire
fighting. Also, the Department requested a reduction of its authorized FTE limit by 8.5 positions through the
elimination of unfunded positions in the Animal Industry, Laboratory, and Forestry Divisions.

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $1,600,000 appropriated during 1996 Legislative Session from the
Constitutional Reserve Fund for Rural Fire Departments. Funding was expended in the fourth quarter of FY'98.

The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcommittee.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $571,000 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund to repay the USFS for
emergency fire suppression efforts during the 1998 drought.

151



ll. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’98 Criginal Appropriation 23,772,700 521.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 0.6%. A decrease in -142,000
certified appropriations caused by MB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. This cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
Supplemental Funding
1. SB 161 provided for supplemental funding to implement the Hay Hotline 142,359
as well as additional duties imposed on the agency by law.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation ' 23,773,059 521.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-time Expenditures - The following items were removed -1,441,621
from the agency’s budget as one-time expenditures: Fire Ant Research -
($125,000), Rural Fire Training Center ($306,022), Rural Fire Protection
Programs ($838,250), supplemental for Hay Hotline and duties
($142,359), and the Rural Development Coungil ($30,000).

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 337,544
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,

3. 80/20 Match Program - Funding was increased to provide rural fire 1,861,684
projects and equipment purchases throughout the state. The program
requires rural fire depariments to pay 20% of the cost of a project in cash
or labor and materials. The state picks up the remainder, with the money
being awarded based on need.

4. Rural Fire Coordinators - In an effort to equalize rural fire coordinator 27,750
funding, appropriations were increased to the Department for the
salaries of the ACOG ($18,750) and SODA ($9,000) Rural Fire
Coordinators.

152




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

5.

10.

1.

12.

Rural Fire Training Centers - As part of an effort to increase the
operational readiness and safety of the state’s volunteer firefighters,
funds were appropriated to contract with the Vocational-Technical
Education Department for the construction of the Tahlequah Fire Service
Training Center.

. Helicopter Buckets - The funding would be used for a one-time purchase

of four helicopter buckets for use by the National Guard in support of the
Forestry Service’s or Rural Fire Depariment’s wildfire suppression efforts
throughout the state. An ongoing appropriation of $10,000 for fire
retardant foam and potential repair costs will be required as well,

. Law Enforcement Salary Increase - The Legislature provided for a 10%

salary increase for all commissioned law enforcement officers employed
by the Department.

. USFS Contract Payment - Rainy Day funds were appropriated to

reimburse the U.8. Forest Service for its assistance in fighting the
fires in southeast Oklahoma during the 1998 summer.

. Hazard Analysis Critical Control Points (HACCP) - Funds were

appropriated in response to the USDA-mandated HACCP program. By
January 2000, all meat and poultry processors must have in place an
approved USDA HACCP plan. The federal HACCP regulations impact

between 75 and 80 processing plants throughout the state. The program -

requires that all meat and poultry processing plants institute more
stringent food safety standards and documentation.

Agriculture Enhancement & Diversification Program - The Legislature
funded the program pursuant to HB 1197, which establishes the
Oklahoma Agriculture Enhancement & Diversification Act. The funds will
implement a program to allocate grants and loans to individuals,
cooperatives and other agricultural interest groups. The program will
focus on new, expanded or value-added uses for agricultural products.

Animal Damage Contro! - Additional funding was provided to address the
increase in citizen complaints pertaining to feral hog and crow population
problerns. The funding provides for additional staff, equipment and
operating costs. The USDA estimates that predatory animals cause
more than $3 million in crop and livestock losses annually in Oklahoma.

Telephone Upgrade - Funding was provided to allow the Department to
rewire and upgrade the current headquarters telephone system to allow
enhanced access by the public.

Total

FTE

175,000

100,000

40,000

571,000

80,000

150,000

335,000

100,000

153




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE
13. Retired Educators for Agricultural Programs (REAP) - Funding was 10,000
provided to expand the REAP program, which encourages agricultural
education opportunities for minority students. For FY’00, the program
funding will total $70,000.
14. Fire Ant Research - The appropriation will fund OSU research, grant 75,000
writing efforts and public education programs associated with fire ant
eradication. The funds may leverage federal matching doilars.
Total Adjustments 2,421,347 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 26,194,047 521.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 240 requires pesticides to be registered with the Department of Agriculture. The bill raises the
registration and annual renewal fee from $50 to $100. The department estimates the fee increase

will generate an additional $500,000 per year.

B. In SB 176 the department was authorized the unclassification of nine positions: all seven
classified division directors; one hydrologist position; and one grants administrator position.

C. SB 349 adds the Department of Agriculture to the entities authorized to enter into contracts and

agreements for the payment of food, lodging, meeting facilities and beverage expenses as may be
necessary for sponsoring seminars and receptions relating to economic development and science

and technology issues.

D. The Legislature authorized an increase in salary for the Executive Director from $72,000 to $74,000.

154




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriation
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY*00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 53

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 92-94
HB 1534, Sections 1-14
HB 1571, Sections 10 & 34
HB 1565, Section 8

FY’00 Budget by Source

12.9%

$26,194,047
Bl ss5.418225
[] $4,687,718
$36,299,990

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1534, Section 7

165



Banking Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 -~
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
§ $2,000.000 +
& $1.500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
S0
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99
{E—1Approp. E==Total Expend. === Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $2,215,869 1.3% $2,537,303 7.6% 43.1 52.0
FY'96 $2,196,379 -0.9% $2,576,911 1.6% 42.0 52.0
FY'97 $2,196,379 0.0% $2,532,700 -1.7% 43.0 46.0
FY'98 $2,567,183 16.9% $2,685,099 6.0% 40.1 46.0
FY'99 $2,646,501 3.1% $2,910,870 8.4% 40.7 46.0
FY'00 $2,746,546 3.8% $3,310,648 13.7% 43.0 46.0
6 Year Change $530,677 23.9% $773,345 30.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $240,352 10.8% $423,391 16.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - The appropriation amount reflects no change in funding from FY'96 due to the veto of the Governor in the
amount of $313,140. The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcommittee.

156




|

L. VFY’OO APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 2,646,501 46.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -31,758
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 2,614,743 48.0
D. FY'00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 0.8% to reflect the -20,743
Governor’s recommended FY’00 funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments _
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided additional 38,213
state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary increase
enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase was
effective January 1, 1999.
3. Restore Base Funding Adjustment - The Legislature restored the 20,743
additional 0.8% funding cut recommended by the Governor's FY'00
budget.
4. Bank Examiners - Funding was provided to hire two additional Bank 93,590
Examiners to provide more timely examinations of approximately 200
Oklahoma state chartered banks.
Total Adjustments 131,803 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 2,746,546 46.0

157




lli. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Perpetual Care Funds - SB 52 allows unincorporated cemetery associations to apply to the State
Banking Commissioner to maintain a perpetual care fund. [f approved by the commissioner, the
cemeteries offering perpetual care programs must abide by all provisions of the Perpetual Care
Fund Act. The State Banking Department reguiates 35 to 40 cemeteries pursuant to the act with 1

FTE.

B. The Banking Commissioner's salary limit was placed in the appropriations bill (HB 1530). The

limit was set at $90,000.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations

Banking Department Revolving Fund

Cemetery Merch. Trust Act Rev. Fund
Total FY'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 54

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 95
HB 1530, Sections 1-3
HBE 1531, Section 1

FY'00 Budget by Source
1.7%

15.3%

$2,746,546
[] $s07,080
Bl s

$3,310,648

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1530, Section 2

158




. FUNDING HISTORY

Conservation Commission

$16.000,000 -
$14,000.000 —+
$12,000,000 +
., $10.000,000 --
% $8,000,000 +
fa]
$6.000,000 +
$4,000,000
$2,000,000
50
FY'97 FY'98
E:lApprop. [E==Total Expend. === Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $5,596,347 11.5% $9,711,603 0.0% 14.8 18.0
FY'a6 $5,059,032 -9.6% $8,224,850 -15.3% 14.8 18.0
FY'97 $6,081,236 20.2% $10,875,756 32.2% 15.0 17.0
FY'98 $6,425,381 5.7% $11,171,890 2.7% 16.0 17.0
FY'99 $8,663,416 34.8% $12,309,403 10.2% 17.0 17.0
FY'00 $7,246,731 -16.4% $14,196,603 15.3% 16.8 17.0
6 Year Change $1,650,384 29.5% $4,485,000 46.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $884,364 15.8% $2,984,340 30.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'95 - Appropriation amount includes $600,000 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for watershed maintenance

and safety.

FY'97 - The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcommittee.

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental of $100,000.

159



{[. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Appropriation 8,663,416 17.0
Total FTE
B. FY'9¢ Appropriation Adjustments
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’98 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -58,000

certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.

Supplemental Appropriation
2. Funding was provided fo assist in the Operation Haymaker effort in 100,000
response to the severe drought conditions in southern Oklahoma.
Under the project, the Conservation Commission and other state
agencies provided funding to transport donated or purchased hay to
those individuals who, because of the drought, did not have enough hay
to sustain their livestock.

C. Adjusted FY'98 Appropriation 8,705,416 17.0

D. FY’00 Approptiation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments :
1. Removal of One-time Expenditures - The following items were removed -1,850,000
from the base appropriation of the agency: the Cost-Share Program '
funding ($1,750,000) and the FY’99 Operation Haymaker supplemental
appropriation ($100,000).

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 165,315
additional state funding to annualize costs of a staie employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,

3. Cost-Share Program - The Legislature funded the cost share and 0
incentive program through a reappropriation of $500,000 from the
Non-Point Source Poltution funds originally appropriated to the
Oklahoma Water Resources Board. The program will enable the 88
Conservation Districts to address non-point source animal waste
management, water quality and soil conservation (see iV-D below).

160




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

4. Director Meeting Expense - This funding increases the director meeting 66,000
expense per diem from $15 to $25 per meeting. Currently, the
commission allocates $15 per meeting for the 15 meetings attended by
the 440 conservation district directors. By raising the per diem
allowance, the total expenditure will raise from $99,000 to $165,000 for
] the 88 conservation districts.

5. District Employee Dependent Coverage - The funding would provide 75,000
district employees with the same dependent health insurance coverage
allowance provided to state employees. The commission estimates that
205 conservation district employees would benefit from the funding.

6. Environmental Education and District Programs - Funds were provided to 85,000
various Conservation Districts for local environmental remediation
- programs and education projects.

6. Geographic Information Systems (GIS) - In cooperation with the State
. GIS Council, OCC will receive matching funds from the USDA Natura!
Resources Conservation Service, the Farm Service Agency and the U.S.
Geological Survey. The total cost of the digital orthophotos equals $4.52
million, with 25% ($1.13 million) coming from each partner over a three-
] year period. The program’s users include state and federal agencies,
cities, counties, universities, private businesses and soil scientists. The
— funds will be utilized to scan and digitize aerial photos of each county.
! The orthophotos will be made available via OneNet and CD technology.
This appropriation left in the base represents year two of a three-year

program.
Total Adjustments - -1,458,685 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 7,246,731 17.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.
| | IV. OTHER ISSUES
[

A. Per Diem Increase - SB 137 increases the per diem rate for the 440 District Directors from $15 to
$25, the first such increase in more than 20 years.

s B. Watershed Flood Control - SB 137 amends the Small Watershed Flood Cantrol Act to authorize the

| ] expenditure of funds from the Small Watershed Flood Control Fund for costs associated with the
rehabilitation of flood control structures, including land rights.

161



C. Dependent Health Coverage - SB 137 amends current statutes authorizing the 205 Conservation
District employees to receive the dependent health coverage allowance equal to other state
employees.

D. Reappropriation - HB 1565 provided for the reappropriation of $3,500,000 originally appropriated to
the OWRB during the 1998 Session for the Non-point Source Poliution State Revolving Loan
Account. The funds were redesignated for the following purposes:

1. $2,000,000 for the Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Account {OWRB)
2. $500,000 for the Beneficial Use Monitoring Program (OWRB)

3. $500,000 for the Weather Modification Program (OWRB)

4. $500,000 for the Conservation Cost-Share Program (OCC)

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET
FY’00 Budget by Source

FY’00 Appropriations | $7,246,731
Revolving Funds - $1,184,750
Federal Funds [ ] $5,765,122
Total FY’00 Budget $14,196,603
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session SB 136, Section 3
HB 1001X, Section 53 SB 137, Section 4

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 96-97
SB 136, Sections 1-6
SB 137, Sections 3-4
HB 1585, Section 17

162




Commission on Consumer Credit

. FUNDING HISTORY

$900,000 +

$800,000 +

$700,000 +

$600,000 +

§ 5500000 + w
8 5400000 + &=

$300,000 +

$200,000 +

$100,000 +

S0 .
FY'96 Y97 Fy'o8
|—Approp. =3 Total Expend. —l—Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $675,652 1.5% $669,159 6.3% 14.0 19.0
FY'96 $662,013 -2.0% $693,013 3.6% 13.0 19.0
FY'97 $683,795 3.3% $732,014 5.6% 13.0 16.0
FY'98 $721,791 5.6% $757,134 3.4% 14.2 16.0
FY'99 $743,934 3.1% $818,112 8.1% 15.0 16.0
FY'00 $747,090 0.4% $839,227 2.6% 16.0
6 Year Change $71,438 10.6% $170,068 25.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$7,534 -1.1% $81,357 12.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcommittee.

163



Il. FY0O0 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Appropriation 743,934 16.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -8,927
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
C. Adjusted FY’'99 Appropriation 735,007 16.0
D. FYQO0 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 0.8% to reflect the -6,007
Governor's recommended FY’00 funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 12,083
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Restore Base Funding Adjustment - The Legislature restored the 6,007
additional 0.8% funding cut recommended by the Governor's
FY’00 budget.
Total Adjustments 12,083 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 747,090 16.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None

164




‘ IV. OTHER ISSUES

\ A. Mortgage Brokers Fund - HB 1532 relates to the Oklahoma Mortgage Brokers Recovery Fund. The
o legislation amends the sources of revenue to the Fund to include application fees. Further, the bill
= authorizes the Department of Consumer Credit to seek future and retroactive reimbursement for
- direct and indirect administrative expenditures from the fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'00 BUDGET
FY’00 Budget by Source

11.0%

FY'00 Appropriations $747,020
Revolving Funds $92,137
- Total FY’00 Budget $839,227

89.0%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

Special Session HB 1530, Section 5
HB 1001X, Section 56 :

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 95
HB 1530, Sections 4-6
= HB 1531, Section 1

165



Corporation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 +
$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
:g $15,000,000 + |
$10,000,000 + :
$5,000,000 + I 0
SO ; i .‘ i
FY'05 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00
| =1 Approp. E=maTotal Expend. = Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $4,109,188 19.6% $20,326,364 -4.0% 302.2 458.0
FY'96 $4,928,381 19.9% $19,214,303 -5.5% 399.6 458.0
FY'97 $5,009,636 1.6% $22,199,476 15.5% 417.2 453.0
FY'98 $9,859,093 96.8% $24,414,667 10.0% 430.7 453.0
FY'99 $9,455,793 -4.1% $24,958,710 2.2% 459.4 453.0
FY'00 $9,222,199 -2.5% $26,124,803 4.7% 453.0
6 Year Change $5,113,011 124.4% $5,798,439 28.5%
Infl. Adjusted :
6 Year Change $4,138,173 100.7% $3,036,901 14.9%.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'85 - Appropriation amount includes a $388,000 supplemental appropriation for the prevention of furloughs of all
OCC employees. Declining receipts from the Oil & Gas Gross Production tax resulted in decreased revenue of
roughly $1 million to the agency's 200 Conservation Revolving Fund. The Equalization Board originally certified
agency revenues from the Petroleumn Excise Tax at $4.57 million. In February 1985, the Equalization Board reduced
the projection to $3.53 million. Declining revenues also occurred in the 202 Corporation Commission Revolving
Fund due to changes in Federal Law that deregulated Intrastate Motor Carrier regulation. The decreased revenues
were offset with a drastic budget revision and a $388,000 supplemental appropriation (SB 173).

FY'97 - The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcomrmittee.

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes $4,025,5620 from General Revenue for the Oil and Gas Division. SB 115
abolished the Conservation Fund which received revenue from the Petroleum Excise Tax. The tax revenues will
now be dispersed directly to the General Revenue Fund. The income from the tax was unstable.

166




i
"1, Fyeoo APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Appropriation 9,455,793  453.0
‘ , B. FY’99 Appropriations Adjustments Total FTE
B Special Session
: 1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -233,594
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
! revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
{ absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
|| |C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 9,222,199  453.0
1
.
. D. FYQO Appropriation Adjustments ' Total FTE
) General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
T— Other Appropriation Adjustments
! 1. None (see IV-A below).
: Total Adjustments 0 0.0
=
L
E. FY’00 Appropriation 9,222,198  453.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

L. A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

: A. Petroleum Storage Tanks - SB 113 amends current statute relating to the Okiahoma Petroleum
o Storage Tank Release Environmental Indemnity Fund. The legislation authorizes the diversion of
the first $1 million collected from the one cent per gallon fuel assessment deposited to the
Corporation Commission Revolving Fund. These funds will finance the commission’s salary and
benefits increases as well as other critical agency operational requirements. SB 112 provides for
additional clean-up language.

167



The Petroleum Storage Tank Release Environmental Indemnity Fund is utilized to reimburse
eligible persons for the following purposes:

1. the costs associated with preparing an environmental corrective plan for storage tank
remediation;

2. the costs associated with corrective action taken in response to an eligible release;

3. the payment of personal injury or property damage claims resulting from an eligible release;
and

4. other necessary costs incidental to the cost of the corrective action taken and for filing and
obtaining reimbursement from the Indemnity Fund.

The Indemnity Fund maintains an average balance of $20 million per year.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source
4.2%
FY'00 Appropriations [] $9,222,199
Revolving Funds ' s $15,801,754
Federal Funds Bl si.100850
Total FY’00 Budget $26,124,803
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session SB 111, Section 1

HB 1001X, Section 57

Regutiar Session
SB 161, Section 99
SB 111, Sections 1-8
SB 112
SB 113

168




[. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Environmental Quality

$40,000.000 +
$35,000,000 1
$30,000,000 -
., 525000000 +
% $20,000,000 +
° $15,000,000 -+
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
50 = i
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00
|E—1 Approp. E==HTotal Expend. == Auth, FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $7,347,730 3.9% $22,435,205 19.0% 485.3 611.0
FY'96 $6,450,577 -12.2% $25,067,402 11.7% 468.8 611.0
FY'97 $6,450,577 0.0% $28,480,682 13.6% 502.5 561.0
FY'98 $6,664,675 3.3% $27,916,943 -2.0% 510.8 561.0
FY'99 $9,725,613 45.9% $35,335,915 26.6% 531.7 592.0
FY'00 $6,756,370 -30.5% $36,596,543 3.6% 534.6 592.0
6 Year Change -$591,360 -8.0% $14,161,338 63.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,305,546 -17.8% $10,292 879 45.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'95 - The increase in authorized FTE is mainly due to the expansion of the Air Quality Program mandated by the
Legislature. Sixty-twe additional FTE were authorized for the program.

FY'@7 - The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcommittee.

FY'99 - Approptiation amount inciudes $3 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for the Tar Creek Superfund
Environmental Clean-up in Pitcher.

FY'00 - The 1998 Legislature passed SB 986. This bill completes the consolidation of employees into the

Deparmtent of Environmental Quality by transferring 31 FTE positions from the Tulsa and OKC/County Health

Departments.



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Appropriation 9,725,613 5920
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency's FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -80,707

certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.

Supplemental Appropriation
2. Funding was provided to assist in the Operation Haymaker effort in 200,000
response to the severe drought conditions in southern Oklahoma.
Under the project, the Department of Environmental Quality and other
state agencies provided funding to transport donated or purchased hay
to those individuals who, because of the drought, did not have enough
hay to sustain their livestock.

C. Adjusted FY'99 Appropriation 9,844,906 592.0

D. FYOO Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s budget was reduced an additional 0.7% to reflect the ‘ -43,906
Governor's recommended FY’00 funding level.

2. Removal of One-time Expenditures - The Constitutional Reserve (Rainy -3,200,000
Day) Fund appropriation for the Tar Creek Superfund Clean-up was
removed as a one-time expenditure. In addition, the FY*99 Operation
Haymaker Supplemental appropriation was removed.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 111,464
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,

4. Restore Base Funding Adjustment - The Legislature restored the 43,906
additional 0.7% funding cut recommended by the Governor's
recommended FY’00 funding level.

170




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE
5. Oklahoma City and Tulsa City/County Health Departments - The agency 0
was directed to utilize available funds not to exceed $1 million io provide
for the duties and operations of the transferred city/county health
Department employees transferred to DEQ during FY’99.
Total Adjustments -3,088,536 0.0

E. FY'00 Appropriation

6,756,370 592.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The salary of the executive director was increased from $74,000 to $80,000 per year.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 58

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 100-101
SB 136, Sections 16-21

FY’00 Budget by Source

19.1%

Bl 6976370
$19,006,052
[ ] $10,524,121

$36,596,543

52.2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 136, Section 17

171




Oklahoma Historical Society

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 - - 1550
$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000 - T 1°00
., $10.000,000 1 + 1450
% $8,000,000 + e
“ se.000000 + 1400
$4,000,000 -+ 1 1350
$2,000,000 -+
$0 2281 4300
FY'95 FY'96
| Approp. E==0Totol Expend. =M= Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $4,470,314 3.9% $5,200,805 -3.4% 130.0 153.0
FY'96 $4,573,378 2.3% $5,530,193 6.3% 130.5 153.0
FY'97 $5,769,097 26.1% $6,203,319 12.2% 133.0 140.0
Fy'o8 $6,134,486 6.3% $6,787,104 9.4% 127.4 140.0
FY'99 $13,318,146  117.1% $13,5678,146  100.1% 130.3 140.0
FY'00 $7,504,720 -43.7% $8,255,120 -39.2% 140.0
6 Year Change $3,034,406 67.9% $3,054,315 58.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,241,115 50.1% $2,181,703 41.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'86 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental appropriation of $24,035 1o hire one FTE, an archivist, to
coordinate the collection of archival materials related to the Murrah Federal Building Bombing.

FY'97 - The agency received $1,171,684 in additional appropriated funding which included funding for several
one-time projects. The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcommittee.

FY'99 - The Legislature authorized the expenditure of $5 million from the Constitutional Reserve (Rainy Day)
Fund to construct the Murrah Bomb Site Memorial Park, administered by the U.S. Naticnal Parks Service.

172




Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

13,318,146

140.0

B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustmentis

Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.

Supplemental Appropriation

2. A supplemental appropriation was made to address a funding shorifall
for FY'@9.

3. Due io legal delays in securing bond funds, $4.1 million was
appropriated to the agency to commence construction of a new history
center. The 1998 Legislature allocated $32 million of a Oklahoma
Capitol Improvement Authority Bond issue for the new history center.

C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

-81,818

70,000

4,100,000

17,406,328

140.0

D. FYQO Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 13.6% to reflect the
Governor’'s recommended FY'00 funding level.

2. Removal of One-time Expenditures - The Constitutional Reserve (Rainy
Day) Fund appropriation for the Murrah Memorial Foundation
{$5,000,000) and museum grants ($1,500,000) were removed as
one-time expenditures. Further, the following appropriations were
removed as one-time expenditures: $775,000 for museum
enhancement and critical repair funding, $70,000 for the FY’99
supplemental appropriation, and $4,100,000 for the advance funding of
the new history center construction effort.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 29828). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,

Total

FTE

-141,328

-11,445,000

108,792

173




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

recommended FY’00 funding level.

operating expenses ($35,127).

throughout the state.

the State Capitol.

(See IV-B below.)

Total Adjustments

4. Restore Base Funding Adjustment - The Legislature restored the
additional 13.6% funding cut recommended by the Governor's

5. History Center Operations - This appropriation represents the second
phase of a five year progressive plan to fund the operations of the new
history center. The funding provides for five curator, educator and exhibit
design consultant staff positions ($159,873), travel ($5,000) and other

6. Museum Grants - Funding was made available to various local historical
museums. The appropriation will support museum and historic
preservation, enhancements, repairs and education outreach programs

7. African American Heritage Program - An appropriation was made
available for the All-Black Town exhibit and program developed in Boley.

8. Mickey Mantle Portrait - An appropriation was made available to the
society to satisfy the debt owed for the Mickey Mantle portrait located in

9. Oklahoma Capitcl Complex and Centennial Commemoration
Commission - Funding ($60,000) and duties of the Oklahoma
Centennial Commission were transferred from the Depariment of
Central Services to the Historical Society. The commission is the
organization created to plan the events, historical programs and
outreach efforis commemorating the state’s 100th year of statehood.
Constitutional Reserve Funds were made available for the initial
planning and development of the commission’s programs ($285,000).

Total

FTE

141,328

200,000

819,000

45,000

25,000

345,000

-9,902,208

0.0

E. FY'00 Appropriation

7,504,120

140.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

174




e

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Capital Funds Reimbursement - SB 115 and HB 1571 amend current statutes to require the
Oklahoma Historical Society to reimburse the Capital Improvement Revolving Fund for the
$4,100,000 transferred to the society to begin construction of the new history center (funds
appropriated in SB 161, Section 104).

B. Centennial Commission - SB 158 transfers the authority, administrative duties and funding
associated with the Oklahoma Capitol Complex and Centennial Commemoration Commission
from the Department of Central Services to the Oklahoma Historical Society. The Oklahoma

Historical Society will be the lead agency for the coordination and implementation of the Centennial
Commission.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET
FY’00 Budget by Source

4.1%
FY'00 Appropriations $6,695,120
Revolving Funds [ ]$1,220,000
Federal Funds Bl $340,000
Total FY00 Budget $8,255,120
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session SB 114, Section 6

HB 1001X, Section 60

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 102-103
SB 158, Section 4
SB 114, Sections 1-7
HB 1565, Sections 12 & 39

175



Horse Racing Commission

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 +
$2,000,000 +
§ $1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 +
$500.000 +
S0 ==
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99
{E—1Approp. =R Total Expend. —l—Auth, FE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $2,013,201 2.0% $2,463,367 3.2% 38.0 48.0
FY'g6 $1,972,285 -2.0% $2,309,789 -6.2% 38.6 48.0
FY'97 $1,972,285 0.0% $2,387,763 3.4% 379 41.0
FY'98 $2,261,354 14.7% $2,810,201 17.7% 40.4 42.0
FY'99 $2,236,354 -1.1% $2,694,843 ~4.1% 38.8 43.0
FY'00 $2,192,000 -2.0% $2,687,030 0.3% 40.0 43.0
6 Year Change $178,709 8.9% $223,663 9.1%
infl. Adjusted
€ Year Change -$52,998 -2.6% -$60,371 -2.5%"

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’0Q figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - The appropriation amount reflects no change in funding from FY'96 due the veto by Governor Keating in
the amount of $303,170. The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcommitiee.

FY'98 - The Governor line-item vetoed the Commission's additional appropriations.

FY'00 - The Governor line-item vetoed the Commission's FY'00 budget appropriations.

176




————

" IIl. FY’0¢ APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
M A. FY’'99 Appropriation 2,236,354 41.0
U B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -26,836
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
C. Adijusted FY’39 Appropriation 2,209,518 41.0
D. FY0O0 Appropriation Adjustments ' Total FTE
} General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
. 1. The agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 0.8% to reflect the -17,518
1 Governor's recommended FY’00 funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 17518 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 2,192,000 41.0
l lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. HB 1534, Section 15 (line item) - The Governor vetoed the $80,180 designated for the Oklahoma
Horse Racing Commission. Section 15 of HB 1534 would have provided for the following items:

1. $33,762 for the second-half of the state employee pay increase;

2. $17,518 for the restoration of the base appropriation cut incurred in SB 161;

3. $5,000 for the increased expenses associated with the agency’s annual audit;

4. $2,000 for North American Pari-Mutuel Regulators Association (NAPRA) dues;

5. $9,900 for the purchase of a card printer, software, and camera; and

8. $12,000 for an increase in costs associated with the pari-mutual audit contract with the State
Auditor and Inspector.

177




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1097 extends the salary, benefits and other reimbursable compensation of stewards and
assistant stewards employed by the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission for a period of two
years, effective July 1, 1989. Because the payments to the employees are made directly from the
General Revenue Fund, the estimated impact to certification totals $479,527.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source
5.2%

General Fund Appropriations $2,192,000
Equine Drug Testing Revolving Fund [ | $356,000
Breeding Dev. Admin. Rev. Fund Bl si39,030

Total FY’00 Budget $2,687,030
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session HB 1534, Section 16

HB 1001 X, Section 60
Regular Session

SB 161, Section 105
HB 1534, Sections 15-17

178




Insurance Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 —

$8,000,000 —

$7,000,000 =

$6,000,000 +

£ 55,000,000 +
§ $4,000,000 +

$3,000.000 —

$2,000,000 +

$1,000,000 +

50 > i Il
FY'95 FY*96 FY'97 FY'98 FY 99 FY'00
[ Approp. EZmTotal Expend. == Auth, FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change _ FTE FTE

FY'95 $2,477,632 2.9% $4,881,474 -0.6% 103.3 116.0
FY'96 $2,438,639 -1.6% $4,645,421 -4.8% 97.2 116.0
FY'97 $2,591,203 6.3% $5,193,623 11.8% 104.0 116.0
FY'28 $2,644,204 2.0% $5,526,557 6.4% 112.0 122.0
FY'99 $2,818,030 6.6% $6,220,413 12.6% 119.8 125.0
FY'00 $2,877,952 2.1% $8,176,201 31.4% 134.0
6 Year Change $400,320 16.2% $3,294,727 67.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $96,104 3.9% $2,430,457 49.8% -

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'Q0 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'98 - The FTE limit was increased six (6} FTE to accommodate the anticipated hiring of additional administrative
staff. The agency will utilize their existing operating budget to pay the salaries of the additional personnel.

FY'99 - The FTE limit was increased three (3) FTE to accommodate the anticipated hiring of additional technicians
to complete the imaging of the agency's historical documents and records. The personnel will be necessary for a

period of three (3) years to complete the project.

FY'00 - The FTE limit was increased to hire additional personnel for weather modification duties and for an
anti-fraud unit at the Depariment.

179



{l. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,818,030

125.0

B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustments

Special Session :

1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.

C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

-33,816

2,784,214

125.0

D. FY0O Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjusiments

2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.

3. FTE Limit Increase - The department’s FTE limit was increased to hire
one additional personnel for weather modification duties and for an
anti-fraud unit at the department (7.0 FTE). The department will utilize
fees and existing funds to pay the salaries (see IV-A below).

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

93,738

9.0

93,738

8.0

E. FY’99 Appropriation

2,877,952

134.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None,

180

————




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Anti-Fraud Unit - HB 1052, authored by Senator Fisher and Representative Cox, creates anti-fraud
units in the Insurance Department and the Office of the Attorney General to combat insurance fraud.

Insurers are assessed an annual fee to fund these activities and investigative tools such as
subpoena power. The fee will support 7.0 FTE to administer the program.

B. Weather Modification - SB 101 the "Oklahoma Weather Modification Act," creates a division within
the Oklahoma Water Resources Board (OWRB) to administer the weather modification program.
The bill states that for the first year of the program the funding will be derived from a state
appropriation of $1 million and voluntary assessments paid by insurance companies and other
contributions in the amount of $2 million. Funding goals for successive years will total $3,000,000
from the insurance companies and other voluntary assessments from insurance companies.
Funding assessments to the insurance companies will be administered by the State Insurance
Department, which is authorized to employ one FTE funded from the voluntary insurance

contributions.

V. FUNDING SOURCES ~ FY’00 BUDGET

FY'00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 61

Regular Session
8B 161, Section 106
HB 1534, Sections 18-20

FY’'00 Budget by Source

5.3%

[_]$2,877,952
i) $4,862,873
Ml ssc5378

$8,176,201

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1534, Section 19

181



J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000 +
$450,000 +
$400,000 +
$350,000 +
@ $300.000 +
2 $250,000 1
2 $200,000 +
$150,000 +
$100,000 +
$50,000 +
$0 - :
Fy'97 FY'98 FY'oo FY'00
== Tofal Expend. = Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $343,606 2.0% $361,805 -14.8% 10.5 10.5
FY'96 $337,721 -1.7% $376,436 4.0% 10.5 10.5
FY'97 $354,782 5.1% $391,588 4.0% 10.5 10.5
FY'98 $358,249 1.0% $450,656 15.1% 10.5 105
FY'99 $373,244 4.2% $423,866 -5.9% 9.2 10.5
FY'00 $377,308 1.1% $452,308 6.7% 8.6 10.5
6 Year Change $33,702 9.8% $90,503 25.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$6,182 -1.8% $42,692 11.8% -

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY"00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The agency has a gift shop in the gun museum and receives voluntary donations from visitors to the

museum. The combined annual revenue from these two sources is estimated to be approximately
$70,000 for FY’99

182




o

[N

| IIl. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Appropriation 373,244 105
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Speciaf Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -4,479
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 368,765 10.5
D. FY0O0 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided additional 8,543
state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary increase
enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase was
effective January 1, 1999,
Total Adjustments 8,543 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 377,308 10.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

183




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Agency Merger - SB 116 merges the J.M. Davis Memorial Commission with the Will Rogers
Memorial Commission to become the "Will Rogers and J.M. Davis Memorials Commission"
effective August 1, 2001. The legislation authorizes the Commission to consist of seven members
appointed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate. Further, the bill specifies the selection,
designation and travel reimbursement for commissioners. The legislation clarifies the powers and
duties of the Will Rogers and J.M. Davis Memorials Commission to include the following:

1. Acquire, hold, own, receive, accept or contract for real or personal property;

2. Cooperate with the federal, state and local government as necessary to preserve and maintain
the Memorials;

3. Accept gifts, grants and donations; and

4. Enter into contracts with the J.M. Davis Foundation, Inc.

Finally, the bill repeals duplicative sections, including the Will Rogers Memorial Commission
Revolving Fund and the J.M. Davis Memorial Commission Revolving Fund. Effective August 1,
2001, the legislation creates the Will Rogers and J.M. Davis Memorials Commission Revolving

Fund for the newly created agency.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY*00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 62

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 107
SB 114, Sections 8~10

FY'00 Budget by Source

16.6%

$377,308
[ ] $7s,000

$452,308

83.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 114, Section 9

184




———
i |

Department of Labor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 — + 146.0
$7,000,000 -+
$6,000,000 +
., $5.000.000 -
%’ $4,000.000 +
[=]
$3,000,000 +
$2,000.000 +
$1,000,000 1
$0
FY'96 Fy'97 FY'08
|1:lApprop. E==1 Total Expend, === Auth. FTE !
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change ~_Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $3,395,954 4.9% $5,104,398 11.9% 106.6 145.0
FY'96 $3,667,071 8.0% $6,910,445 35.4% 139.0 145.0
FY'97 $3,494,659 -4.7% $5,890,858 -14.8% 113.9 138.0
FY'98 $3,547,165 1.5% $7,117,715 20.8% 119.7 138.0
FY'99 $3,668,984 3.4% $6,611,052 ~71% 117.5 138.0
FY'00 $3,725,830 1.5% $6,695,649 1.3% 138.0
6 Year Change $329,876 9.7% $1,591,251 31.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$63,965 -1.9% $883,483 17.3% -

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'85 - The increase in authorized FTE reflects expansions in the Workers Safety Compliance Program and the
Workers Safety Compensation Program.

FY'96 - The budget contained a reappropriation of the Department of Labor's revolving funds consisting of the
Workers Compensation Fund ($40,000) and the Safety Consultation and Regulation Revolving Fund ($347,000).
The $387,000 reappropriation will fund the Boxing Commission ($52,000) Joint Boiler Inspection Program ($50,000)
and reducing the number of backlogged cases ($285,000).

FY'97 - The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcommittee.

185



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Appropriation 3,668,984 138.0
B. FY’'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’'s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -90,638
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order 1o balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 3,578,346 138.0
D. FY0O0 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legistature provided 88,734
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Joint Shop Review - The Legislature made an appropriation to conduct £8,750
joint shop reviews as provided in the Boiler and Pressure Vessel Safety
Act. The program offers low-cost safety evaluations of boiler and
pressure vessels for companies throughout the state.
Total Adjustments 147,484 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 3,725,830 138.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

186




-

- IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Policyholder Dividend - SB 680 requires the State Insurance Fund to declare a dividend to
policyholders if the fund surplus is above a certain level. Dividends to state agencies would be
deposited to the Special Indemnity Fund, which is renamed the Multiple Injury Trust Fund (MITF), for
use in paying the $29.5 million owed to injured persons having claims against the MITF. The bill
also allows state agencies to purchase workers’ compensation insurance from private carriers if
certain procedures and requirements are met. Permanent partial disability awards would no
longer be compensable by the MITF. SB 680 also cuts the assessment on workers’ compensation
awards by 20%, which results in a 20% reduction in the assessment paid by employers and a 1%
increase in benefits for injured workers.

B. Boxing Commission - SB 600 replaces the Oklahoma Professional Boxing Advisory Committee,
which has been under the Commissioner of Labor, with an Oklahoma Professional Boxing
Commission, which is a free-standing agency attached to the State Department of Health for

administrative support. The commission is created effective May 25, 1999, and the change in

responsibilities is effective July 1, 1999. Under the bill, boxing rules promulgated under the

Commissioner of Labor continue in effect as rules of the Boxing Commission until amended or

repealed by the commission.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source

L

- FY'00 Appropriations fie | $2,063,568
{ Department of Labor Revolving Fund |  $32,894
Occupational Health & Safety _]$1,662,262
g Workers’ Comp. Revolving Fund Bl $433,330
‘ Safety Consultation & Regul. Fund I 51,178,305
Federal Funds [ 1$1,3250200 176%
R Total FY’00 Budget $6,695,649
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session HB 1534, Section 22

HB 1001X, Section 63

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 108-110
HB 1534, Sections 21-26

187



. FUNDING HISTORY

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

$450,000 T 120
$400.000 +
$350,000 + : 100
$300.000 - |+ 8.0
__‘g_* $250,000 - 50
S $200,000 -
$150,000 i1 40
$100,000 '
$50,000 1 20
$0 : - 0.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'90
|1:1Approp. E==1Total Expend, ~l—Auth. FTE }
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $398,584 2.8% $346,841 -12.0% 10.0 10.0
FY'96 $390,958 -1.9% $382,897 10.4% 9.0 10.0
FY'97 $405,590 3.7% $386,919 1.1% 8.0 10.0
FY'as $409,507 1.0% $396,530 2.5% 9.0 10.0
FY'99 $423,200 3.3% $412,285 4.0% 8.0 10.0
FY'00 $424,937 0.4% $424,937 3.1% 10.0
6 Year Change $26,353 6.6% $78,096 22.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$18,565 -4.7% $33,178 9.6% "

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anficipated expenditures.

FY'97 - Beginning this year the Executive Budgets submitted by Governor Frank Keating have recommended the

consolidation of the LPG Board with the Oklahoma Corporation Commission.

188




Il. FY'00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Appropriation 423,200 10.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -5,078
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 418,122 10.0
D. FY0O0 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 6,815
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
Total Adjustments 6,815 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 424,937 10.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'00 BUDGET

The entire FY’00 budget ($429,937) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 64

Regular Session Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 161, Section 111 SB 111, Section 10

SB 111, Sections 9-11
' 189




Department of Mines

. FUNDING HISTORY

53,000,000 —
$2,500,000 +~
$2,000,000 -
z‘; $1,600,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98
|——1Approp. EEEATotal Expend, ~li=Autn. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $907,321 -1.3% $2,510,753 -0.6% 50.3 56.5
FY'96 $886,513 -2.3% $2,453,935 -2.3% 491 56.5
FY'97 $756,513 -14.7% $2,478,773 1.0% 47.6 51.5
FY'98 $742,895 -1.8% $2,547,887 2.8% 44.0 515
FY'99 $797,566 7.4% $2,539,310 -0.3% 42.0 51.5
FY'00 $862,011 8.1% $2,790,155 9.9% 51.5
8 Year Change -$45,310 -5.0% $279,402 11.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$136,429 -15.0% -$15,533 -0.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY*97 - The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcommittee.

190




|

L

ll. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Appropriation 797,566 51.5
B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -9,571
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
C. Adjusted FY'99 Appropriation 787,995 51.5
D. FYQO Appropriation Adjustments ' Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided _ 24,016
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Oklahoma Miner Training Institute (OMTI) Instructor Program - The 50,000
Legislature increased the appropriation for the program in response to
decreased federal funds and increased statutory responsibilities. The
OMTI trains approximately 2,400 miners annually. Additional courses will
be offered at Eastern Oklahoma State College and will require additional
instructors.
Total Adjustments 74,016 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 862,011 51.5

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

191




V. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Department of Mines Revolving Fund
OK Miner Training Institute Rev. Fund
Federal Funds

Total FY'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session

HB 1001X, Section 65

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 112-113
SB 136, Sections 7-10

||
-

$2,790,155

192

$862,011
$872,637

$62,617
$992,890

FY’00 Budget by Source

31.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 136, Section 9




-

Department of Securities

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 —
$3,000.000 ~+
$2,500,000 +
8 $2,000,000 +
8 $1,500,000 +
$1,000,000
$500,000 +
FY'95 FY'96 Fy'97 FY'98 FY'99
| =0 Approp. E=ATotal Expend. == Auth, FiE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $520,279 -25.5% $1,815,158 -0.8% 3086 39.0
FY'96 $514,471 -1.1% $1,900,113 4.7% 29.4 39.0
FY'87 $565,533 9.9% $2,001,699 5.3% 29.9 36.0
FY'gs $578,927 2.4% $2,028,803 - 1.4% 277 36.0
FY'99 $627,123 8.3% $2,020,082 -0.4% 34.0 36.0
FY'00 $649,298 3.5% $2,920,000 44.5% 36.0
6 Year Change $129,019 24.8% $1,104,842 60.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $60,385 11.6% $796,182 43.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'95 - Legislation passed during the 1994 Legislative Session resulted in a decrease in General Revenue
appropriations and an increase in the authorized amount of revolving funds that the agency could utiiize.

FY'97 - The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcommittee.

193



Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Appropriation 627,123 36.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -7,525

certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to

revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be

absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
C. Adjusted FY'99 Appropriation 619,598 36.0
D. FY0O Appropfiation Adjustments ' Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided additional 29,700
state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary increase
enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase was
effective January 1, 1999.

Total Adjustments ' 29700 0.0

E. FY’00 Appropriation 649,298 36.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Salary Limits - The Securiies Commissioner salary limitation was placed in the agency’s
appropriations bill (HB 1530). The salary limit was set to $95,000.

194




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'00 BUDGET

FY'00 Appropriations

Carryover

Securities Commission Revolving Fund
Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 66

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 114
HB 1530, Sections 7-9

[ ] s649,208
Bl 5147079

H) $2,123,623

$2,920,000

195

FY’00 Budget by Scurce

22.2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1530, Section 8

5.0%



Department of Tourism and Recreation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 -

$60,000,000 +

$50,000,000 +

§ $40,000,000 +
& $30,000.000 -
$20.000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
50 f
FY'95 FY'96 FY'98
|C— Approp. E==Total Expend. = Auih, FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'a5 $22,163,054 2.7% $45,079,610 8.2% 741.8 825.5
FY'96 $22,440,559 1.3% $46,606,367 3.4% 7421 825.5
FY'97 $25,408,329 13.2% $51,456,417 10.4% 739.0 775.0
FY'98 $26,374,039 3.8% $62,007,823 1.1% 758.0 775.0
FY'99 $30,476,669 15.6% $56,499,664 8.6% 765.7 792.0
FY'00 $31,621,425 3.8% $58,908,397 4.3% 806.7 823.0
6 Year Change $9,458,371 42.7% $13,828,787 30.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,115,809 27.6% $7,601,840 16.9% -

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
Juiy 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'96 - Includes supplemental appropriation of $649,856 for debt service payment to the Okiahoma Capital
Improvement Authority ($299,856) and Lake Murray Sewer Lagoon repairs {$350,000).

FY'97 - The reduction in the authorized FTE limit was requested by the subcommittee.

FY'99 - The FTE limit was increased to accommodate the addition of various tourism programs and the newly
constructed golf courses at Lake Texoma, Langley, and Roman Nose.

FY'00 - Includes Rainy Day funding for Foss Lake State Park ($150,000) and an appropriation of $3,500,000 for
the completion of the Quartz Mountain Lodge and Resort. The Legisiature directed the Department to repay the
$3,500,000 once the 1998 Capital Bond Issue funds were made available for expenditure.

196




Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

. FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

30,476,669

792.0

. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments

Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut willbe
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.

. Adjusted FY’'99 Appropriation

-336,920

30,139,749

792.0

. FYQO0 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-time Expenditures - The following items were removed
as one-time expenditures: Parks Division signage funding ($31,388),
one-time duties and operations funding ($700,000), Golf Division
operations funding ($1,500,000), and State Parks operations and
maintenance funding ($900,000).

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.

3. Operations and Duties - Funding was added for the Park Ranger 10%
salary increase; operational expenses of the new golf courses at
Texoma, Langley, and Roman Nose; operational expenses of Welcome
Centers, as well as equipment funding less the amount identified as
available revenue within the department’s budget (see IV-A below for a
detailed listing).

4. Tourism Promotion - Funding was provided for promotion of the Red
Earth festival ($20,000), the Jazz Hall of Fame ($75,000), and the Keep
Oklahoma Beautiful organization ($50,000).

5. Texoma State Park - Funds were provided for infrastructure
improvements at Texoma State Park.

6. Quartz Mountain Funding - The Legislature made an appropriation to the
Quartz Mountain Lodge and Resort and Conference Center due to the
delayed availability of the 1998 Capital improvement Bond Issue. The
funds will be dedicated to completing the construction of the Quariz
Mountain Resort. HB 1571, Section 39, requires the department to repay
the funds to the Capital Improvement Revolving Fund.

Total

FTE

-3,131,388

528,000

170,064

145,000

120,000

3,500,000

31.0

197




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

7. Foss Lake State Park - Constitutional Reserve Funds were appropriated 150,000
for infrastructure improvements at Foss Lake State Park.
Total Adjustments 1,481,676 31.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 31,621,425 823.0
ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Operations and Duties - HB 1540 provides for the appropriation of $648,064 for duties and
operations. These appropriated funds, used in conjunction with interest earnings on construction
bonds and base funds freed-up by retirement of two bond issues, will be utilized to pay for the
following programs:

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS

* Second-Half of the 1998 Legislated $528,000
Salary Increase

* Park Ranger Salary Increase (10%) $166,264

+ New Golf Course Operations for the $691,910

Texoma, Langley, and Roman Nose
Golf Courses

* Welcome Center Operations $100,000
* Tourism Equipment Revolving Fund $250,000
Total Authorized Amounts $1,736,174

FUNDS AVAILABLE

General Revenue Appropriation (Section 4) $648,064
interest Earnings from 1994 G.O. Bond $400,000
1994 Revenue Bond Pay-off $495,130
1990 Bond Program Pay-off $196,779
Total Funds Available $1,739,873

B. Extension of Park Fees - HB 1020, Section 2, extends the park fees at Natural Falls State Park to
July 1, 2001.

C. Position Authorizations - HB 1020, Section 3, amends statutes to allow the Parks Division to have
one assistant and one capitol programs administrator.

198




I D. Lease/Purchase Authorization - HB 1021, Section 1, amends state purchasing statutes to permit

‘ lease-purchasing of equipment by the commission. The department must comply with the state
| | competitive bid process.
]

E. Equipment Revolving Fund - HB 1021, Section 4, creates the Tourism Equipment Revolving Fund.
The fund is designated for the purchase, acquisition, or lease-purchase of equipment for state
parks.

H F. Reallocations - HB 1021, Sections 2 and 5 reallocate capital bond funds authorized for expenditure,
HB 1021, Section 3 authorizes the Department to budget and spend interest earnings accrued from
’ ‘ the 1984 Bond Issue.

a V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'00 BUDGET
|| FY’00 Budget by Source

FY’00 Appropriations $31,471,425
ﬁi Constitutional Reserve Fund - $150,000
B Revolving Funds [ ] $30,464,733
Federal Funds Bl se85.255
Total FY’00 Budget $62,771,413
|
_
|
l Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session HB 1540, Section 14
HB 1001X, Sections 68-70

Regular Session

. SB 161, Sections 92-94
y HB 1540, Sections 4-19
HB 1542, Sections 1-4
HB 1565, Section 14

: ‘ HB 1571, Sections 36-39

199



Water Resources Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T
$20,000,000 +
» $15.000.000 +
2 ."_*
8 $10,000.000
$5,000,000
50 -
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'08 FY'99
[I:]Approp. E==ATotal Expend. === Auth. FIE]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change =~ _Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $3,447,074 -54.2% $8,322,813 9.9% 80.6 91.0
FY'96 $3,261,552 -5.4% $8,166,059 -1.9% 76.2 81.0
FY'97 $9,700,453 197.4% $9,944,231 21.8% 72.5 87.0
FY'98 $10,338,477 6.6% $11,346,968 14.1% 81.2 87.0
FY'99 $16,877,343 63.2% $8,660,572 -23.7% 88.5 89.0
FY'00 $8,761,689 -48.1% $19,291,858 122.8% 89.0
6 Year Change $5,314,615 154.2% $10,969,045 131.8%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $4,388,455 127.3% $8,929,788 107.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - This year represents the first of several continuing fiscal year programs. The programs consist of
$4,500,000 for the REAP {Rural Economic Action Plan) program, water/wastewater systems grants,
implementation of a Weather Madification Program, and Sardis Reservoir repayment of debt obligations. The
funding levels for these programs have fluctuated from FY'S7 to present. The reduction in the authorized FTE limit
was requested by the subcommittee.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $1,000,000 in funding for the Water Quality Monitoring Council to coordinate
a statewide water quality monitoring program, $3,500,000 in funding for a federal Safe Drinking Water match,
$3,500,000 in funding for Non-point Source Pollution Grants, and $1,739,547 in funding for matching EPA
capitalization grants for the SRF Program,

200

,__.__‘
i d

[




B

o

Il. FY’00 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

16,877,343

89.0

B. FY’98 Appropriation Adjustments

Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut will be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.

C. Adjusted FY*99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

-100,528

16,776,815

89.0

D. FY0O0 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-time Expenditures - The following items were removed
from the agency’s budget as one-time expenditures: water quality
monitoting ($1,000,000), non-point source pollution funding
($3,500,000), Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Account
($3,500,000), weather modification ($500,000), REAP Funding
($4,500,000) and rural water grant ($40,000),

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee sélary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.

3. REAP Funding - Funds were appropriated for sewer line construction or
repair, water line construction or repair, water treatment, and water
acquisition for towns or cities with a population of 7,000 or less.

4. Beneficial Use Monitoring Program - Funds were reappropriated to
continue the second year of the coordinated water quality assessment
and remediation plan throughout the state (see 1V-A below).

5. Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Account - Funds were
reappropriated ($2,000,000) to leverage $10 million in federal grants.
The program makes low-interest loans to rural water districts and other
communities for drinking water system construction (see [V-A below).

Total

FTE

-13,040,000

74,874

4,500,000

201




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Tota| FTE

6. Weather Modification - $1,000,0000 was made available to provide for 500,000
the enhancement of rainfall and suppression of hail throughout the state.
$500,000 was appropriated in HB 1571 and $500,000 was
reappropriated (see IV-A below).

7. Rural Water Association - Funds were provided to increase the contract 50,000
for technical training and education programs to rural water and
wastewater system operators or board members.

8. Removal of Funds - Funds were removed following the completion of a -100,000
three-year aquifer study conducted by the OWRB.

Total Adjustments -8,015,126 0.0

E. FY’99 Appropriation 8,761,689 89.0

Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Reappropriation - HB 1565 provided for the reappropriation of $3,500,000 onglnally appropriated to
the OWRB during the 1998 session for the Non-point Source Pollution State Revolvmg Loan
Account. Funds were redesignated for the following purposes:

1. $2,000,000 for the Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Account (OWRB)
2. $500,000 for the Beneficial Use Monitoring Program (OWRB)

3. $500,000 for the Weather Modification Program (OWRB)

4. $500,000 for the Conservation Cost Share Program {OCC)

B. Weather Modification - SB 101 the "Oklahoma Weather Modification Act,” creates a division within
the Oklahoma Water Resources Board (OWRB) to administer the weather modification program.
The bill states that for the first year of the program the funding will be derived from a state
appropriation of $1 million and voluntary assessments paid by insurance companies and other
contributions in the amount of $2 million. Funding goals for successive years will total $3,000,000
from the insurance companies and cther voluntary assessments from insurance companies.
Funding assessments to the insurance companies will be administered by the State Insurance

Department, which is authorized to employ one FTE funded from the voluntary insurance
contributions.

202




- bl

[P—

C. Water Quality Standards - SB 549 the "Water Quality Standards Act," clarifies the state
environmental agencies’ areas of jurisdiction over ground and surface water. Chaired by the
Oklahoma Water Resources Board, the Water Quality Standards Implementation Advisory
Committee is created to review the water quality standards implementation plans which are to be

submitted by all state environmental agencies. The bill directs the Secretary of the Environment to

coordinate water complaint management activities and develop a public database for state water

quality information,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Constitutional Reserve Funds
Revolving Funds
USGS Cooperative Program
Federal Funds

Total FY'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 71

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 116-117
SB 136, Sections 11-15
HB 1565, Section 17
HB 1571, Section 44

Bl 3761680
Bl $500,000
[] $3391,805
Bl s200000
| $11,438,364

"$19,291,858

203

FY’00 Budget by Source

2.6%

19.5%

59.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 136, Section 12

17.6%

1.0%



Will Rogers Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$900,000 +

$800,000 +

$700,000 +

$600,000 +

& $500,000 +
2 400,000 +

$300,000 +

$200,000 +

$100,000 +

50 : it
FY'95 FY'96 FY97 FY'o8 FY99
|1 Approp. EEEDTotal Expend. —M—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $501,868 2.9% $499,339 ~18.5% 10.5 16.5
FY'96 $491,645 -2.0% $525,973 5.3% 11.0 16.5
FY'97 $662,933 34.8% $535,875 1.9% 115 14.5
FY'98 $666,896 0.6% $810,785 51.3% 12.2 14.5
FY'99 $695,478 4.3% $695,478 -14.2% 11.9 14.5
FY'00 $683,640 -1.7% $695,640 0.0% 14.5
6 Year Change $181,772 36.2% $196,301 39.3%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $109,507 21.8% $122,768 24.6%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - The appropriation increase reflects a one-time appropriation of $150,000 for building maintenance of the
Memorial. in addition, the subcommitiee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE §imit.

FY'98 - Total expenditures increased as the Commission conducted general museum enhancements and
restoration projects.

204




I

Il. FYO0 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Appropriation 684,169 14.5
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -8,210
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The cut wili be
absorbed through vacant positions and one-time savings.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 675,959 14.5
D. FYOQO Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 7,681
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1898 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
Total Adjustments 7,681 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 683,640 14.5

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 116 merges the J.M. Davis Memorial Commission with the Will Rogers Memorial Commission
to become the "Will Rogers and J.M. Davis Memorials Commission" effective August 1, 2001. The

legislation authorizes the commission to consist of seven members appointed by the Governor
and confirmed by the Senate. Further, the bill specifies the selection, designation and travel

reimbursement for Commissioners.

205




The legislation clarifies the powers and duties of the Will Rogers and J.M. Davis Memorials
Commission to include the following:

1. Acquire, hold, own, receive, accept or contract for real or personal property;

2. Cooperate with the federal, state and local government as necessary to preserve and maintain
the Memorials;

3. Accept gifts, grants and donations; and
4. Enter into contracts with the J.M. Davis Foundation, Inc.

Finally, the bill repeals duplicative sections, including the Will Rogers Memorial Commission
Revolving Fund and the J.M. Davis Memorial Commission Revolving Fund. Effective August 1,

2001, the legislation creates the Will Rogers and J.M. Davis Memorials Commission Revolving
Fund for the newly created agency.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET
FY’00 Budget by Source

1.7%

FY’00 Appropriations $683,640
Revolving Funds I:l $12,000
Total FY’00 Budget $695,640
98.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session SB 114, Section 12

HB 1001X, Section 62
Regular Session

SB 161, Section 118
SB 114, Sections 11-13

206




SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY






L

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

54,500,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 +
§ $2.500.000 +
8 $2,000,000 +
$1.500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 -+
$0 ‘
FY'96 Fy'97 FY*o8 FY 99
|I;IApprop. E==Total Expend. =i~ Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change = Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $3,289,910 2.8% $3,317,375 4.8% 67.0 71.0
FY'96 $3,260,876 -0.9% $3,268,329 -1.5% 65.6 71.0
FY'97 $3,260,876 0.0% $3,228,505 -1.2% 62.3 74.0
FY'98 $3,555,144 9.0% $3,578,176 10.8% 61.0 71.0
FY'99 $3,757,396 5.7% $3,707,481 3.6% 62.3 71.0
FY'o0 $3,852,862 2.5% $4,147,306 11.9% 71.0
6 Year Change $562,952 17.1% $829,931 25.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $155,683 4.7% $391,538 11.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

207



Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 QOriginal Appropriation 3,803,032 71.0
B. FY’'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -45,636
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency plans
to accommodate the cut by delaying purchase of automobiles.
C. Adjusted FY'99 Appropriation 3,757,396 71.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjusiments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmenis
1. The agency’s budget was reduced to reflect the governor's -33,396
recommended funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 49,830
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Restore Base from GA Bill - Funds were provided to restore the agency’s 33,396
base appropriation.
4. Agent Pay Increase - Funds were provided to support an estimated 45,636
3% pay increase for ABLE Commission’s 39 law enforcement agents.
Total Adjustments 95,466 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 3,852,862 71.0

ll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

208




=y
1

o

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 73

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 119
HB 1554, Section 1

| $3,852,862

[[] $294,444
$4,147,306

209

FY’00 Budget by Source

71%

92.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1554, Sections 3-4



Attorney General

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000
o $8,000,000 +
2 $6000,000 +
o
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
80 ' -
FY'95 FY“96 Fy'o7 Fy'98 FY“00
|=— Approp. E=mETotal Expend. ——Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $4,378,068 3.6% $6,060,229 -1.1% 106.9 120.0
FY'96 $4,524 897 3.4% $6,703,496 10.6% 95.0 144.0
FY'97 ) $4,778,220 5.6% $7,372,444 10.0% 127.6 146.0
Fy'98 $5,881,176 23.1% $8,804,333 19.4% 145.0 157.0
FY'99 $6,148,567 4.5% $9,625,326 9.3% 151.6 157.0
FY'00 $6,335,764 3.0% $11,068,626 15.0% 166.0
6 Year Change $1,957,696 44.7% $5,008,397 82.6%
Infl. Adiusted _
6 Year Change $1,287,970 29.4% $3,838,381 63.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency eperations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

FY'97 - $502,073 was appropriated supplementally.

210




Il. FY’99 APPRCOPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’98 Original Appropriation

Total

FTE

6,223,246

157.0

B. FY’'99 Appropriation Adjustments

Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency's FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency plans to

accommodate the cut by delaying filling of vacancies, delaying equipment
purchases and reducing travel.

C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

-74,679

6,148,567

157.0

D. FY'00 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. The agency’s budget was reduced to reflect the governor's recommended
funding level.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,

base appropriation.

4. Annualize AG Salary Increase - Full-year funding was provided for the AG
salary increase that became effective 1/1/99.

5. Partial restoration of FY’99 appropriations cut.

6. Additional FTE - The office’s FTE limit was increased to create positions
supported with revolving funds and grants. The office requested 11.5 new
FTE for the following: 6.5 FTE to provide contract attorneys to state
agencies, 3.0 FTE for a new Insurance Fraud Unit pursuant to HB 1502
(see IV-A below), and 1.0 FTE Environmental Investigator pursuant to a
EPA grant through the Department of Environmental Quality.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

3. Restore Base from GA Bill - Funds were provided to restore the agency’s

-10,567

129,896

10,567

11,721

45,580

9.0

187,197

9.0

E. FY'00 Appropriation

6,335,764

166.0

211




lil. GOVERNOR’S YETOES

A. Hate Crimes Unit - The Governor vetoed SB 725, which would have created within the Attorney
General’s Office a Hate Crimes Unit to investigate and prosecute crimes directed against racial,
ethnic, religious or other groups.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Insurance Fraud Investigations - HB 1502 creates an Anti-Fraud Unit within the Insurance
Department and authorizes the Attomey General fo investigate and prosecute insurance fraud.
The act imposes fees on insurance companies to pay for anti-fraud activities. Twenty-five percent
of the fees collected will be deposited in the newly created Attorney Generaf's Insurance Fraud Unit
Revolving Fund. The program is anticipated to generate $225,000 in the revolving fund, which will
support 3 FTE.

B. Evidence Fund Cap - HB 1551 increased from $500,000 to $1.5 million the maximum cash
balance aflowed in the Attorney General’'s Evidence Fund. The cap was increased in anticipation
of $1.4 million reimbursement from the tobacco industry settlement fund to the AG’s office for costs
incurred in litigating the State of Oklahoma’s lawsuit against the industry.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'00 BUDGET
FY'00 Budget by Source

7.6%

FY'00 Appropriations $6,335,764
Revolving Funds [] $3804078 352%
Federal Funds Bl ssssrs4
Total FY’00 Budget $11,068,626
57.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session HB 1550, Section 2
HB 1001X, Section 74 HB 1571, Section 13
Regular Session

SB 161, Sections 120-122
HB 1550, Section 1

212




Department of Corrections

. FUNDING HISTORY

450,000,000 - T 60000

$400,000,000 + - 5,800.0

$350,000,000 - | 54000

$300.000,000 + | 54000

5 $250000,000 1 . 5,2000 B
8 $200,000,000 + = -

$150,000,000 4 N 5,000.0

$100,000.000 + T 48000

$50,000,000 + ‘ @i+ 46000

$0 e i i A B 44000

FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY"00
\l:IApprop. =l Toial Expend, == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $188,110,994 9.3% $207,073,714 8.4%  4,292.7  4,980.0
FY'g96 $209,915,227 11.6% $227,314,208 9.8% 47206  4,985.0
FY'97 : $251,364,812 19.7% $269,764,777 18.7%  4,7626 5,321.0
FY'98 $296,504,307 18.0% $326,135,832 20.9%  5,0782 55770
FY'99 $327,050,910 10.3% $363,678,765 115%  5273.8 57200
FY'00 $346,829,779 6.0% $398,250,335 9.5% 5,780.2

6 Year Change $158,718,785 84.4% $191,176,621 92.3%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $122,056,936 64.9% $149,079,331 72.0%

1 Totai of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'95 - A supplemental appropriation of $2,944,273 was provided.
FY'96 - A supplemental appropriation of $8,252,798 was provided.
FY'97 - A supplemental appropriation of $4,236,340 was provided.

FY'98 - Appropriations were reduced $473,494 and 9.0 FTE because the Criminal Justice Reserve Center was
transferred to the Department of Public Safety.

213



Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

SB 190 on April 22 to address deficiencies in inmate medical services
provided by DOC. Spurred by recent motions by plaintiffs in the Battles
v. Anderson lawstit, consultants suggested the prison medical budget
be increased by 31% to meet minimum standards of medical care.
According to DOC’s plan, funds will provide 9-month costs of creating
new positions and increasing pay for existing positions at prison

health facilities.

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Original Appropriation 331,165,993 5,720.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -4,115,083
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency
planned to accormmodate the cut as follows:
a. Payroll surplus from unfilled positions $2,141,091
b. Workers’ comp premium savings $750,000
¢. Reduce OSI appropriated budget $803,000
d. Reduce computer services budget $295,992
e. Reduce leadership training budget $125,000
C. Adjusted FY’98 Appropriation ) 327,050,910 5,720.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustiments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 3,671,987
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Annualize Correctional Officer Pay Raise - Funds were provided for 1,938,368
full-year cost of the average 6% pay increase for 2,542 uniformed DOC
employees, which was granted during the 1998 session, effective
1/1/99.
4. Inmate Medical Services - An emergency appropriation was provided in 7,196,775 60.2

214




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

5. Operations Funding - Funds were provided for increased operating 6,482,348
. costs anticipated during FY'00. The agency had requested funds to

annualize costs of 786 private prison beds phased in during FY’99 and

add 1,328 new contract beds due to growth in inmate population

— projected during FY’00.

6. Transfer from DMHSAS - Under a joint agreement between DOC and 489,391
- the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services, base

funding for utility and fire safety operations, including 10.0 FTE, at the

William S. Key Correctional Center campus in Ft. Supply was

- transferred from DMHSAS to DOC. The transfer was made by Section

1 of HB 1528.
] Total Adjustments 19,778,869 60.2
E. FY’00 Appropriation : 346,829,779 5,780.2

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. Community Work Centers - The Governor line-item vetoed Section 2 of HB 1561, which would have
required DOC to spend no less than $7.9 million on operations of community work centers. The
agency had proposed closing some work centers during FY’00 because they were not being fully
utilized due to inmates being reclassified to higher-security facilities. The Legislature’s intent was
for work centers to be funded at the same level as FY’99. ’

.-
| | IV. OTHER ISSUES
g A. Truth In Sentencing - During a June 30 meeting of the 1999 special session, most provisions of
‘ HB 1213 (1997}, the Truth In Sentencing Act, were repealed by HB 1009X effective immediately. A
substitute truth-in-sentencing program, HB 1008X, was enacted the same day. The new program
A makes persons convicted of 11 specific crimes ineligible for parole until 85% of their sentence is
L served. Status of other provisions:
| 1. Jury sentencing, eliminated by HB 1213, was restored.
2, Sentencing grids created by HB 1213 were eliminated.

3. Earned credit schedule resiored to pre-HB 1213 levels.

[‘ 4. Community Service Sentencing Program, eliminated by HB 1213, is restored.

215



5. Oklahoma Prison Overcrowding Emergency Powers Act (Cap Law), eliminated by HB 1213, is
restored.

6. Community Sentencing Act created by HB 1213 is repealed in HB 1009X. An alternative

program, the Oklahoma Community Corrections Act, is created by HB 1008X effective March 1,
2000.

7. DOC is required to make available $2.5 million to fund operations of community corrections
pilot programs in six districts covering 10 counties beginning March 1, 2000. Covered counties:
Cherokee, Craig, Grady, Hughes, Mayes, Pontotoc, Rogers, Seminole, Tulsa and Wagoner.

. Oklahoma State Industries Capital Program - HB 1561, Sections 4-6, authorize DOC to expend
Industries Revolving Funds to acquire specific properties to benefit the agency’s manufacturing and
agricultural operations.

. Capital Improvements Bonds - SB 172, Section 1, authorizes the Oklahoma Capital Improvement
Authority to issue revenue bonds totaling $10 million for capital projects at DOC. OCIA would retire
the bonds using rent payments made by DOC. The agency had notified the Legislature about
critical deficiencies at 27 state prisons, community corrections centers and work centers. Facility
inspections by the State Fire Marshal had exposed safety problems at the facilities.

. Audits - SB 750 requires the State Auditor and Inspecior to conduct special audits of DOC and other
state entities.

. Privatization of State Functions Act - SB 376 requires agencies considering privatizing functions to
allow their employees to submit proposals for improving efficiency. Also, the bill stipulates that any
state officer with decision-making authority over privatization proposals is barred for one year from
becoming employed by a firm that wins the contract.

. Sex Offender Registration - HB 1390 modifies the Sex Offender Registration Act, which requires
DOC to verify addresses of cettain sex offenders and notify local law enforcement of offenders’
addresses. The bill expands circumstances whereby offenders must register. The registry, which
currently contains 2,630 names, is expected to expand at a rate of 500 per year. DOC had
requested $32,340 in appropriations to support 1.0 additional FTE, which would double staffing of
the program.

- Sale of Former Tulsa Community Corrections Center - SB 568 authorizes DOC to sell the building

that housed the former Tulsa Community Corrections Center in Tulsa. Proceeds, estimated at $1
miilion, will be deposited in the agency’s revolving fund.

216




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 75

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 126
HB 1561, Section 1
SB 180, Section 1

FY’00 Budget by Source
21%

10.8%

$346,829,779
[] $42,929,924
Bl 38490632
$398,250,335

87.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1561, Sections 3 & 7

217



Court of Criminal Appeals

. FUNDING HISTORY
$3,000,000 —
$2,500,000 +
$2,000,000 +
§ $1,500,000 -+
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 -
$0
FY'95 FY'96 Fy oo
[I:!Approp. E=Total Expend. =l Auth, FTE]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $2,276,738 17.6% $2,316,836 13.8% 31.7 33.0
FY'96 $2,298,819 1.0% $2,071,382 -10.6% 35.5 36.0
FY'97 $2,362,575 2.8% $2,429,714 17.3% 36.0 36.0
Fy'g8 $2,454,390 3.9% $2,593,963 6.8% 35.8 36.0
FY'39 $2,532,124 3.2% $2,616,416 0.9% 35.9 36.0
FY'00 $2,571,828 1.6% $2,652,442 1.4% 36.0
6 Year Change $295,090 13.0% $335,606 14.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $23,233 1.0% $55,228 2.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'86 - A supplemental appropriation of $124,458 was provided.

218




} Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

|

Total FTE
. FY'99 Criginal Appropriation 2,562,879 36.0
. FY’98 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'89 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -30,755
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The court plans to
accommodate the cut in its other operations (non-payroll) budget.
. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 2,532,124 36.0
. FY'00 Appropriation Adjustments Taotal FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time funding for contracted services related to the Harris v. -25,000
Champion lawsuit were removed from the court’s base.
2. Funds supporting an expired lease-purchase contract were removed -53,210
from the court’s base.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 29,089
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
4. Restoration of FY’39 appropriations cut. 30,755
5. Retirement Funding Change - The employers’ contribution for judicial 58,070
retirement was transferred from the Supreme Court’s base to the Court
of Criminal Appeals. The amount represents 10 months of funding (the
bill is effective September 1, 1999). An additional $11,614 will be
transferred for the FY’01 budget year to complete the accounting change.
Total Adjustments 39,704 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 2,571,828 36.0

219




lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY'00 Appropriations
Transfer from Supreme Court
Carryover

Total FY'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 76

Regular Session
HB 1544, Sections 1 & 5

—
.

$2,652,442

$2,571,828
$11,614
$69,000

220

FY’00 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1544, Sections 2 & 4




R

District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000

$80,000,000

$70,000,000

$60,000,000

£ 550,000,000
T $40,000,000

$30,000,000

520,000,000

$10,000,000

80 =
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY*00
][:lApprop. EE= Total Expend, =l=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation  Change  Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE

FY'95 $24,219,173 2.3% $47,020,115 -4.7% 911.5 912.0
FY'96 $25,611,743 57% $50,832,279 8.1% 974.3 962.0
FY'97 $26,512,450 3.5% $57,016,747 12.2% 1,006.1 962.0
FY'98 $28,485,500 7.4% $62,610,562 9.8% 1,054.9 1,106.0
FY'29 $28,750,740 0.9% $69,853,437 11.6% 1,084.6 1,220.0
FY'00 $29,880,853 3.9% $83,875,491 20.1% 1,208.0
6 Year Change $5,661,680 23.4% $36,855,376 78.4%
Infl. Adjusted _
6 Year Change $2,503,107 10.3% $27,989,267 59.5%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'97 - A supplemental appropriation of $139,140 was provided.

FY'98 - $649,646 in Constitutional Reserve funds was appropriated for prosecution of the Murrah Building

bombing case.

221



ll. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Original Appropriation 29,099,939 1,220.0
B. FY’'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -349,199
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency plans
to cut each of the 27 DA budgets, as well as central office’s, by 1.2%.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 28,750,740  1,220.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None, .
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 414,730
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
3. District Attorney Salary Increases - Under HB 1895 (1997), DA’s saiaries - 185,838
increased from $71,663 to $85,000 on January 1, 1999. Full-year
funding was provided.
4. Salary Increase for Assistant DAs - 19 O.S. 215.34 requires that ADAs 180,346
with more than 2 years experience be paid at least 50% of the DA’s
salary. As a result of the DA salary increase effective 1/1/99, 44 ADAs
received a pay increase. Average 2-year ADA pay of $37,200 was
increased $3,770 or 10.2%.
5. Restoration of FY’99 appropriations cut. 349,199
6. Removal of Temporary FTE - 12.0 FTE added during FY'99 for Murrah -12.0
Building bombing prosecution were removed (see IV-A below).
Total Adjustments 1,130,113 -12.0
E. FY°00 Appropriation 29,880,853 1,208.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.
222

p——y

——r——




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Murrah Bombing Prosecution - SB 173 reappropriated $300,000 of the $788,786 originally
appropriated to the DA’s Council during the 1997 session for prosecuting the 1995 bombing of the
Alfred P. Murrah Federal Building in Oklahoma City. The council had encumbered or spent
$427,000 to date for the purpose, and it was anticipated the prosecution would spend another
$61,000 before the effective date of the act. The remaining funds were reappropriated to the
Governor's Contingency and Emergency Fund and redesignated to provide emergency assistance
to disaster victims. Tornadoes on May 3, 1999, resulted in 7,100 Oklahomans in 16 counties
requesting emergency assistance.

B. Witness Fees - SB 405 requires district courts to collect from defendants, upon conviction,
reimbursement for witness fees paid by district attorneys, which are estimated at $19.50/case. The
bill requires court clerks to deposit such collections in the DAs' maintenance and operating
expense account. Since 1993, witness fees have been supported by a $380,000 annual
appropriation for that purpose plus $46,000 additional funds from the DA’s Council operating
appropriation. The Administrative Office of the Courts estimated that the bill would result in
$176,000 being collected annually, if all cases were pursued and if up to 75% of assessments
were collected.

C. Audit Requirements - SB 750 requires the State Auditor and Inspector to conduct special audits of
district attorneys, the District Attorneys Council and other state entities. Expense of the audit is to
be paid by the audited entity. Targeted DA funds include bogus check programs, drug task force
programs, child support collection programs and any other nonstate funds.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source
22.5%
FY’00 Appropriations $29,880,853
Revolving Funds D $35,160,408 \ 35.6%
Federal Funds Il s18.834,230
Total FY'00 Budget $83,875,491
41.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session HB 1550, Sections 5 & 8

HB 1001X, Section 77

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 123-125
HB 1550, Section 4

223



District Courts

. FUNDING HISTORY

$40.000,000
$35,000,000 +
$30,000,000 +
» $25,000,000 -+
3 $20.000,000 +
8 515,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
50 i e
Fy'o7 FY'98
[l:::lApprop. E=ETotal Expend. == Auth, FTE i
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $25,400,732 10.5% $25,339,234 2.3% 521.8 537.0
FY'96 $26,687,418 5.1% $26,687,418 5.3% 538.4 558.0
FY'97 $28,642,624 7.3% $28,793,973 7.9% 570.0 571.0
FY'98 $35,489,654 23.9% $34,050,423 18.3% 582.0 583.0
FY'99 $34,231,540 -3.5% $36,417,527 7.0% 580.8 598.0
FY'00 $37,257,237 8.8% $37,673,799 3.4% 602.0
6 Year Change $11,856,505 46.7% $12,334,565 48.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $7,918,206 31.2% $8,352,234 33.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'98 - A supplemental appropriation of $3,307,469 was provided.

224




- [

Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

appropriation for district court operations.

Total FTE
. FY’89 Original Appropriation 34,647,308 598.0
. FY’98 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -415,768
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget.
. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 34,231,540 598.0
. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 265,879
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Annualize Judicial Seats - Full-year funding was provided for a new 87,347
district judge seat and special judge seat created 1/1/99.
4. Restoration of FY’'99 appropriations cut. 415,768
5. Additional Court Reporiers / Secretary-Bailiffs - 2 new reporter and 2 new 70,589 4.0
secretary-bailiff positions were created effective 1/1/00. Half-year funding
was provided for the four slots.
6. Additional Court Reporier / Secretary-Bailiff - A new court reporter and a 70,589
new secretary-bailiff were created for Rogers County effective 7/1/99. The
appropriation for these 2 slots was made in HB 1571. The bill also
exempts the two slots from the courts’ FTE limits for FY’00.
7. Additional Operations Funds - HB 1571, Section 42, makes an 7,000

225




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE
8. Retirement Funding Change - The employers’ contribution for judicial 2,082,800
retirement was transferred from the Supreme Court’s base to the District
Courts. The amount represents 10 months of funding (the biil is
effective September 1, 1999). An additional $416,567 will be transferred
for the FY’01 budget year to complete the accounting change.
9. Transfer of FY’99 Appropriation - Funds were transferred from the 25,725
Supreme Court base to the District Court base to reflect funding for one
secretary-bailiff added for FY’99.
Total Adjustments 3,025,697 4.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 37,257,237 602.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Appropriation Bill Format Change - Legislative staff reconfigured the courts’ FTE limit section to

reflect total number of positions. Previous years’ sections did not add to total positions.

B. Witness Fees - SB 405 requires district courts to collect from defendants reimbursement for

witness fees paid by district attorneys. Average witness fees are estimated at $19.50/case. The

bill requires court clerks to deposit collections in the corresponding DAs’ maintenance and
operating expense account. DA Council records show that previously, when witness fee
reimbursements were deposited in the local court fund along with other court costs, the fees were

often assessed but rarely coliected. Under SB 405, which requires direct reimbursement to DA’s

from this source, courts may have more of an incentive to collect the fees. The Administrative Office

of the Courts estimated that the bill would result in $176,000 being collected annually, if all cases

were pursued and if up to 75% of assessments were collected.

C. Deaf Interpreter Costs - HB 1014 clarifies that reimbursement of interpreters for the hearing

impaired during court hearings is to be paid from the local court fund. Some judges had been

assessing the cost of interpreters as a court cost charged to the case.

226




D. Miscellaneous District Court Issues - HB 1623 makes several modifications to laws affecting court
funding:
1. Clarifies that assessments, in addition to fines and court costs, are authorized court actions in
deferred sentences. Also, specifies that consequences that apply for willful failure to
pay court costs and fines will also apply for failure to pay assessments.

2. Specifies that court costs shall be the first costs paid in any lawsuit judgments won by the state
. or its agents, except in child support cases. Prohibits dismissal of cases with unpaid
costs without prior notification of the county court clerk.

3. Adds court security expenses to list of authorized expenses to be paid from local court funds, if
B approved by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court.

: 4. Codifies language requiring each district court to use the Supreme Court’s "Oklahoma Court
. Information System." The provision was formerly uncodified language in annual appropriation
] bills.
" 5. Adds foreign language interpreter costs to the list of authorized court costs that may be
assessed and collected by the local court fund. The Administrative Office of the Court
—I estimates this provision may generate $87,000 annually, if up to 75% of assessments are
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

collected.
- } FY’00 Budget by Source

FY’00 Appropriations $19,238,090

: State Judicial Fund [ $17,388,928

[ ] Special Cash Fund Bl ssc0210

, Total FY'00 Budget $37,257,237
L‘
)

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session HB 1544, Sections 7 & 9

HB 1001X, Section 78

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 141 & 143
HB 1544, Sections 6 & 11

227



I. FUNDING HISTORY

State Fire Marshal

$2.000,000 + T 35.0
$1,800,000 +
$1,600,000 +
$1,400,000 +
(4] 51.200,000 T
= $1,000,000 + 1 u
S $800,000 - L
$600,000 + 11 100
$400,000 EE 1
$200,000 + %g 1
$0 ; « =28l 00
FY'95 FY'96 FY'97 Fy'98 Y90 FY“00
| Approp. EE=1Total Expend. —l=Auth, FIE |
Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $1,006,070 1.5% $1,010,109 8.3% 22.1 23.0
FY'98 $985,709 -2.0% $1,029,447 1.9% 23.0 24.0
FY'97 $1,068,832 8.4% $1,024,090 -0.5% 22.0 25.0
FY'98 $1,306,637 22.2% $1,391,617 35.9% 25.0 30.0
FY'99 $1,614,797 23.6% $1,598,644 14.9% 30.0 30.0
FY'00 $1,705,235 5.6% $1,745,235 9.2% 30.0
6 Year Change $699,165 69.5% $735,126 72.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $518,912 51.6% $550,645 54.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY"00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

228




1
|
t

f

Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'99 Original Appropriation 1,634,410 30.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -19,613
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency plans
to accommodate the cut by reducing mileage charges on motor pool
vehicles and using savings from delayed contracts for school
inspections.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 1,614,797 30.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 22,127
additional state funding fo annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
3. Annualize Agent Pay Raise - Funds were provided for full-year cost of the 68,311
average 15% pay increase for 25 agents which was granted during the
1998 session effective 1/1/99.
Total Adjustments 90,438 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 1,705,235 30.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

229




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Adjustments to FY'99 Spending Limits - Two bills were enacted to allow the agency to spend
increased revolving funds generated by inspections, consulting services and expert witness
services:

1. HB 1548, Section 2, increased the Fire Marshal’s FY’99 spending limits by $10,000 to allow
expenditure of revolving funds for administrative services operations.

2. SB 126 changed the limit to add $20,000 spending authority for the purpose of paying for an
investigative audit of the agency's finances.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source

FY’00 Appropriations $1,705,235
Revolving Funds [.] s$40,000
Total FY*00 Budget $1,745,235
97.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session SB 124, Sections 8-9

HB 1001X, Section 79
Regular Session

SB 161, Section 129
SB 124, Section 7

230




Indigent Defense System

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000.000
$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000 +
» $10,000,000 +
2 $8,000,000 1
S 56,000,000
$4,000,000
$2,000,000
$0 :
FY'95 FY'96 Fy97 Fy'98 FY'99
|=2Approp. EEETotal Expend. —l=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $8,334,419 0.4% $9,958,672 -17.3% 72.7 62.0
FY'96 $8,362,264 0.3% $9,282,197 -6.8% 65.9 80.0
FY'97 $10,413,885 24.5% $9,013,110 -2.9% 84.7 80.0
FY'98 $11,105,049 6.6% $12,308,262 36.6% 105.4 93.0
FY'99 $14,057,570 26.6% $12,412,344 0.8% 113.0 80.0
FY'00 $13,986,560 -0.5% $15,033,111 21.1% 80.0
6 Year Change $5,652,141 67.8% $5,074,439 51.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,173,683 50.1% $3,485,355 35.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'96 - A supplemental appropriation of $240,000 was provided

FY'97 - A supplemental appropriation of $2,291,621 was provided.

FY'99 - A supplemental appropriation of $1,320,000 was provided. Also, $1 million was appropriated for one-time
legal defense costs of defendants in the Murrah building bombing case.

231



Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 12,757,570 80.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. None,
Supplemental Appropriation
2. Shortfalt in Budget for Contracted Services - The agency received a 1,300,000
supplemental appropriation to complete FY’99. Due to lack of funding, the
agency in February 1999 ceased paying claims against contracts for
attorneys, expert witnesses and investigators.
C. Adjusted FY’89 Appropriation 14,057,570 80.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Base Funding for Contracts - The agency projected that annual cost of 600,000
contracts for attorneys, expert witnesses and investigators is $7.0 million,
while its budget contained only $5.1 million for that purpose. OIDS
received supplemental funds of $1.3 million to finish FY’99 for this same
purpose. The supplemental appropriation was built into the agency’s
base, and annualization funds were added to provide full-year funding of
this activity.
2. Remove One-time Funding - Funds for a phone system purchase -1,046,000
{$46,000) and Bombing Defense ($1,000,000) provided for FY’99 were
deleted from the agency’s FY’00 base calculation.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 104,090
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
4. Attorney Pay Increase - Funds were provided to support an average 10.6% 270,900
pay increase for 61 OIDS staff attorneys effective FY’00. OIDS atiorney pay
had lagged behind assistant district attorneys by about 26%.
Total Adjustments -71,010 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 13,986,560 80.0

232




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. OIDS Contract Policies - SB 305 exempts OIDS contracts for expert services (attorneys, expert
witnesses, investigators, etc.) from most provisions of the Central Purchasing Act and allows these
contracts to bid as sole-source contracts. The language clarified the legality of current practices
whereby the OIDS board approved all contracts and procedures. Also, the bill provides the agency
options for reimbursing contracted experts for travel expenses.

B. Murrah Building Bombing Defense - SB 173 reappropriated $300,000 of the $1 million Rainy Day
Funds originally appropriated to the Alfred P. Murrah Federal Building Revolving Fund during the
1998 session for defense costs of prosecuting the 1995 bombing of the building. OIDS had let a
$500,000 contract on April 23, 1999, to begin the defense case; less than $8,000 had been spent
by May 11 and it was anticipated that the contractor would spend another $53,000 before the
effective date of the act. Remaining funds were reappropriated to the Governor's Contingency and
Emergency Fund and redesignated to provide.emergency assistance to disaster victims.
Tornadoes on May 3, 1999, resulted in 7,100 Oklahomans in 16 counties requesting emergency
assistance.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET
FY’00 Budget by Source

7.0%

FY’00 Appropriations $13,986,560
Carryover |:| $1,046,551
Total FY’00 Budget $15,033,111
93.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 161, Sections 130-131 HB 1550, Sections 12-13

HB 1550, Section 11

233



Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000
$25,000,000 +
,, 520000000 +
§ $15.000,000 +
§10.000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
50 j
FY'98 Fy'99 FY'00
. E==Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $8,239,623 3.7% $12,879,961 25% 193.1 205.0
FY'96 $8,677,147 5.3% $13,126,475 1.9% 215.1 230.0
FY'97 $8,968,685 3.4% $15,591,181 18.8% 227.2 236.0
FY'98 $9,076,669 1.2% $15,247,964 2.2% 228.4 261.0
FY'99 $9,579,808 5.5% $20,465,608 34.2% 244 .4 261.0
FY'00 $9,930,247 3.7% $24,571,832 20.1% 271.0
6 Year Change $1,690,624 20.5% $11,691,871 90.8%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $640,941 7.8% $9,094,491 70.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

234




Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

employee performance recognition program. Value of awards is limited to
$150 each; no more than $5,000 may be spent annually for all agency
awards.

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 9,579,808 261.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -114,958
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency plans to
offset the cut by using revolving funds to maintain operations.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 9,464,850 261.0
D. FY'00 Appropriation Adjusiments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided additional 185,439
state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary increase
enacted during the 1988 session (HB 2928). The pay increase was
effective January 1, 1999.
3. Law Enforcement Pay Annualization - Funds were provided for full-year 150,000
costs of the FY’99 pay increase for 130 law enforcement personnel at
OSBI, approved during the 1998 session. Actual cost of annualizing the
raises was $981,458, but most of the cost will be paid by revolving funds.
4. Restoration of FY’99 appropriations cut. 114,958
5. OSBI 75th Anniversary - Funds were provided for the agency’s anniversary 10,000
celebration during FY'00.
6. Employee Awards - SB 227, Section 3, authorizes OSBI to institute an 5,000

235




Appropriation Adjustments (cont’d.) Total FTE

7. Information Services Division FTE - The agency will hire new personnel to 8.0
process an estimated 37% increase in fingerprint cards and 8% increase
in names submitted for criminal background checks. The total includes
3.0 FTE typist/clerks, 3.0 FTE fingerprint specialists, and 2.0 FTE data entry
operators. Costs would be paid from increased revolving revenue.

8. Insurance Fraud - HB 1502 requires OSBI to investigate insurance fraud at 2.0
the request of the Attorney General and the Insurance Commissioner. The
Legistature authorized additional FTE at OSBI to conduct investigations.
Operating costs will be supported by fees paid by insurers, 15% of which
is earmarked for OSBI by the bili. About $100,000 annually is anticipated to
be collected by OSBI.

Total Adjustments 465,397 10.0

E. FY'00 Appropriation | 9,930,247 2710

lil. GOVEBRNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Self-Defense Act Fees - SB 601 changes requirements for renewals of Self-Defense Act (SDA)
licenses, which permit carrying of concealed weapons. Fees for renewal are decreased from $100
to $85, which is anticipated to result in lost income to the OSBI revolving fund of $200,000 annually.
Changes will also result in fewer fingerprint checks related to SDA licenses.

B. Headquarters Building - SB 270 authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to
purchase a building for OSBI's headquarters, now located in a rented building at 6600 N. Harvey.
The current lease expires 8/1/00. The bill caps cost of a new building at $4 million if OCIA buys
OSBI’s current building, or $5 million if another building is purchased. Under the lease-purchase
scenario outlined in the bill, OCIA would sell 30-year bonds to finance purchase of a building, and
OSBI would lease the building from OCIA, which would use rent payments to retire the bonds. Early
financial projections indicated OSBI would pay perhaps $115,000 more annually under the
lease-purchase plan; the agency would absorb the cost by using increased revolving funds from
criminal background checks.

236




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

B FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
R HB 1001X, Section 80

Regular Session

r SB 161, Section 132
| HB 1554, Section 9
B

-

)

L

f

]

L

5

m

FY’00 Budget by Source

[ ] $9,930,247
$13,900,113

B 1472
$24,571,832

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1554, Section 10
HB 1571, Section 12

237



Council on Judiciali Complaints

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$350,000 T + 25
$300,000 +
$250,000 +
§ $200,000
& $150,000 +
$100,000 +-
$50,000 +
S0 +——m : - ; - : i
FY'95 FY'96 FY'98 FY'97 FY'99 FY'00
|7I:IApprop. E=ATotal Expend. === Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A N/A
FY'96 $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A N/A
FY'98 $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A, N/A
FY'97 $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A N/A
FY'99 $247,000 N/A $230,793 N/A 17 2.0
FY'00 $293,904 N/A $293,904 N/A 2.0

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency'operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'99 - The Council was created as an executive branch agency July 1, 1998, pursuant to HB 3063 (1998). The
Council had been administered since 1974 by the Administrative Office of the Courts under the Supreme Court. The
Council, which began operations with 1.0 FTE transferred from the Supreme Court pius professional service
contracts, processes and investigates allegations of judicial misconduct.

238




Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY*99 Original Appropriation 250,000 2.0
B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -3,000
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. Savings in the
court-reporting budget will allow the cut to be absorbed without
impacting services.
C. Adjusted FY'99 Appropriation 247,000 2.0
D. FY'00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Operations Funding - Base appropriations were increased about 18%. 45,000
Funds will be used to increase contracted atiorney services by $15,000,
increase the director’s salary by $10,000 and increase other operations
by $20,000.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 1,904
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacied during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,
Total Adjustiments 46,904 0.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 293,904 2.0

Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

239




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Changes in Enabling Statutes - SB 726 amends enabling laws of the council, which was created
as a separate agency during the 1998 session. Among other items, the bill exempts some
council proceedings from the Open Meetings Act and the Administrative Procedures Act.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

The entire FY’00 budget ($293,904) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 81

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1544, Sections 13-14

Regular Session
5B 161, Section 133
HB 1544, Section 12

240




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$3.000,000 - 450
- 40.0
$2,500,000 -+
- 35.0
$2.000,000 + - 30.0
-E $1,500,000 + Zgg B
8 .
$1,000,000 + 15.0
100
$500,000 +
50
$0 - 0.0
FY'95 FY'96 Fy'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY*00
|i____lApprop. Ez==1Total Expend. ==ll=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Petcent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $2,037,261 1.0% $2,039,456 9.7% 31.6 34.0
FY'96 $1,993,062 -2.2% $2,198,349 7.8% 32.7 34.0
FY'97 $2,063,830 3.6% $2,096,061 -4.7% 33.0 34.0
FY'98 $2,226,483 7.9% $2,216,860 5.8% 34.0 34.0
FY'99 $2,744,480 23.3% $2,619,816 18.2% 40.0 40.0
FY'00 $2,771,522 1.0% $2,795,522 8.7% 42.0
6 Year Change $734,261 36.0% $756,066 37.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $441,206 21.7% $460,564 22.6%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'99 - $496,487 and 6.0 FTE were added to reduce backlog in basic academies and continuing education
programs for [aw enforcement officers.

241



II. FY’'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A, FY’99 Original Appropriation 2,777,814 40.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -33,334
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency plans
to accommodatie the cut by canceling the hiring of one of five new
positions created by the 1998 Legislature (saving $18,410), canceling
equipment purchases {$9,600), and updating curriculum in-house
instead of through a contract.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 2,744,480 40.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 27,042
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,
3. Palice Corps Grant - The agency’s FTE limit was adjusted to allow hiring 2.0
of personnel to administer the Federal Police Corps Grant. (See IV-A
below.)
Total Adjustments 27,042 2.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 2,771,522 42.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

242




V. OTHER ISSUES

A. Federal Police Corps Grant - The Legislature increased the agendy’s total spending limit by
$850,000 for the federal Police Corps Grant program. The agency is seeking to administer the
pass-through grant program for Oklahoma. Under the program, funds are granted to college

———
i
'

students who agree to work in law enforcement.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 73

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 119
HB 1554, Section 1

=
[]

$2,795,622

$2,771,522
$24,000

243

FY’00 Budget by Source
0.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1554, Sections 3-4



Board of Medicolegal Investigations

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000
$3,500,000 +
$3.000,000 -+
» $2.500,000 1
= $2.000,000 +
8 61,500,000 +
$1.000,000 +
$500,000 -+
s0 . :
FY'95 FY'96 FY97 FY'98 FY'99
|E=1Approp. E==HTotal Expend, == Auth, FE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $2,311,626 -5.9% $2,571,548 3.6% 50.3 52.0
FY'96 $2,391,391 3.5% $2,646,576 2.9% 50.6 54.0
FY'97 $2,594,072 8.5% $2,850,877 7.7% 54.4 55.0
FY'98 $3,544,014 36.6% $3,222,077 13.0% 58.6 60.0
FY'99 $3,512,371 -0.9% $3,620,454 12.4% 60.1 62.0
FY'00 $3,764,338 7.2% $3,767,533 4.1% 62.5
6 Year Change $1,452,712 62.8% $1,195,985 46.5%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $1,054,800 45.6% $797,736 31.0%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'95 - A supplemental appropriation of $31,665 was provided. Also, cremation permit fees collected by the
agency were retained in its revolving fund instead of remitted to the General Revenue Fund, which resulied
in a base appropriations decrease of $247,664.

FY'98 - $756,000 was provided for one-time capital and equipment costs.

FY'99 - $346,500 was appropriated for one-time capital improvements.

244




Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’99 Original Appropriation

Total

FTE

3,555,031

62.0

B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments

Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency plans
to accommodate the cut by reducing travel, equipment and training.

C. Adjusted FY'89 Appropriation

Total

FTE

-42,660

3,512,371

62.0

D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Remove Funding for One-Time Expenses - Amounts provided by the
1998 Legislature for equipment ($134,900) and Phase 2 of the Tulsa
Office renovation ($346,500) were removed from the base.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999,

3. Annualize Professional Staff Pay Increase - Funds were provided for
full-year costs of special pay increases during the 1998 session
provided to 35 agency employees effective 1/1/99.

4. Restoration of FY’399 Budget Cut.

5. Tulsa Office Building Remodeling - Rainy Day funds were provided to
meet higher cost estimates for remodeling the agency’s Tulsa facility.
Plans to improve the air ventilation system, ADA mandates and
increased space needs have nearly doubled project cost estimates.
Also, previously appropriated funds for this purpose were reappropriated
(see IV-A below).

6. FTE Increase - A half-time toxicology secretary was authorized. The slot
is to be funded by a $111,970 federal Drug Control and System
Improvement Grant secured for FY’00.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-481,400

48,447

142,260

42,660
500,000

251,967

0.5

E. FY’00 Appropriation

3,764,338

245




-lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Reappropriation of Funds for Tulsa Office Remodeling - HB 1554, Sections 29 and 30,
reappropriates a total of $693,000 originally appropriated during the 1997 and 1998 sessions for
remodeling the Tuisa office, providing more time to spend the funds. Spending has been
delayed while the agency explored increasing the project’s scope. More funding for the project
was approved during the 1999 session (see II-D-5 above).

B. Director’s Salary ~ The salary limit for the Chief Medical Examiner was increased from $120,000
to $126,000.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET
FY’00 Budget by Source

[+
10.1% 52%

FY'00 Appropriations $3,264,338
Revolving Funds [ ] sss2,250
Federal Funds Bl si20045
Total FY'00 Budget $3,767,533
- 86.6%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Special Session HB 1554, Sections 3-4

HB 1001X, Section 73
Regular Session

SB 161, Section 119
HB 1554, Section 1

246




Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$9.000,000

$8,000,000 1

$7.000.000 +

$6,000,000 +

§ $5.000.000 "
8 $4,000.000 + £

$3,000,000 +

$2,000,000 +

$1.000.000 1

$0
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest  Change FTE FTE

FY'35 $3,687,601 2.9% $4,511,949 -11.1% 75.9 94.0
FY'98 $3,947,711 7.1% $5,071,369 12.4% 79.4 94.0
FY'97 $4,064,315 3.0% $5,660,700 11.6% 80.0 94.0
FY'98 $4,163,872 2.4% $5,224,175 -7.7% 87.0 97.0
FY'99 $4,894,724 17.6% $6,773,100 29.6% 96.5 102.0
FY'00 $5,404,809 10.4% $7,825,363 15.5% 101.0
6 Year Change $1,717,208 46.6% $3,313,414 73.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,145,889 311% $2,486,229 55.1%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’0C figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

247



ll. FY"98 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 4,954,174 102.0
B. FY'99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -59,450
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency plans to
accommodate the cut by delaying equipment purchases.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 4,894,724 102.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided additional 66,721
state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary increase
enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase was
effective January 1, 1999.
3. Annualize Agent Pay Increase - Funding was provided to support full-year 383,914
cost of a special pay increase for the agency’s 57 agents effective 1/1/99.
4. Restoration of FY’99 Budget Cut. 59,450
5. FTE Correction - 1 FTE was subtracted from the agency’s limit to correct a -1.0
1998 drafting mistake. Two FTE had been added for the same fiscal
officer position.
Total Adjustments 510,085 -1.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 5,404,809 101.0

248



lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 84

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 138
HB 1554, Section 16

$5,404,809
[ ] $1,385,284

B s1.035270

$7,825,363

249

FY’00 Budget by Source

13.2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1554, Sections 17-18



. FUNDING HISTORY

Pardon and Parole Board

$2,500,000 —
$2,000,000 -
o $1.500,000 +
2 w
Q [
2 $1,000000 +
$500,000 -+
- 80 5 Hi!
FY'96 FY'97 Fy'98 FY'99
| Approp. [ZEmTotal Expend. =l Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $1,556,632 1.7% $1,370,872 -7.5% 33.3 42.0
FY'96 $1,565,369 0.6% $1,615,133 17.8% 36.3 42.0
FY'97 $1,648,077 5.3% $1,622,249 0.4% 37.3 42.0
FY'gs $1,794,291 8.9% $1,710,352 5.4% 36.9 44.0
FY'99 $1,863,123 3.8% $1,880,263 9.9% 38.8 44.0
FY'00 $1,887,950 1.3% $1,957,950 4.1% 45.0
8 Year Change $331,318 21.3% $587,078 42.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $131,751 8.5% $380,112 27.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 80. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

250




H II. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'88 Original Appropriation 1,885,752 440
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -22,629
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. Savings in budgeted
retirement costs will be used to absorb the cut.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 1,883,123 440
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Funding for one-time retirement costs was removed from the base. -45,356
2. The agency’s budget was reduced to reflect the governor's recommended -15,767
funding level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Annualize Staie Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 30,234
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase
was effective January 1, 1999.
4. Restore Base from GA Bill - Funds were provided to restore the agency’s 15,767
base appropriation.
5. New Investigator Position - 1 FTE investigator will be assigned to 39,949 1.0
investigate parole consideration of inmates housed at the 1500-bed
private Lawton Correctional Fagility.
Total Adjustments 24,827 1.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 1,887,950 45.0

251




ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Carryover
Total FY’99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 85

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 139
HB 1561, Section 10

FY’'00 Budget by Source

3.6%

.| $1,887,950
$70,000
$1,957,950

96.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1561, Sections 11-12

252




Department of Public Safety

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$100,000.000 —
$90.00C,000 +
$80,000,000 +
$70,000,000 +
¢ $60,000,000 1
2 $50,000.000
8 $40,000,000 +
$30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
SO L £ % £ 3
FY'95 FY*96 FY'97 FY98 FY'99 FY'00
|=Approp. E=ATotal Expend. =—li=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $50,571,602 3.6% $63,978,178 2.4% 1,318.2  1,375.0
FY'96 $51,024,134 0.9% $67,215,546 51% 1,329.0 1,376.0
FY'a7 $54,573,835 7.0% $66,556,409 -1.0% 1,302.0 1,377.0
FY'98 $55,829,613 2.3% $67,652,334 1.6% 1,322.5  1,390.0
FY'99 $60,806,099 8.9% $74,155,043 9.6% 1,332.8 1,387.0
FY'00 $67,915,246 11.7% $89,450,464 20.6% 1,430.0
6 Year Change $17,343,644 34.3% $25,472,286 39.8%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $10,164,622 20.1% $16,016,871 25.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'98 - $96,750 was appropriated supplementally. Also $473,494 and 13 FTE for the Criminal Justice Resource
Center were transferred from the Corrections Departrnent.

253



Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

an estimated 63 cadets scheduled to graduate onto the DPS payroll in
September 1999. Planned retirements of 18 existing troopers will offset
some of the cost. FTE limits were adjusted for net increase in trooper
strength.

Total FTE
A. FY'99 Original Appropriation 61,544,635 1,387.0
B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -738,536
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The agency
planned to accommodate the cut as follows:
a. Reduce 99 Trooper academy from 80 to 70 cadets $346,536
b. Workers’ Comp premium savings $238,000
¢. Reduce travel budget $41,500
d. Postpone filling funded vacancies $74,500
e. Equipment savings . $38,000
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 60,806,099 1,387.0
D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 874,010
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999,
3. Law Enforcement Pay Increase - Funds were provided for full-year costs 3,821,741
of special pay increases approved by the 1998 Legislature. The raises
benefited Troopers, Capitol Patrol officers, Lake Patrol officers and
dispatchers.
4. Payroll Cost of '99 Academy - Funds were provided to help pay costs of 907,016 41.0

254

: : '

Ty

T




-

Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE
5. Restoration of FY’89 Budget Cut. 738,536
6. Driver Training Facility Rent - Funds were added to support annual rent 65,000
costs of the driver training center at Burns Flat. The agency has used
the facility for years, and was required to pay rent beginning FY’97.
Uncodified language in appropriation bills during the 1997-98 sessions
had required DPS to pay rent costs from existing budget.
7. Drivers License Examiners - Funds were added to support 2 FTE 72,844 2.0
additional examiners.
8. Capital Projects - Rainy Day funds were appropriated for construction 500,000
and repair of regional headquarters facilities.
9. OK First Program - Funding was provided to increase the agency’s 130,000
contract with OK First to $380,000 for FY’00. DPS’ coniract with the
statewide weather alert system was initiated in FY’99. The addition was
exempted from budgetary limitations by HB 1571, Section 46.
Total Adjustments 7,109,147 43.0
E. FY’00 Appropriation 67,915.246 1,430.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Trooper Academy for Year 2000 - $1,369,917 in DPS’ base appropriation will be used to support a

72-cadet academy in 2000 that will bring trooper strength fo the 775-person level identified as
optimal by a 1988 DPS manpower study. The amount had been added to the agency’s base

during the 1998 legislative session for a 1999 academy.

B. Unclassified Positions - SB 176, Section 1, authorizes two unclassified slots to serve as
administrative aides to the Commissioner of Public Safety. The positions were already in

existence and had been unclassified through other means.

C. Collision Report Fees - HB 1305 changes the fees for copies of DPS collision reports from
$3/page to $7/report. The change, expected to be revenue neutral, allows the public to be certain of

the exact cost of the report.

255




D. Motorcycle Safety Program - HB 1474 creates within DPS the Motorcycle Safety and Education
Program and authorizes hiring an administrator. A revolving fund is created, and tuition is
authorized to be charged if other monies are not available to fund the program.

E. Handicapped Placards - SB 246 changes the handicap parking placard program administered by
DPS. In compliance with federal standards, the new law requires placards to expire in five years
instead of being effective permanently. A $1 fee for placard issuance is authorized, replacing a $2
fee for replacing placards. DPS had projected cost of the bill at $104,000 annually.

F. Modified Drivers Licenses for Teen-agers - SB 413 creates new restrictions on Class D (standard
operator) licenses for children under age 18 and teen-agers who have not passed a drivers’
education course. DPS had projected cost of the bill at $39,173 annually.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 86

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 140-141
HB 1554, Section 21
HB 1565, Section 13 (Rainy Day)
HB 1571, Section 41

FY’00 Budget by Source

9.4%

$67,915,246
[ ] $13,100,305
Bl ss434913

$89,450,464

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1554, Sections 23-24

256




i |
[FEp— |

. FUNDING HISTORY

Supreme Court

$14,000,000 T T 1650
$14,000.000 -+ 41600
$12,000,000 + 1 1550
@ $10,000.000 T 1 1500
3 8,000,000 + g
S $6,000,000 + T 1480
$4,000,000 -+ + 1400
$2,000,000 + T 1350
50 ; 1300
FY'95 FY'96 FY97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00
|E==2Approp. A Totol Expend. == Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $8,766,059 17.9% $8,475,868 1.8% 124.0 141.0
FY'96 $9,468,906 8.0% $9,296,159 9.7% 124.4 142.0
FY'97 $10,044,262 6.1% $10,774,925 15.9% 132.0 142.0
FY'98 $11,553,810 15.0% $12,067,919 15.9% 140.0 147.0
FY'99 $14,959,480 29.5% $12,862,866 12.0% 147.7 156.0
FY'00 $12,624,659 -15.6% $18,006,002 6.6% 162.0
6 Year Change $3,858,600 44,0% $4,386,998 51.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,524,103 28.8% $3,027,321 35.7%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency c;perations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'86 - A supplemental appropriation of $500,000 was provided.

FY'97 - A supplemental appropriation of $304,380 was provided

FY'98 - The appropriation figure excludes $2,217,268 appropriated to the court but transferred to other
courts for judicial retirement costs.

FY'99 - The appropriation figures excludes $2,694,064 appropriated to the court but transferred to other
courts for judicial retirement costs. Also, $3 million was appropriated for local court computerization.

FY'00 - The appropriation figure excludes $449,017 appropriated to the court but transferred to other courts

for judicial retirement.

257



ll. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'99 Original Appropriation

Total

FTE

17,831,622

156.0

B. FY’99 Appropriation Adjustments

Special Session

1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY'99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget.

C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation

Total

FTE

-177,978

17,653,544

156.0

D. FY’00 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bili Funding Adjustments
1. One-time funding of equipment for court computerization ($3 miltion)
and start-up cost of new DP positions authorized for FY’89 ($50,000)
were removed from the base.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee saiary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay
increase was effective January 1, 1999.

3. Restoration of FY’99 appropriations cut.

4. Retirement Funding Change - The employers’ contribution for judicial
retirement was transferred from the Supreme Court’s base to the bases
of the various courts. The amount represents 10 months of funding (the
bill is effective September 1, 1999). An additional $449,017 will be
transferred for the FY’01 budget year to complete the accounting
change.

5. Transfer of FY’99 Appropriation - Transfer from Supreme Court base to
District Court base to reflect funding for one secretary-bailiff added for
FY'99.

6. FTE Adjustment - the court was authorized to add 6.0 FTE for its
on-going instailation of the Oklahoma Court Information System.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-3,050,000

113,912

177,978

* -2,245,050

-25,725

6.0

-5,028,885

6.0

E. FY'00 Appropriation

12,624,659

162.0

258




|
l Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

‘ﬂ A. None.

J Iv. OTHER ISSUES

A. FY’99 Limits Modification - HB 1548, Section 1, modified the court’s FY’99 budgetary limitations to

correct a drafting mistake and account for appropriations made after the original limits were
passed.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Budget by Source

—
- 27.7%
. FY’00 Appropriations $12,624,659 8
] Federal Funds Bl s<00,000
Revolving Funds [] s4,981,343
] Total FY’00 Budget $18,006,002
i 2.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit-Reference:
Special Session HB 1544, Section 16

HB 1001X, Section 87

Regular Session
SB 161, Sections 146-148
HB 1544, Sections 15 & 20
HB 1571, Sections 42-43

259



. FUNDING HISTORY

Workers’ Compensation Court

$8,000,000 +
$7,000,000 +
$6,000,000 +
, $5.000000 1
2 $4000,000 £ j
S ss000000 L : ;
$2,000,000 + [
$1,000,000 -+ :
50 : L .
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'9o FY'00
|I':1Approp. EEEE Total Expend. -I—Au’rh.ﬁ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expendiiures t  Change FTE FTE
FY'95 $3,901,834 12.3% $4,268,501 5.9% 91.2 97.0
FY'96 $4,168,157 6.8% $4,453,687 4.3% 93.5 97.0
FY'97 $4,657,871 11.7% $4,748,734 6.6% 97.5 97.0
FY'98 $3,537,871 «24.0% $5,625,190 18.5% 94.9 101.0
FY'99 $3,773,701 6.7% $5,355,908 -4.8% 95.3 104.0
FY'00 $3,974,430 5.3% $6,700,959 25.1% 104.0
6 Year Change $72,596 1.9% $2,432,458 57.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$347,524 -8.9% $1,724,129 40.4% -

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'00 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'95 - Amount includes additional funds appropriated in the 1994 Special Session on Workers' Compensation and
8 FTE authorized by the Contingency Review Board.

FY'97 - A supplemental appropriation of $229,620 was provided.

260




{ ‘ il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’99 Original Appropriation 3,819,535 104.0
B. FY'S9 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Special Session
1. HB 1001X cut the agency’s FY’99 appropriation by 1.2%. A decrease in -45,834
certified appropriations caused by HB 1003X required the legislature to
revise appropriations in order to balance the budget. The court plans to
reduce its budget for furniture, equipment and supplies.
C. Adjusted FY’99 Appropriation 3,773,701 104.0
D. FY'00 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time funding for a metal detector was removed from the base. -14,600
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Annualize State Employee Pay Raise - The Legislature provided 65,315
additional state funding to annualize costs of a state employee salary
increase enacted during the 1998 session (HB 2928). The pay increase .
was effective January 1, 1999,
3. Restoration of FY’99 appropriations cut. 45,834
4. Retirement Funding Change - The employers’ contribution for judicial 104,180
retirement was transferred from the Supreme Court’s base to the
Workers’ Comp Court. The amount represents 10 months of funding (the
bill is effective September 1, 1929). An additional $20,836 will be
transferred for the FY’01 budget year to complete the accounting change.
Total Adjustments 200,729 0.0
E. FY'00 Appropriation 3,974,430 104.0

261




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’00 BUDGET

FY’00 Appropriations
Transfer from Supreme Court
Revolving Funds

Total FY’00 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Special Session
HB 1001X, Section 88

Regular Session
SB 161, Section 149
HB 1544, Sections 21 & 25

1 $3,974,430

M 52083

[ ] $2,705,693

$6,700,959

262

FY’00 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1544, Sections 23-24




SUBCOMMITTEE ON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
AND RETIREMENT






wemd

—

Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Retirement System

I. VALUE OF ASSETS AND FUNDEDNESS

$1,800,000,000 -
$1,600,000,000 -
$1,400,000,009 -
$1,200,000,000 -
$1,000,000,000
$800,000,000
$600,000,000 -
$400,000,000 -
$200,000,000 -
$0 -

1985

Actuarial
Value of Assets
Accrued Liability
Unfunded Accrued Liability
Funded Ratio

Market
Value of Assets
Accrued Liability
Unfunded Accrued Liability
Funded Ratio

1996

1997

E==3 Accrued Liability M= Actuarial Value of Assets =——#=—Market Value of Assets |

1985 1986 1997 1988 1998
$675,451,000 $749,327,000 $1,012,114,000 $1,126,749,678  $1,235,758,489
$1,129,746,257 _$1,185,892,428 $1,373,849,631 $1,477,888.439  $1,562,965,242
-$454,295.257 -$436,565,428 -$361,735,631 -$351,138,761 -$327,208,753
59.79% 63.19% 73.67% 76.24% 79.07%
$711,816,019 $817,623,264  $1,042,353,982 $1,237,798,858  $1,312,303,802

$1,129,746,257

$1,185,892,428

$1,373,848,631

$1.,477,888,439

$1,562,965,242

-$417,930,238
63.01%

-$368,2609,164
£8.95%

-$331,495,649
75.87%

-$240,088,581
83.75%

-$250,661,440
83.96%

Actuarial Value of Assets - The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value, adjusted for the previous five years

investment gains or [osses. The actuarial value is more representati

the asset base.

ve of the system’s value since it has a long-term view of

Market Value of Assets - The market value of a retirement system's assets is the value they would be worth on the open market

at a given point in time.

Information As of July 1

263



Il. 1999 SESSION CHANGES

A. Changes For Betired Members

1. HB 1815 increases the retirement benefit of retired volunteer firefighters from $5.90 for each year
of service to $6.08. 1998 legislation (SB 1037) sought to restore OFPRS retiree’s purchasing
power that had eroded due to inflation by restoring 75% of the estimated loss of purchasing
power. HB 1815 increases the COLA adjustment to meet 100% of purchasing power.

B. Changes For The System

1. The death benefit for members was increased from $4,000 to $5,000 (HB 1044).
2. The following changes were made in HB 1045:

a. the definition of a member of OFPRS was clarified to include a “person serving as fire chief
of any participating municipality”;

b. aggrieved participating municipalities are provided the right to appeal a decision of the OFPRS
Board of Trustees;

c. “clean-up” language was enacted in order to conform to recent changes in federal pension law.

lll. AVERAGE ANNUAL RATE OF INVESTMENT RETURN
30.00% -
25.00% -
20.00% -

15.00%

10.00% - <l
5.00% A : . \
0.00% : T T :
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
| =t Actuarial Value = ==Market Value ]
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Actuarial Value 9.56% 11.30% 25.01% 11.34% 10.32%
Market Value 15.06% 15.22% 18.24% 18.77% 6.59%

264




‘, ‘ IV. MEMBERSHIP PROFILE

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
-
| } Paid Firefighters
Active Members 3,263 3,285 3,343 3,332 3409
]—‘ DROP Members 449 444 440 444 459
o Vested Terminated Members* 13 23 27 19 20
Retired Members 1,384 1,416 1,449 1,486 1515
F Beneficiaries 576 580 584 602 603
Disabled Members 830 854 914 954 Q95
[ Volunteer Firefighters
Active Members 6,083 6,190 6,263 6,227 6443
DROP Members 40 48 48 55 58
{ Vested Terminated Members* 355 677 720 766 795
Retired Mermbers 2,499 2,608 2,682 2,734 2814
Beneficiaries 968 984 1,013 1,033 1037
{‘ Disabled Members 266 281 291 304 315
' Total Members 16,726 17,390 17,764 17,956 18,463
* Includes thase members eligible to vest.
L V. EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION RATES
{"] 1995 1996 1897 1998 1999
|
N
Municipal Employer Contribution 12.5% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0%
8 State Contribution® 34.0% 34.0% 34.0% 34.0% 34.0%
l | Employee Contribution 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
‘Non-exempt Municipalities & $860/year/ $60/year/ $60/year/ $60/year/ $60/year/
Fire Districts act. vol. act. vol. act. vol. act. vol. act. vol.

Information As of July 1

265

* State contribution is a percentage of the Insurance Premium Tax, which is levied on insurance premiums sold
in the private sector. The tax is collected by the State Insurance Fund.



Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System

. VALUE OF ASSETS AND FUNDEDNESS

$600,000,000 -
$500,000,000 -
$400,000,000 -
$300,000,000 -
$200,000,000 -
$1090,000,000 -
$0 A
1995 1996 1997 1988 1999
==t Acerued Liability == Actuarial Value of Assets =—#==Market Value of Assets |
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Actuarial
Value of Assets $269,336,000 $299,011,000 $335,200,000 $392,095,000 $442,565,000
Accrued Liability $208,447,659 $304,833,420 N/A $396,600,237 $425,807,5638
Unfunded Accrued Liability -$29,111,659 -$5,822,420 N/A -$4,505,237 $16,657,462
Funded Ratio 80.25% 98.09% N/A™ 98.86% 103.91%
Market
Valug of Assets $282,672,795 $334,331,370 $389,269,025 $466,126,694 $493,201,870
Accrued Liability $298,447 659 $304,833,420 N/A $396,600,237 $425,907,538
Unfunded Accrued Liability -$15,774,864 $29,497,950 N/A $69,526,457 $67,204,332
Funded Ratio 94.71% 100.68% N/A™ 117.53% 115.80%

* The funding method used on July 1, 1997, the Aggregate Method, does not produce an actuarial accrued liability. This
was the only year this method was used.

Actuarial Value of Assets - The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value, adjusted for the previous five years
investment gains or losses. The actuarial value is more representative of the system’s value since it has a long-term view of

the asset base,

Market Value of Assels - The market value of a retirement systern’s assets is the value they would be worth on the open market

at a given point in time.

Information As of July 1

266



————

Ii. 1998 SESSION CHANGES

A. The death benefit for members was increased from $4,000 to $5,000 (HB 1044).

B. “Clean-up” lang
(HB1814).

lll. AVERAGE ANN

20.0% -

uage was enacted in order to conform to recent changes in federal pension law

UAL RATE OF INVESTMENT RETURN

| -
18.0% — —
16.0% - o~ -"""'——’\\
14.0% - — = |
12.0% el ~N
10.0% 1 / N
8.0% - ~N
6.0% - *
4.0% -
2.0% A
0.0% . :

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

[ . ctizariat Value = emprarket Value |

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Actuarial Value 9.3% 11.4% 12.5% 14.0% 14.2%
Market Value 16.5% 18.7% 16.8% 17.2% 6.9%
IV. MEMBERSHIP PROFILE
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Active Members 998 a76 1,016 1,062 1141
Vested Terminated Members* 24 22 20 18 20
Retired Members 494 504 549 591 618
Beneficiaries 161 168 179 197 207
Disabled Members 49 54 72 78 75
Deferred Option Plan Members 168 175 129 102 77
Total Members 1,894 1,899 1,965 2,048 2,138
* Includes those members eligible to vest,
V. EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION RATES
1895 1996 1997 1998 1999
Employer Contribution 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
Employee Contribution 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

Information As of July 1

267



Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System

I. VALUE OF ASSETS AND FUNDEDNESS

$1,400,000,000 -
$1,200,000,000 -
$1,000,000,000 -
$800,000,000
$600,000,0G0 -
$400,000,000 -

$200,000,000 -

%0 -

1895

1997

1898

=== Accrued Liability —l— Actuarial Value of Assets = ===Market Value of Assetﬂ

1995 1986 1997 1098 1999

Actuarial

Value of Assets $664,495,000 $738,547,000 $827,787,000 $966,907,000 $1,094,400,000

Accrued Liability $797,637,263 $830,586,623 $876,603,889  $1,082,443,208 $1,160,023,416

Unfunded Accrued Liability $133,142,263 $92,039,623 $48,816,889 $125,536,208 $65,623,416

Funded Ratio 83.31% 88.92% 94.43% 88.51% 94 .34%
Market

Value of Assets $713,957,000 $805,213,000 $939,263,000 $1,125,466,000 $1,224,075,000

Accrued Liability $797,637,263 $830,586,623 $876,603,889  $1,092,443,208 $1,160,023,416

Unfunded Accrued Liability $83,680,263 $25,373,623 -$62,659,111 -$33,022,792 -$64,051,584

Funded Ratio 89.51% 96.95% 107.15% 103.02% 105.52%

Actuarial Value of Assets - The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value, adjusted for the previous five years
investmenit gains or losses. The actuarial value is more representative of the systemn's value since it has a long-term view of

the asset base.

Market Value of Assets - The market value of a retirement system’s assets is the value they would be worth on the open market

at a given point in time.

Information As of July 1

268

———
i

s—



Il. 1999 SESSION CHANGES

A. The death benefit for members was increased from $4,000 to $5,000 (HB 1044).

B. “Clean-up” language was enacted in order to conform to recent changes in federal pension law

(HB1814).

. AVERAGE ANNUAL RATE OF INVESTMENT RETURN

20.0% -

18.0%
16.0% ’“"--..___ _____..-*"—___‘\\
14.0% - S~ il
12.0% 1 —.t -t < ~
10.0% o -
8.0%
6.0% |
4.0% -
20% -
0.0% : . .
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
= Actuarial Valug == ==Market Value—|
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Actuarial Value 11.0% 11.9% 12.8% 13.5% 14.3%
Market Value 17.7% 13.5% 17.3% 16.9% 9.7%
IV. MEMBERSHIP PROFILE
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Active Members 3,478 3,447 3,547 3,644 3,716
Vested Terminated Members* 31 45 43 32 48
Retired Members 1,081 1,159 1,258 1,328 1426
Beneficiaries 340 360 380 371 388
Disabled Members 161 158 160 158 153
Deferred Retirement Option Members 362 357 330 356 338
Total Members 5,453 5,526 5,718 5,889 6,069
* Includes those members eligible o vest.
V. EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION RATES
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Municipal Employer Contribution 12.5% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0%
Employee Contribution 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

Information As of July 1

269



Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System

. VALUE OF ASSETS AND FUNDEDNESS

$6,000,000,000 -

$5,000,000,000 A

$4,000,000,600 -

$3,000,000,000 -

$2,000,000,000 -

$1,000,000,000 -

%0 -

Actuarial
Value of Assets
Accrued Liability
Unfunded Accrued Liability
Funded Ratio

Market
Value of Assets
Accrued Liability
Unfunded Accrued Liability
Funded Ratio

1897

| =221 Accrued Liability —fli=— Actuarial Value of Assets —=#—Market Value of Asset?l

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
$2,614,375,864 $2,893,339,691 $3,270,947,820 $3,732,849,134  $4,261,624,240
$3,214,094,907 _$3,318,226,436 _$3,594,630,911 $4,116,569,826 _$5,179,784,869

$599,719,043 $424,886,745 $323,683,091 $383,720,692 $918,160,629
81.34% 87.20% 91.00% 90.68% 82.30%
$2,779,106,822  $3,180,503,539  $3,766,402,077 $4,449,668,151  $4,831,198,212
$3,214,004,907 $3,318,226436 _$3,5694,630,911 _$4,116,569,826 _$5,179,784,869
$434,988,085 $137,722,897 -$171,771,166 -$333,093,325 $348,586,657
86.47% 95.85% 104.78% 108.09% 93.30%

Actuarial Value of Assets - The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value, adjusted for the previous five years
investment gains or losses. The actuarial value is more representative of the system’s value since it has a long-term view of

the asset base.

Market Value of Assets - The market value of a retirement system's assets is the value they would be worth on the open market

at a given point in time.

Information As of July 1

270




II. 1999 SESSION CHANGES

A. Changes For Active Members

1. Return of Excess Contributions - SB 295 requires OPERS to receive official notification
from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that the transaction complies with federal law before
any contributions or earnings can be transferred. OPERS estimate that if approved, the transfer
of funds will take place December 1999,

SB 285 will return contributions to members that made excess contributions prior to June 30,
1994. SB 295 requires OPERS to transfer all contributions (whether after-tax or before-tax) paid
on compensation earned above $25,000 prior to July 1, 1994 to the Deferred Savings Incentive
Plan. Furthermore, in addition to transferring the contributions, the bill allows OPERS to pay
compound annual interest of 7.5% to the participant. Members who do not currently have an
account established in the Deferred Savings Incentive Plan would have an account established
on their behalf to receive the transfer.

Prior to July 20, 1987, employer and employee retirement contributions were based on a
maximum annual salary of $25,000. From the period of July 20, 1987 to June 30, 1994,
participants were given the option to enhance their retirement benefit by contributing additional
pre or post-tax dollars up to an annual salary of $40,000. The employer matched the additional
contribution at the applicable employer rate up to the $40,000 cap. SB 1032 and HB 2695,
passed in 1998, eliminated the Wear Away Provision and dual calculation of benefits based upon
a pre-July 1994 and a post-July 1994 final average compensation for OPERS participanits.

B. Changes for Terminated Vested Members

1. Return of Excess Contributions - SB 386 allows certain members to receive an additional
payment of $200 per month until the total amount paid equals the amount of excess
contributions the member paid on compensation earned above $25,000 prior to 1994. The
added payments will be provided to members who meet the following requirements.

a) Were not active OPERS members as of July 1, 1998; and

b} Either had vested their retirement benefits or were eligible to vest their retirement benefits as
of July 1, 1998; and

c¢) Had not retired or begun to receive retirement benefits as of July 1, 1998; and
d} Paid contributions on compensation earned above $25,000 prior to July 1, 1994,

C. Plan Maintenance to Retain Qualified Status

1. Several technical changes were made in HB 1814 in order to comply with federal law and retain
the plan’s qualified status. The following describes the major changes to the Oklahoma Public
Employees Retirement System.

a) Elected Officials
Effective July 1, 1999, elected officials must elect or decline participation in OPERS within 90

days after taking office. An elected official's decision to participate can not be changed even if
the elected official is re-elected to the same office.

All current elected officials, who have not elected to participate in OPERS, must either elect or
decline participation in OPERS by December 1, 1999.

The rate at which an elected official contributes to OPERS cannct be changed after
December 1, 1999.

271



The purchase of prior elected official retirement service credit will be calculated at actuarial
cost after July 1, 1999. "Prior elected official retirement service credit® is any period of elected
service when the elected official was eligible to participate in OPERS but did not elect to
participate. The purchase can be made by amortizing the payments via OPERS’ installment
payment plan.

b} Retirees Who Return To Work at a Participating OPERS Employer

OPERS'’ retirees who return to work will no longer have to work for three years before their
retirement benefits are adjusted. Effective July 1, 1999, OPERS retirees who return to work
will have their retirement benefits adjusted according to the methods established by OPERS.

¢) Limitations on Retirement Benefits

Retirement benefits paid by OPERS are subject to certain limits prescribed by section 415 of
the Internal Revenue Code. The limits depend upon a variety of factors, including the age of
the retiree and the nature of his or her employment. It is anticipated that very few members
will be affected by these limits. However, each member who receives an estimate of their
retirement benefits or applies for retirement will be notified whether or not they are affected by
the contribution limits.

Contributions paid into OPERS wili also be limited. This will not affect regular employer or
employee contributions but may affect some purchases of retirement service credit. However,
the effects of these limits can be avoided by spreading payments out over several years.
OPERS will contact any member making.a purchase affected by the contribution limits.

lll. AVERAGE ANNUAL RATE OF INVESTMENT RETURN

20.0% -

FTTTTTTY

18.0% - ____,.-."—"—"—I\
e AL
0% T

12.0% /' . \

10.0% A \.

8.0%

6.0% 4

4.0% -

2.0% A

0.0% . : . i

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
|=—t=——Actuarial Value ===l ==Market Vaiue |
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

Actuarial Value 10.0% 11.7% 13.2% 14.4% 15.0%
Market Value 16.6% 15.0% 18.6% 18.3% 9.2%

272



IV. MEMBERSHIP PROFILE

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Active Members 43,987 44,125 44,570 43,379 441186
Retired Members 15,458 15,813 16,238 16,703 17211
Vested Terminated Members* 3,563 3,425 3,688 4,739 5198
Beneficiaries 1,163 1,260 1,341 1,434 1537
Disabled Members 586 670 753 822 885
Total Members 64,757 65,293 66,590 67,077 68,947
* Includes those members eligible to vest.
V. EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION RATES
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
For Pay Under $25.000
Employer Contribution 11.5% 12.0% 12.5% 12.5% 10.5% *
Employee Contribution 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
For Pay over $25,000
Employer Contribution 11.5% 12.0% 12.5% 12.5% 10.5% *
Employee Contribution 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%

* Reduction in contribution was enrolled in SB 183. This bill reduced the OPERS employer contribution by
2.5% and gave a 2% pay increase to employees whose employers were OPERS participants. The

increase included a minimum of $800 or a maximum of $1,000.

Information As of July 1

273



Oklahoma Teachers’ Retirement System

. VALUE OF ASSETS AND FUNDEDNESS

$10,000,000,000 -
$9,000,000,000 -
$8,000,000,000 -
$7,000,000,000 -
$6,000,000,000
$5,000,000,000 -
$4,000,000,000 -
$3,000,000,000 -
$2,000,000,000 -
$1,000,000,000
$0 -

Actuarial
Value of Assets
Accrued Liability
Unfunded Accrued Liability
Funded Ratio

Market
Value of Assets
Accrued Liability
Unfunded Accrued Liability
Funded Ratic

Actuarial Vaiue of Assets - The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value, adjusted for the previous five years
investment gains or losses. The actuarial value is more representative of the sysiem’s value since it has a long-term view of

the asset base.

1996

1997

1908

1999

Accrued Liability ——#—Actuarial Value of Assets =——®==Market Value of Assets [

1985 1996 1997 1998 1999
$2,869,885,881 $3,103,017,714 $3,544,941,046  $4,085,045,092  $4,708,033,127
$7,480,424,351 $7,843,218,155 $8,257,228,660  $8,891,253,779 $9.,458,576,529

-$4,610,538,470  -$4,740,200,441  -$4,712,287,614  -$4,806,208,687 -$4,750,543,402
38.37% 39.56% 42.93% 45.94% 49.80%
$2,990,513,707  $3,325,497,882 $4,041,392,922  $4,884,385,546 $5,387,103,199
$7,480,424,351 $7,843,218,155 $8,257,228,660 $8,891,253,779 $9,458,576,529
-$4,489,910,644  -$4,517,720,273  -$4,215,835,738  -$4,006,868,233  -$4,071,473,330
38.98% 42.40% 48.94% - 54.93% 57.00%

Market Value of Assets - The market value of a retirement system’s agsets is the value they would be worth on the open market

at a given point in time.

information As of July 1

274

—



Il. 1999 SESSION CHANGES

A. Changes For The System

1. Effective July 1, 1999, the funding mechanism for OTRS will change (HB 1574). The System

will receive 3.54% of the following revenue sources:

a. State Sales Tax

b. Use Tax

c. Corporate Income Tax
d. Individual Income Tax

These revenue sources will generate an estimated $128,863,131 for FY'01. This will
provide a more stable funding source with greater potential for steady growth in the future.

B. Changes For Active Members

1. The Legislature approved the creation of a Deferred Savings [ncentive Plan (HB 1428). The

plan design calls for the state to match a member's contribution for the first $25. However, no

funds have been appropriated and the program will not begin until funds are provided by the
state.

C. Changes For Retirees

1. The cost of living increase of 5.4% approved during the 1998 session was made permanent (HB

1005}). Prior to the bill's passage, the increase required annual renewai by the Legislature.

- Under 70 O.8. 5-117.5(E), any school, that changes health insurers for its active

employees must also take its retirees with it. There was no requirement to.provide life
insurance coverage, which many retirees lost as a result of these transitions. In particular,
OSEEGIB could not provide life coverage to these individuals because statute did not provide
for the possibility of obtaining life coverage unless the individual had life coverage under this
plan as an active employee. This would have been impossible for individuals who retired prior
to their employers becoming covered by OSEEGIB.

HB 1588 and SB 272 provide that when OSEEGIB enrolis a new group or a group that is
returning to OSEEGIB, any of the entity’s retirees may obtain life coverage if they enroli in
health coverage. Coverage may extend to $50,000 if the retiree’s education group is currently
with OSEEGIB and purchased prior to December 31, 1999. For new OSEEGIB group
enroliments after July 1, 1999, coverage of up to $15,000 may be purchased.

. Retired teachers can now make up to $25,000 on post-retirement earnings without affecting

their monthly retirement check. SB 504 raised the cap, which was formerly at $15,000 per

year. Retirees can participate if they have been retired at least 36 months and are employed to
teach at a public school in Cklahoma.

275



lIl. AVERAGE ANNUAL RATE OF INVESTMENT RETURN

IV. MEMBERSHIP PROFILE

Active Members
Vested Inactive Members*

Normal Service Retirees
Special Service Retirees
Beneficiaries

25.0% -

20.0% -

15.0%

10.0% -

5.0% A

0.0%

Actuarial Value
Market Value

A —

Disabled Members

"
- |
——— = "
= o ~e
1995 1995 1997 1998 1999
i—.—Actuarial Valye re— oot Value ]
1995 1996 1997 1998 1989
11.2% 11.6% 13.5% 15.8% 17.1%
14.9% 14.6% 20.9% 21.4% 11.9%
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
79,044 78,942 79,510 80,578 81,851
2,532 2,709 2,772 2,959 3,117
Nonvested Inactive Members 6,583 7,136 7,017 7,063 7,515
26,278 27,234 28,174 29,275 30,268
1,100 088 834 718 607
856 928 Q97 1,060 1,129
773 834 897 979 1,031
117,166 118,771 120,201 - 122,632 125,516

Total Members

*

Includes those members eligible to vest but haven't tumed in the necessary paperwork.

276




Oklahoma Uniform Retirement System for Justices & Judges

$180,000,000 -
$160,000,000 -
$140,000,000 -
$120,000,000 -
$100,000,000 -
$80,000,000 -
$60,000,000 -
$40,000,000 -
$20,000,000 -

$0

| @ Actuarial

1995

l. VALUE OF ASSETS AND FUNDEDNESS

1996

1997

1998

1909

Present Value =M~ Actuarial Value of Assets ——#==Market Value of Assets |

Value of Assets

Present Value of Accumul. Benefits

Accrued Surplus

Funded Ratio

Market

Value of Assets

Present Value of Accumul. Benefits

Accrued Surplus

Funded Ratio

1995 19896 1897 1998 1999
$84,660,973 $96,770,243  $112,404,622 $129,231,167 $148,769,710
$71,810,100 $74,821,924 $78,537,834 $86.048,494 $93,184,525
$12,750,873 $21,948,319 $33,866,988 $43,182,673 $55,585,185

117.73% 129.33% 143.12% 150.18% 159.70%
$91,151,909  $107,599,736 $1 30,347,987  $155,150,427 $168,606,039
$71,910,100 $74,821,924 $78,537.634 $86,048,494 $93,184.525
$19,241,809 $32,777,812 $51,810,353 $69,101,933 $75.421,514

126.76% 143.81% 165.97% 180.31% 180.90%

Actuarial Value of Assets - The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value, adjusted for the previous five years
investment gains or losses. The actuarial value is more representative of the system’s value since it has a long-term view of

the asset base.

Market Value of Assets - The market value of a retirement system’s assets is the value they would be worth on the open market
at a given point in time.

Information As of July 1

277






TABLES







%e'e 8/1'610'65% %EC 09£'058'098 £€8'902'512'2% 092°588'00LS  (286'616'2¥S) G50°161'959'2$ 286'vER'LS £40'95€'v59'28 P16'£21'559'2$ violans
%E°0- (€90'56€$) %E€'0- (e90'56€$) £0£'915'911$ LE6'661'S$ (000'565°5$) 0LL'}16'911S 0LLHIE'9LIS 966'6€6'91 1S luswyedeq ‘uolEINPT [BOIULOS] JRUONEIOA
%P0 160°9% %b'0 160'9% 109'685'1$ 160'9$ 015°€8S'1$ : 016'€85'1S €rL'209'1$ U0 LOISSILWOY ‘UoneIEdRId JOYIRB L
%0’k 98e'5Y$ %0 98€'SPS vEL'BLO'YE 98€'SKS BYE'ELS'PS ave'eLS'vS 568'829'FS J0 |00U2S "Yleyy pue 8ouBldg
%10 £96'91$ %0 £96'91% €15've9' 118 £96'91$ 0S5°L09'11$ 0SS'209'}1$ 2ES'8bL LS 1o} selue) *ABojouyoa | g 8ouBIG
%EY 91£'9% %REY 91£'9% 109'€91$ 912'98% 588'961$ 588°951$ 06L'851$ j0 pieog ‘S[00YIS [BUONEIOA BlBALd
%0 8€0'S$ %10 8E0'S$ $82'8Eb'SS 8c0'6$ 9rL'EEY'SS IFL'EEY'SS EPL'66P'SS uolssiwwoy Bulures | jemoduep ueisAyd
%'l LE'PLS %l HLE'WLS 895'209'9% LE'FLLS (o00'0¥8) 161'825'98 £61'825'9% £8V'209'9% jo juswpedaq ‘sepeiqn
%01 Hr8'ers %01 1¥8'ers 88/'SEL'YS L¥8'ZrS Ly6'260'vS LV6'260'vS LYB°260'vS |0 s1auOIsSSILIWOY 80 puE
%6} 9P0'Z9E' IS %61 9¥0'Z9E' VIS 62E'S9}'2LL8 9v0'29e'8E$ (000'000'v2$) £82'08'L6.9 €82'C08'L5L$ 0Z}'298'26.$ Joj suebey ‘uoneonp3 Jeybiy
%6¢ 10V'96$ %62 10%'96% 81 LPY'ES 10¥'96% LSL'PPE'ES L5L'Yre'es 28E's8E'es Auoyiny uoisiae|s | [Bucleanp3
%9'e S0L'269'VVS %l'T £89'285'9v$ 656'928'v8L"1S £89'£26'29% (z86've2'81S) PS2'YEL'OPL'LS 206'vER' 1S 2l2'662'8EL'1S GEO'1ES'8EL' 1 jouswpedeq ejels ‘uoleanpg
%G1 €£82'29% %S £82'29% 160'€80'vS £682'29% (000°05$) 808'020'v$ 808'020'r$ Pr9'690'v$ |1ounoy suy
JUERIEN Jejjog uadIad Jejieg uoneudosddy sjuawisnipy sjusw|snipy s|ejuswelddng suoneudosddy uoljeudoiddy uoneudoiddy eajiwoogng
s[euawia|ddng yim 66.A4 Aoy woi) ebuey) Q0.Ad [eulg annejsife eseg yim uojeudoddy ‘|ddng 66,44 66.Ad POSInBY 66.Ad leuiBuQ
66.A4 Aoy wouy abueyy 00.Ad 66.A4 66.Ad Pasney

NOILYDNA3 NO 33LLINWNODENsS

“KoueBe oyads e o) pejeudoidde Jou si i asnedsaq Ajeyesedes peisi| s) Buipuny siyy

.

%}'2 Sv2'655°10LS %ee 980'890'001$  $0.°199'266'v$  BrB'PEL'0928  (E1G'0SE'S91S) 666 LOL'9SBYS 1€'805'7$ 8I19'C6S'1S8'FS  LOE'PETLL8'PS WLIO0L
VIN 0% VIN 08 000°005'GHS 0% 0$ 000'005°S1$ 0$ 000'005°G4$ 000'005'61$ , UB[d UOROY JLI0u0d] [BINY
YIN 000°000'1$ VIN 0000001 $ 000°000°1$ 0$ 0% 08 0% 0% 0$ puN4 eAIUISU| S|0OYIS JalEUD
VIN 01¥'599'S$ VIN 0+F'599'S$ 01+'599'6$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 03 1wwog) senundeg JuswAojdws ewoyepo
VIN 08 VIN 0% 000'008'9% 08 03 000°008'9$ 0$ 000'008'9% 000'008'9$ (SH3JO) Ul sBuiesg pausjeq
%ES £89'c88'228 %9'G 289'c81'62$ £22'286'055$ gs2'e68'ees  (995'G10'9%) 965'01'e25% 000'00€'+$ 9£5°608'1258 8r9'260'8258 Keiopnp 3 Kjajes olqng Uo 88ILILIOIqNS
%OHE- (9¥5°296'€18)  %L0L- (L8L'SSH'ELS) €61'E65CHIS ELY'08F'11S (6LO'BFP'SES) 6E4'095'921% BSE'ZISS 08€'8¥0'921$ SL'80E"L21S $82IN0SaY RINEN U0 8aljwodgNg
%E'G 91.2'260'1ES %E'S 914'260'1E8 061'159'519% 912'2p6'1ES (000'058%) +Eb'855'8SS 0% +EP'865'¥8SS 906'28F' 1658 $80IAIBS UBWNH U0 88JjIWWodgNSg
%L T 6VA'VIOHIS %82 6¢9'71LELS SL9'09E'8YYS L05'00e'21S  (858'S89S) 920'9¥.L'9EVS 000°005$ 920'9rE'9EPS 6L8'0LL L¥VS $O0AIOG BI20S B Y}[BSH UO 88)Wwiodqng
FARS (6¥6'PP2'028)  %0P- (6¥6'£8£'028) 022'268'58V$ 6€1'989'¢9% (sa0*1Eb'v88) 691'2r9'905% 000'19¢$ 691'182'905$ SLILIZ'HISS uoljepodsue;] g JUBLULIBADE) [BIBUST) UO 88ILILLIOIGNS
%2'g 8/L'G10'658  %EE 094'058'09% €€8'002'GLL'88  09:'686'901S  (2B6'616'LYS) S50'161'959'2$ 286'¥E8'1S €L0'98€'¥S9'2$  ¥16'L21'S59'ES uolEONP3T U0 BANIWWOIGNS

ueoled Jgjlog Juadiad Jejieq uojjeudosddy sjuaLisnfpy sjuew)snipy siejueweddng suojieudosddy uojjeudosddy uopneudorddy eapjwwodqng '

slejuswioddng yim 66.Ad "AeY woy) ebueyn 00.Ad [2UI4 anne|sibay eseg yim uonendosddy  “iddng 66,44 66.Ad pasinay 66.Ad [euBuQ
66,44 "ABY wWoy) abueyn 00.A3 66.Ad 66.Ad pasirey
AHVYIWWNS 33LLIAWO2ENS

NOSIHVdWOD NOILYIHdOHddV 00.Ad ©1 66.Ad

1 3719Vl

281






282

%E'S 9LL'E0'IES  %E'S 012°260°1ES 0517189°5193 SLLZPE'IES {000°058%) YEP 855 PRSS 0% PEV'BSS'YRES 006'2B¥F' 1 65 wiolens
%lL Leesrzs %L 262'9r28 YOU'COrEES leeg'eves £29'554°62% £29'S61'eT8 152°30E'€2S 10 WwawpEda(] 'S0AI0S UCKEIIGRYEH
%E'L 176°069°LS %EL 176'069'1$ 982'256'221$ LY6'062'2S {000"009%} S¥E'191'92IS S¥E'191'9218 Zar'e6g'LTIE $OIIAIRG BSNAY BIURISGNS 2 LNROH [BlUap
YN 179°096' S %0'e 1P9'096'1$ Ly8'0L9'868 19'096' 14 902'059'95% 902'059'96% S60'v2a'L6S SIE[Y 8|uaAND
%OLL 9e8'vZ8 %Ok 888'v28 1oL'052¢ 868'ves E42'5228 €48'5888 600'022% 10 UO|SSILILIOY 'SIB)Y Welpu)
%318 262'10L'28S %18 TEB'HOL'LCS B59'E1L'TIES 263’196 LES {0o0'0s28) 996'219°56ES GIETEYGELS £65'589°'GEES |0 welpedeq 'seajueg UBWNRH
%E'E sz9'sz8 %EE 529'se$ BLG'164% §29°'52% €50'2LLS £50°2LLS 0EF'1aLS uoissuor siUBL uewng
%L 860'6ES %L'L) 860°6ES 8962263 g60'6ES 724350 0LE'EEES 00'cees 10 a3lj0 'stscue) peddesipuey
%L'0 P56'LS %50 EE1S B89°6+9' 1S PE61S v69'2y9'tE ¥659'L¥0'LS a02£'299"1$ U0 UOTSSAULICD “LANOA, PUB UBIPILD
uaozay Jejlog uaarad aj1o0 uoieudoiddy sluausnipy sjuawsnipy s{ejueweddng suonepdoiddy uolsudoiddy uoneudoiddy aPHLWIoXING
slejuswalddng yim 66,44 #6Y 101} eBUBD 00.Ad eud oAlTE|S|GaT eseg yim uonesdoxddy  ddng 66,44 66,44 fRSINEL 66.Ad [BLIEID
66.Ad “ABH WoJj ebieyn 00.Ad 66.A 66.Ad pesineY
$AIAHIS NYWNH NO 33 LLIWNODENS
%22 6FOPIOIIS %BE 6r9'FLLELS G£0'09E'80YS 205'00€'218  (0se'eead) 920'9kL"9ErS 000°0053 920'9¥2 SEFS GL8°01L°LvPE WLOLENS
%0 (B6Y'60s) %b0o-  (e6v'6ag) LbB'81E°028 (85¥'683) SPE'90V0ZS SYE'S0K 028 S61'¥59'028 Jo uswiledaq ‘sifely SUBJaloA
%0'0 03 %00 0% 955'95'92% 05 966'914'928 955'9/5°02% 955'0L5'92$ Aueyiny sielidsor Ausioaun
%eL 166'82 1% %8 L 1668218 Z5T18E' LS 1669218 19ZPELLE 192'vSL"18 g98°6L2'1% Be Ao ‘at
%0~ {s0v'2958) %ro.  (G0p'208) £08'084'59§ (s0p°295) {o00'005$) 802°958'90% 000'005% 802'958°59% 015'858'998 10 uawpedeq ‘uieey
%OE 199'pp1'ZES  %gtE 1es'rrlele  LIB26L'E00 sir'oeceiy  (9sa'splg) 959°259'1 264 959'259'12E$ 050°'9v6'SEES Aoyiny e1eg ey
usauag rejog [EEIEY 1efeq uopaudosddy sjuswisnipy sjuaunsnlpy spejusweddng sucljeudorddy uoneudorddy ugleudorddy o8|(Wwoaqng
s|ejuawsiddng ypm 68,4 Aol woi) abueys 0D.Ad [BUId eaneisife eseq Y vonepdosddy  jddng ge.AL 66.A Posey 66.Ad BUBUO
66.Ad A8y woy abueyn 00.A4 66,44 66.A PBS|ABY
SIHAHIS WID0S ONY HLTYIH NO S3LLWWOJENS
(AR (6p6'PPL'028)  %0¥- (6F6'eae°029) 0ZEL60'6EPS 6E1'989'c9% (880" 1£4'1ES) 691 "e¥9'005% 000'19ES 69118272058 SLLHIE'HISS W10L8Ns
%5'El L6093 %SEL HL'500% 8/8'€80°5% 112'500% 191°3Lp'v8 L91°BLY'YS H58'ZE5'rS lansesl
%bg (825'Cr0'a3} %bZ- (Be5'2r0'as) VEE'OIE0TES 29V°266'1 LS (000°'000'09%) TL0°89E'82ES CLE'8SE9RES L28'SIEM1EES 0 ualpEdeg ‘UoepodsuBr]
%L 0 (G22°9¥E3) %L'0- (g22'9p6%) 262'L85°LYS SEZ'S0VS {000'2528) £90'VEE'LYS L90°FES'L¥S B2V 205°'84$ UO|SS{UKLOD XBL
%P3 518'8218 %) sia'esls C46'S99'21 % S19'8L1$ FacJOFE:} AR L51RK'ELS £2H'IDTIS B
%P9 11228 %9 LEv'L28 285'65HE L2128 [PA%: = 1218208 LE'EEYS oG o AIBloI0S
%L'2 2IG'CLIS %12 226'CLLS G22'e1'ss ee6'eHs E0e'0ve'ss £0E'0rE'S$ 491'501'53 juawabeuep |AUUDSIEd
%e0k  {988'¥6LE) %L 8" (oze'asgs) 2LEGYE'0S vLL'9LES (000" FHL'1S) BYLOVL'LS 000'981% L0 IS £68'289'28 10 Wswpedag ‘el
%E'S #v9'82% %8'q rro'acs 0B1'VISS #19'02% 9£5'5P5S 9EL'5PES 291'gss$ LOISSIUOS LIONIRN0L I
EAR 809'208 %P 889°29% 626"005¢ 889°20% 1PLOFPS Lobps 098'15¥$ JoweAgy 1
%22 FOrOrS %' POPOrS 00F8E1'2$ ror'ors 9E6'160'3% 9E6'L60'2S PEELLL'ZS neanNg eomBs oaleisIBa]
%9’} 80L082$ %9} 80.'082% BEE'600' S 80L'002% 1299eL 1S 1E9'82LLLE BS6'EF6 L1 seAyBlUessIdoY JO BSNOH
%000E  000°0D0'ES YN 000'000°c$ 000°000°vS 000'000°¢$ 000'000°1LS 000700018 000'000°LS puny Asusbiaaw3 siouieros
%0'E 192'58 %0'Z 194'65% F{ P T 182'€5% 156'059°'2$ 156°059'23 6v1'E89'28 lowerog
%82 {ov1'asz8) %8g (0¥1'9528) 106'058'8% 089'96% {o00'eses) H0'204'6% LbD' 20168 66V'EIT'68 81ElS J0 A3 *osuBL
%52 S0TLES %GL G02'1E% LIS'9PPS CLL'EES {896'18) 90£'61r$ 0e's5HS 05e'02r$ UBISS|WWeD ST
UE'E gue'/ees %EE 08e'2628 980" vRE LS 98E'262% 059'91 23 059°9¥1'L$ ISF'EE LS plecg uoydal3
%E9 QLM LYE' LS W'Y 9L1'99E° LS 206'VE6'2ES B62'6LI'ES (oz1'8eB"18) 922'665'12% 000°52$ 92L'895° 128 ¥69'086°1 23 19 WeRCaC] "BBLIWO
%49 (gs2'8rg} %eGE [N IS 1950028 PrLIGLS (0o0'0028) 218'0048 000'002% 218'088% 696'S65% uonensuupy Juawabsuep Aouebiews 1ao
viN {0ze'ese' 218} WiN {oze'BSELLS) 0% {0ze'ese’219) 02€'858' 1% DZE'BSEL 1S 026'858'21$ pund weweacidwy endes
%1'0- {42p'818) %10 (£2r'eLs) LEP'F2E'EIS €16'951% (aon'sL1$) POR'EPEELS FO8'EPE'ELS RS EOP'ELS {0 ewyedsq ‘seamieg [Enus)
%0'00t-  {LF1'2ri$) %0001 {Iy'eris) 03 {Lv1'zris) [T T IPLEPLS L90'ErIS Apouny Jusweacidw) ides
%Sy £8G'VEES %Sy €85'v5ics £08'148'S3 £85v5235 ¥IE LSS wee'L19'58 6YP'589'6S Jojgadsu| pue toypny
uedtad 1)l ueneg FETRTa] voperdoxddy sjBWISNIpY sjussnipy s[epewseiddng suoneudoiddy uo)eudoday uoneudouddy eajiwodgng
sieuawsddas ym 66.Ad "ABY WOy BHUBYD 00,Ad [BULY eane|siba aseg yiim voneudorddy "|ddng 66,44 B66.A4 PosiAey G6.Ad [eubup
66.4d "ABY woy) efueys 00.Ad4 66,A 66.Ad POsiABY
NOILVLHOJSNYHL ONV LNIWNEIACD IYH3NID NO I3LLINNCENS
— . L [ T L D S A S R S S _ B | :







%E's 189'€88'[88 %99 £89°¢81'683 £2C'/186'055% £9C'668'6E5  {999°GI0°08) 9ES'E0L'C253 000°008'1$ 9E5°608'1 253 BY9'Z60°885% WLOLans
%E'S 62L£°002% %E'S 6220023 0EV'PLE'ES 62E's1es {009'p1%) 10L'CLL'ES LOL'ELL'ES SES'BLEES unes uonesuadwos SIeIoM
%g'8g-  (598'820°5S) %5'8g-  (S88'820'SH) 659'V29°2IS (ce8'9:6'19) {000'050'c8) PpS'e59' 418 PPESO'LIS 225168218 unoy eweidng
%Lt LP1'608'L8 %L LYV'60L'ES 9re's16'£9$ 2PL'BOM'2S 660'008°09% 660'908°09$ SEG'PY5'198 je weuniedaq *AlgjEg oqnd
%E"L L28'VZS WEL 120'v2s 056'£88'1S £81'048 (96£°5¥8) EZL'E98'LS . : €21'e08'1$ 252688'1$ PIERG BI0IRA PUB UODIE
%Ot $60'015S %b 0L S80°01S$ 608'p0F'SS S80'0L5% VvZL'VE8'YS vZL'van'rS FLLVYSE'PE jo neaing ‘sfinig snosefiueg pue soloaeN
%EL 2961628 %eL 296'152% 9ee'roL'es L98'EELS (oor"18ps} LIE'EISES LiE'215'es 1£0°S88'E$ 10 preog “suopebiissau| eBajooipay
%01 ey0'Les %L 2ro'ses 2e5'12L'Es ero'zes 084'¥bs25 08 vh1'2S FIELLL'ES Buel | pus uaneINP3 JUSWASI0JIT MET
¥iN Y06'9rS YIN +06'0FS +OG'E62S POG'GPS 000'2v2$ 000°242% 000'052% 10 yoUnoY 'SIBIGWOS [BIIPNP
%6 268'59t% %6 26€°59FS ¥2'0E6'68 266°59¥% 058'¥Or6S 058'voL'6% 808'6.5'63 jo neung slejs ‘uolebsaaup
%50 (010"128} %9'6 DE6'8ET LS 095'986'¢ 1S 06B'VLR'ES (0oo'are'zsh 0LGIG0'PIS 000'Q0E" 1S 0L5'(8LELS 0£5'/52'21% wajshg esuajeq Juabipu|
%9'S 8EY'06% %9'G BEF'06S S62'S0L'LS BEF06% 8LV19'1% 26171918 0L'¥E0"1S [BUSIEN 1Y
%8'8 269'620'8$ %98 L66°620'S8 262'152'168 L69'520'c$ 0pS"IES'PES 0¥5'162vES 806'L¥O'VES SUN0D 12ULsKC
%B'E eL'oeL’ss %E'E EHI0EL LS £58'088'62% ELLOEV' 1S OFL'05'02% opL0s'aet 6E6'660°62% VQ pue shewoly 10ursIgQ
%91 rOL'6ES %'} 04663 9T 1LGTS pLELLLS {o12'a:$) PE1'2ES'F ¥el'2es'es 628'295'2% s|eaddy [Buiuug jo Loy
%09 69B'BLL'61S %09 698'8LL'6LS 6LL7628'0VES 608'8£L'64% 016'050'228% 016°080" 2288 £66°591° 1865 jo Juawedeq ‘suojioeson
%0°E 1642818 %OE L61'2818 $02'628'08 1611818 295'8V1°98 198'8rL'9% 9re'eeT'9s {eJauer Asuloly
%S'E 98b's6% %E'E 99p'66% 296'298'CS 99r'568 95€'£G2°8% 96E"2GL'ES 2E0'08'ES uawwadiojuy sme eberoasg o100y
uamed reprog uaned 1E||00 uecjlendoiddy supusnipy sluaLisnioy [ejuaweddng suoneudauddy uopeudosddy uopeudoiddy SB|ULIOANG
S[ejuewe|ddng yim 66,Ad "AoH Wof SGUBYD 00.Ad [Buld aseg Uy uolierdoiddy  *ddng 66,44 66,44 pasiaoy G6.Ad euBu0 @
66.Ad “A0H Wwoy) abueyy 66.Ad 66.Ad Pasiay ™~
AHYIOIONE ANY ALIHYS 0176Nd NO 33LLINWOIENS
%0'11-  (9v5'296'€18)  %L01-  (28L'SSFELS) £64°E65'CHI$ ELP0BV LIS (6L0'8k1"c23) BEL'095'92IS 658'2158 0BE'0F00S1S SBL'BOE'IELS vL10L8ns
%L 18948 LA 189'2$ 0vO'Ea9$ 189'28 666'529% 696'5498 691'7998 UQISSIHI0Y [BHowep s1866Y [Im
%eip-  (921'510'3%) %eib-  (921'510'08) 689'19283 ¥e8'voss {oo0'ors'ag) S18'922°0L8 S18'9£2'91% SFe'L20'013 PIBOQ S8NOSBH JAIEM
%Y 9£9'18H' 1S %6y 9 19F' 18 Ser'129'1ES ¥A0'ELO'tS (eE"1£1'ES) GrL'6E1'088 6VL'6EL'08S 699'41'083 J0 ususredag 'UONEBIdBY PuE WSUNay
%8 002623 %Y 002'62$ 962'6F9% 002'62% 865'619% 855'619% P Wra UOISSILWOY Salundag
%6 910'v4$ %b'6 940'PLS 110'298% L0'vLS S66'L94% $66'482% 995'2648 paeog Buny
%Y} 519'9% %9t 518'0§ LE6'Y2YS sig'og FrAN: 12 A RS 002°e2r$ piEOg SBD WNAj0IIe paienbr]
% PoE'LYLS AN PBYLYLS 0EB'G2L'ES POV LPLS 9re'eLs'es GrE'BLTES ¥86'889'c$ jo usuradeq oge
%2 EbS'BS %E'2 V5’88 20E'2L68 ere'es £92°098% $92'896% PrEELES UBISSIILIOY [RUDILA SIABQ WT
%1E 2eL'86% %r'e 9eL'e6% I66'LL0'ES geL'C6% rLe'ves2g rIEPBLS 080'818°2% HaUQISSILILLOD BOUBINSLY
%8'0- (BL5°2p%} %80 (815°218) 000°261'28 (Br5'21$) 81960228 815'602'2% $GE'0EE'2S uojssiwung fuiey ARI0H
%9k (802'208'6%) %Stk (80geeL 6%} 021°p05°28 26LZYSLS (000'sre'28) 828°908'E1LS 000'048 g2E'052'C1S arL'BIE'ELS A5 EauoIsIH
%¥ 18- {985'8B0'ES) %e'se  (086°088°23) 0LE'9SL'9S ror'LLLS (0o0'a0z'ed) £06'v¥8'6S 000'002% 906'¢r9'63 £19'52L'63 [0 ewpedeq *AENTD [RIUBWIUOIAID
%0'0 08 %00 0% 661°222'6% 03 661°222'6% 661'222'6% £62'SSH'6S URISSIMWCY wolkssedion
%'} ea0TLS %9°1 £00°21S 060°L¥LS £80°TIS L00°SELS L00'58L$ YEG'ERLS 10 uswpedaq ‘1paID JSWNSUOTD
%ear-  (698°051°18) %es-  (58985¢°18) 1ELBVE' LS SIE'16ES {o00'058'Ls) 9L¥502'88 000°001$ BIF'509'8% 91¥°£95'9% UOISSILULIOY UONEAISSUOD
%S £0R'IELS %0S £68'1ELS ors'avs'z3 £08'1E1$ EpL'P19'eS EFLbI9'ES 105" 0P Y2 jo wawyedeq 'Bupueg
%20k 88602028 %E0L LYE'e85'eS Lp0'P61°92$ BLO'TOBES (189"188'18) BS0'CLL'EES GSE'erIS 0DL0EY'ETS 00L'2LL°CeS }o juewradag] "oangnouby
U8 leyvg emey aejeq uonendouddy slususnlpy sjusLsnipy sipjuaweddng suoljendorddy uoieudorddy uolaudosddy aB}LLoagnS
s[EUaWadong yim 66,Ad "A0H Woif obueyn 00,Ad [BUIY eane)si6en oseg Y uopeudoiddy '|ddng 68,42 86.A4 PBS)AeY 66.A4 [Buibirg
66.Ad "AOH wol) BueyD 00.A4 662 66,44 posisey
$3DIAYIS AHOLYINDIY ANY SAJHNOSIH TVHNLVN NO I2LLNNO2ENS
— e S PR —— — . - . . S U . . - - .
S . L . . - 1 i 1 H [ H _ A -l i






T

[

]

TABLE 2

FY’99 Supplemental Appropriations

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Education, Department of
Flexible Benefit Allowance for Certified Staff SB 161, Section 10 1,159,466
Flexible Benefit Allowance for Support Staff 8B 161, Section 11 675,516
Subcommitiee Total 1,834,982

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Bill & Section
A:g'_gncy/Purpose . Number Amount
Civil Emergency Management Administration
Operation Haymaker SB 161, Section 40 200,000
Military Department
Operation Haymaker SB 161, Section 57 136,000
Subcommittee Total 336,000

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amournt
Health, Department of
Operation Haymaker SB 161, Section 85 500,000
R
Subcommittee Total 500,000

284




—



[

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES & REGULATORY SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Agriculture, Department of

Operation Haymaker SB 161, Section 93 72,359

Programs and Rurai Development SB 161, Section 94 70,000
Commerce, Department of

Community Programs SB 161, Section 42 25,000
Conservation Commission

Operation Haymaker SB 161, Section 97 100,000
Environmental Quality, Department of

Operation Haymaker SB 161, Section 101 200,000
Historical Society

Museums and Sites SB 161, Section 103 70,000

I
Subcommittee Total 537,359
SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Indigent Defense System

Court Appointments SB 161, Section 131 1,300,000

L]

Subcommittee Total 1,300,000
TOTAL 4,508,341

285







TABLE 3

Appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund
1999 Legislative Session

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
Bill & Section
Agency/Parpose Number Amount

Education, Department of

State Aid Formula HB 1565, Section 7 17,300,000

Charter Schools Incentive Fund HB 1565, Sections 15-16 1,000,000
Higher Education, Regents for

General Operations HB 1565, Section 6 23,500,000
Vocational & Technical Education

Rapid Response Bisaster Training Program HB 1565, Section 5 1,000,000
Subcommittee Total 43,000,000

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Transportation, Departrnent of
Road Plan (HB 1629) HB 1563, Sections 1-2 $2,550,000
Subcommittee Total 92,550,000

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Bill & Section’
Agency/Purpose Number . Amount
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services
Eastemn State Hospital Transtsition Cost HB 1565 Section 10 1,400,000
Subcommittee Total 1,400,000

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES & REGULATORY SERVICES

Bili & Section

Agency/Purpose Number Amount
I —

Agriculture, Department of

Emergency Fire Suppression State Match HB 1565, Section 8 571,000
Historical Scociety

Capito] Complex and Centennial Comrnission HB 1565, Section 12 285,000
Tourism and Recreation, Department of

Foss Lake State Park Improvements HB 1565, section 14 150,000
L ] I |
Subcommittee Total 1,006,000

286







SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Medicolegal Investigations
Tulsa Facility Renovation HB 1565, Section 10 500,000
Public Safety, Department of
Regional Headguarters Construction HB 1565, Section 13 500,000
Subcommittee Total 1,000,000
OTHER ENTITIES
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Govemor
State Emergency Fund HB 1565, Section 3 4,000,000
Employment Securities Commission
Welfare-to-Work State Match HB 1565, Section ¢ 5,665,410
Subcommittee Total 9,665,410
TOTAL i 148,621,414

287




L .

3
[ ——)

[ [A—-



$1 UONDS 977 GH ‘UOISSIS J2nFaY +661

QOUBULIUIBI PRSINEM,

UOISSIMUIO.) UDJIBAIISUDY)

000009

O7-G] U01d2§ [OL7 9H .:Ommm.um .—d_:mvm 661 w.._E._wOum 2ONSOT I[uany SAVIAIIG UBLUNYH JO Jth— DOD_.OOQ;
Z1 U098 (947 GH “Uolssag 1enday v661 pesierddyy ‘dosq wdtopep py UOISSIUIUGD) XB], oao‘onn‘l
£ uonaag 19.2 dH .:O_mmuw ._ﬂ_:MUM Vmou punyg .ﬂuzom._o_.:m NS uoﬁuu..—oo _OO_0.000J
1 uonoag [9£7 GH ‘uoissag windsy $66] SIS0 uonIg feradg paeog uonodd  Q00'058
c :Om_.uuw —Whﬂ dH .:Emmuw uEBWUﬁ 661 CADY pung m_.____r_c_}..uﬁ uuﬂaom uguunw:— pue Jolpny OOO.DO—
11 uon2as 1947 fdH ‘uoissas wnday +#661 sweiforg pue yuowdinby yaa-0A Jo pleog  Q00'000'E
01-0 SUOH2AS 947 dH ‘uorssas Jendoy ¥661 swes3o1J uoneonpy JoYSIE[ uokeanpg Jaydij JoJ siuadoy CTO'E1LST
L1 USH23S 1947 GH ‘v0issas wnday #6561 SIBID) 10[1d onpd ‘WY uonwonpy Jo wewiedaq Q000001
1 U0l 1947 AH "W0ssag e[n3ad #661 sjuasnpy wus)-pIy uononpy Jojuaedoq  CLLISHS 0 S66'0FI‘16 a6l
. , . £06°'L98'EY
1T Uonaag QGE 4S .:Duwmuw .__w—smvm €66l sjuelsy ydq 10y m:_un_:n— pleag S02IN0SaY T OOW.NWNJ
01 UON93S OGE S ‘1015838 1Tyl €661 [esieiddy -doxg uraiciep PV HOISSIUIWOD X,  000'SLI'Y
21 Uonoag O6E S ‘voisses wnday €661 pun,] £ousdioury Alvig JOUIA0D) 000'0001
6 Uonoes OGt 94S .:ommwum .E—:movm £661 mEEWOum pue ﬁ_o—:n::—um— Ha9)-0A JO plecy OMW.NO—.N
£ SUONDS 6L 4S ‘uosag enaY £661 sweagolg uoneanpy Iy uonuonpy JOUBiH 103 SIOBNY  EL8'LEV'RT
[ UOND3G J6€ €S *UOISSIS IL[NIIY £661 sjusunsnipy uusl-piux uoleanpy Jo pleog AR Q00069 x5 OLI'ST TZL'ERG'VET £661
LLI'BLY19
O UCII23S £64 G ‘V0ISSAG TRINTRT 7661 pund LsuaBrswg arig JOUIIA0LD) 000°00S
1 UONIAS €64 S ‘UOISSIS Te[ndR 2661 “forg soqeT wealy) [RIspag pleCH SOMINOSIY 1ACN  000'001
€1 UONIT €64 AS “UOISEAG JeMINY T661 SIUeID) VJd 10§ Buipun, pleog saomosey IR LPSIGEY]
TI UOlS €6/ 95 “U0ISSag Jeinday 7661 Aemridg Kzamnpy ayer] "oay pue wsunog, Jo idaq  00O'0SE
11 UON2AS £6L 98 ‘Uoissag 1enday 7661 SjURID 23g] [RINY ammondy jowawpedag  000'00E
Q- wond3g £6f HS .:Ommmum ..E:ﬂuw— Nmaﬂ .mu_._—um— pue muomb._om 1eorpay ‘AJag uting Jo acvatnnmﬁ— Omo.mmN.WN
¥ UONIOIS €6/ AS ‘U0|SSaS 1einday 7661 waurdinbg Yoo)-0A 10 PIEOH  000°000'T
¢ UOND9S 6/ 95 ‘U01ssas 3oy z661 [esreaddy dosg wazojea py Joyxadsul pue JoNpnyY  0O0O‘C0O'S
£-1 SUONYIS €64 S ‘uoIssag 13y 7661 swerdold uoneanpy JaySiH voneonpg 1B 10 SRS Q0O'00L'9T * 9L9'LZI'SL £TTYEL'ITI 7661
000'000°0E
Q UONAS ¥ 4§ ‘Uoissas 13y 1661 [esteaddy -doig wmoEa py UoISSIOD) XL 000°00T'E
G-1 SHONDAS G S “UOISSAG Iepaday 1661 swierdosg uoneanpy Joydy uononpg JAYBIH Jof siodey  000°008'07 PIOGTGEL 609Y08°LL 1661
000'000°5L
T U033 9101 gH ‘u0issas 1e199ds 06-6861 jesteaddy ‘doig watoeA py woISSIIeD XBL,  000°000°01
£ ¥0N2IS O[] GH ‘UO1HS [2103dS 06-6861 241359y YljeaH -dip jdwy onpd pUEIS N0 000°D00'0E
1 U0N23G 9101 GH ‘voIssag 1e10adg (6-6361 pun.j UONEPI[OSUOT} 00T uonesnpyg jo wawnedaq  000°000°'SE 857018001 1SE°F66°15 0661
000000'9T
7-1 SUON23S Co gH ‘uoissas enday 6861 UOHONISUCY UOSII] suonaang) Jowewuedag QOD000LE
T uON03S T 4§ ‘uossag eaads $84] UoHDWIISHOD) OS] suonano) Jo jwswnedaq  000'000'6 1€EY66°LL 0 6361
aouaIRayY 109l01g Aouady saInyIpuadxg susodagg olejeyg RN
Yo Juofp
PUn] 9A1989% Jeuonnjnsuo)) Iyl yo h.-em_m
P HIdV.L
SR R S| S S S0 S S S SN S AN N NS SN S SRS SRS SR

288



S—



£ UONDAT ‘596 S ‘U0IssIg InTRY 8661 uno3) 2nig SYSHIWA  000°00§
7T UONDOE ‘CY6 US ‘uolssag mnday 8661 (SA10) asuaga( SIOUNNMUSISAIW osudgac wadipul  GOD000'T
T Uoua3S ‘596 g5 ‘UoIssas Jeinday 8661 weiSeig Yol UBUS IS0 UOTISSIWILIIOD) UONRAIASUIOD)  (QOO°0SL'T
0T Uonaag “Co6 f5 ‘UoIssdg 1Bn3ay R661 YOIBASAY Y 201 amnaudy jo idaq  000°6Z]
61 UoNIAG ‘co6 S ‘U0Issag enday 8661 (o) 1) dnueaj) y4g punpiasdng Anjend) (pLWBOIRAT  000°000°E
g1 uon0ag ‘Soy 48 ‘uoisses wnday 661 Fupotuopy Anfend) 101em pleog somMnesag 1aem Q000001
L1 U023 ‘506 S ‘uolsses Jenday 8661 SIUBLD) PUn, "A3}Y 22IN0S JUOd-UON pleog S30I00S3Y MM (000005
O] uonoag ‘6oG 4s 'Ho1ssas e ndsy K661 UOHESLIPOIA JOUILaM PIEOG SIINOSAY DAL 000°00S
S U0NI3G ‘6o 45 ‘uo1ssas I nday 661 -de]) ueo] puny "ady Jolep Funjur(y pimog senosayf e 000'00S°E
Y1 HON0AS ‘606 S ‘uoissog re Tyl R661 IpuzuIURIY sHred ARG UoNEIIIAY pUe WSHNOY 000006
£1 U9 “CO6 S ‘UoIsSaS 1enday 8661 S35IN0YD) J10D UONBAI0aY pUBR WSHNOL,  (00'00S‘[
T) UOND3S *GOG (IS “UOSSIS {3y 8661 {spalold spmaielg) £19100G [ESLOISIH £191908 [BOHOISIH 0000081
11 UoN33g ‘o6 GS ‘UOINSIS By §661 JRHOWISIA (RN £191008 [2OLIOISIH 000°C00‘s
01 UON23S ‘COG B ‘U0ISSag JBIN3ay 3661 sandwroD) 11D wPSKIAL) swadng uno) wardng  QQOCO0'E
6 UONIS ‘SOp g ‘UCISSaS enday 8661 saimdure?y uoIssiuue]) XeJ, UOISSIUIGYY X2,  Q0Q'ZSE
g UONAS 'Cop S 'U0ISsag I3y 8661 (sjooyos sof simundwo) US|/ IR ], uoneonpg josunredag  000°00Z°%
£ U0II09% *Co5 U8 ‘Uoissas Ty 8661 (sdn-3ooH aanoRIAUL) WIS YDIL, uoneonpg Jo Juswpedag) 000'00z'8
0 HON23S *CO6 £ *Hoissag senday 8661 {d11) weadorg Ansnpuj Joy Supuper], uonuanpy Y23L-0A 000'000°s
€ UONYAG ‘606 IS ‘U01ssIT JEn3ay 8661 JeRED pamopir ANIsTaaluf) uoisFuery uoneonpg teydiy o] S9N OOO'000°T
¥ UONDAG ‘GG GS ‘U0ISSIS e nToY 8661 $afreyD) SurT aupipauaal, PueML] ARG JO DO 000'THE
£-7 SUORDAS ‘G06 S ‘u0Issag 1 nday 8661 Fuipung voneonpy Jaydig uoneanpy 143 Joj siuaday 000'000°2T
[ uoloag ‘g96 4§ ‘uorssag tenday 661 (6T91 GH) ueld peoy uopenodsueay joideg  000'000°08 LOT'IEV'LVE STE'SLY'T9 8661
961'ST8 TS
1 UONDIS ‘1881 HH *UOISSIS JeInBoy LG6T ueld peoy 6291 9H uoperodsues], jo wawwedag 00000008
£ UONDIS ‘TERT GH ‘UoIssag 1en8ay £L66] “JoIg UONRIYIPOJA] JAEI M PIROG SADIR0SIY ISTM 000000
T U199 *ZER 9H ‘U0Issag 1B[n3ay £661 wawAey Jud jo dio) sy sipleg pleog $00In0say JNeM  OSRGLI'T
| UOHROS ‘ZER] €H "U0ISSag IB[n3oY L66] uonndasold Fuiquiog Suipling yermpy [erauan Aowony  9p9'60 e PIT'STP'I6 L0L'¢38TT L661
#E'389'TT
6 UoLaS “pz87 H ‘uoissas e nday] 9661 UONEIJIPOA 19UIBIAN piuog samnosay JAeA  000'000°1
§ U0123% “p7R7 GH ‘UoIssag 1windnyg 9661 sapoiye p/Kutepeay adoor], Alajeg aigng jouaunaeday  7LS'TEIT
L UON38 ‘PZRT G “UCISSIS 1R8Iy 9661 2IUBUIANUIRY AIOUIY wawpedag AN 9TH0TE
9 uoIoIS ‘bz 8T AH 'uoissag wn3ay 9661 21e7) padeurjy O) UOHISUBLL Quoyiny 2D YIesH  000'L86'T .
§ UONI9S ‘H78T fH ‘Uclssas enday 9661 satouadIamy es pung AdwoBiawig allS  QDO'0O0‘L
¥ uon09g ‘F78T A ‘U0issag senday 9661 SIURID) UONIP|0I] 2UL] [esny] amnoudy jowawuedag 0000091
£ Uonaag H787 gH ‘uoissag wnsay 9661 WaISAS GONEOLNUAP] TUEpNIS voneonpd jo wowpeda  OGOVOST
T UOHIAS *HYRT HH “UoIssog 18Ny 9661 UWIN-PEN 96-S661 wonEanpi Jo yauedag G6LOLLD
[ UOLIOBS “HT 8T H ‘UOISsas Jejndoy 966 WIS-PUA §6-F66T uoneanpg Jo jusutiedsg SHC'LIE'D 0 £S0° LS SP 9661
0 wx GSS'E R6Y'0LS 'S 661
LGY0LS Sk
12 uoN2ag (947 gH ‘uolssas Je[nday #6461 sneday Louny Juatpsedag Arenpn 000°'00S
0Z-61 UONI3g 1947 GH ‘UOISSIS JenBay v661 IUID FIOA S IUAS WO suonoanod jo da@  00D'000'T
¥ UONIAG 1947 GH ‘uOIssag 18N8y F661 "84 Joyay JeIsesI(] jerepag AousBlowd 1A1D  000°05T
€ UON23g 19£7 GH ‘UOISSoS JuIn3aYy 1a61 SIBID Vdd 0] Supung pleog S20mosay JlBM  G0L'SOI'E ('p.1u0d) 561
AOUIJRY 1aloig ASUdEY sampiadxyg susedag due[eyg Ju3 L
Wiog aunf

289







L gand ~h

“spuny pasde| Ut GO6'T1$ SIPADUL s

WD 9Y) OJUE HoBq SpUny papuadxaun Jo dsder] 44 /

"spuny pasdey u] $op'01¢ SIPRPUL 5/

T9T6T6 L suopopdoaddy
10} DjqUpRAY
CISEEHT (7)) hlpht  woweagosa
b hy hi A £25'358'6¥1 000T
01 1Z29'8¥1
G UOHIDS ‘COST HH ‘n01ssas JeIngay 6661 sjooyagysuoheagddy sjooyag aueyy puny SANUBON] SYSS UMD 000°000°T
+1 Uonsas 6o gH ‘voissag wnday 6661 sjuowasordw] yieJ a)elg Sye-y S50 02y pue wistma], jo idagg 000°0ST
€1 U0N33S 'G5 Y ‘uolIssag 1ejnday 6661 “1dw sienenbpeay Jedool], [puciSay Ajgeg oHqnd Jouduwedag  Q00'00S
1 U003 ‘cogt gH ‘uoissag 1wenday 6661 WOy [riuua)ua)yxapdwor) jide) APpog [eoUosIlH  000'S]T
[1 uen23s ‘606 gH “uolssag 1einday 6661 siusuAIdw] sapN[oed vs|nL sucnesnsaanj [USa0NPIN 000°00S
01 uonoag 'sogt gH ‘Hoissag w3y 6661 Supmannsey eydsoH s waysey SVSHWG  000°00%°[ :
6 UONI3g *coST BN ‘uoissag 1enBay G661 HAEBA IURID) 0T J10M-01-2IBJ I, “wwo) Ainoag waikodwy  014509's
§ UON23G 'SOST I 'U01SSaS JBNBY 6661 ‘quiray] uoissalddng aIng ANsa10d *9 amondy Jouda  OO0'1LS
L U0N238 *COC| gH ‘uoIssag 1endoy 6661 B[] PIY 21815 voneanpg jo wwswredaq  000°005°L1
9 UonNo2% ‘695 HH ‘uoissag m3ay 6661 SUONNIISUL OPIMAIG uonesnpg PYSIH Jo] siuaday 0O0‘00S EZ.
€ UON2aS “gOCT HH *HOISSIg JBNIFY G661 Fujuel ), 1sesi asuedsay pides UONEINDH YIRL-0A  000°000°]
€ UMI29S *CosT gH ‘UoIsses 1e(ndIy 6661 (edewe( opewic ] -payrewIey 7/1) 498 pung fouadpwig ALIS 000000
T VUON23S ‘CoG] gH ‘uoissag senday 6661 QueUAUIRIY ¥ “N5u0) AemyIIH g uoneuodsuel] Joidag  SL0'6LE'D]
1 UON23g ‘Co¢T AH ‘Uolssag 1ndRy 6661 (8o1g SavOu) wowasoxdwy jende) vonenodsuery o idea  SZ60OLI'EE 109 LI0FHT [AXNFAS 42N | 6661 \
0009y bST
97 UON29S ‘GO gS ‘UoIssag Je[n3n 8661 Ao, pIENg) UDISUBA| S _I0UIIAOD) seoladog [enuad jo idecy T OO0'SLT
€z uonassg .wwm as _:memum .E__._wvﬁ 8667 WunuAUIBH h._O:._.Q.« ﬁ_oEﬁ.mn_oh_ humu:_z QDD.QW.F
$Z Uon29g ‘06 g ‘u0ssag 1en8ay 8661 areD Ae( SmeLRD saolalag uewiny Jo 1daq  QOO‘0sST ("pauo2) 8661
0UNII]RY 1woloig Rouady saanppuadxy susodagg 3oueeg way
YIQg aung

—

290







— — —

TABLE 5

1999 Legislative Session

Legisiation Impacting Certified Funds

GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Individual Income Tax
HB 1574, Section 10
Reapportion to Teachers' Retirement

Corporate Income Tax
HB 1574, Section 10

Reapportion to Teachers’ Retirement

Sales Tax
HE 1574, Section 8
Reapportion to Teachers’ Retirement
Use Tax
HB 1574, Section 9
Reapportion to Teachers' Retirement

Gross Production - Gas
HB 1574, Section 6 i
Amended apportionment - enables release of monies in suspense fund
Motor Vehicle

HB 1409
Strengthen definition of farm trucks

Interest
HB 1759
Increased investable base due to revenue acceleration
Other
SB 398, Section 4
Reapportion motor fuel taxes - gasoline

HB 1097, Section 1
Horse racing reimbursement for stewards

HB 1551
Tobacco settlement legal fees - Attorney General

Total General Revenue Fund

STATE TRANSPORTATION FUND
SB 398, Section 4
Reapportion motor fueld taxes - gasoline

HB 1409
Strengthen definition of farm trucks

Total State Transportation Fund

TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS

Source: Office of State Finance

291

~ Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY'00  Amounts FY'00
{100%) (95%)
($77,655,387) ($73,772,618)
($6,763,913) ($6,425,717)

($48,001,798)

($45,601,708)

($3,224,303) ($3,063,088)
$6,000,000 $5,700,000
$759,321 $721,355
$475,000 $451,250
($7,773) ($7,384)
($504,765) ($479,527)
$1,057,666 $1,004,783
($127,865,952)  ($121,472,654)
($319,635) ($303,653)
$4,881 $4,637
($314,754) ($299,016)
($128,180,708)  ($121,771,670)




1 | ; | .
| S JR— [ WE——




TABLE 6

1999 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Subiject Number
General APPropriation Bill ............ccceoiieeeie i eeeeeereeeeeee e e e e e s e s e e es e s ese et SB 161
Supplemental APPropriation BillS .-.........e.ceeeviereceiiceiceecee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenes e e es s SB 161
Constitutional RESEIVE FUNG.........cooeeeeeeee it e e e eea et ees s s e sn e HB 1565
REVENUE BONG ISSUE.......c.crriri ittt ettt e es e e eeeeses et e s e s e e et s eeesreeeesseseens SB 172
Cash FIOW RESEIVE TIaNSIEN ..c.uiieeretecei ettt et eeaee et e er et eeseeee e ss e SB 171
OREE TIANSTEIS «ueeiietireeiteei ittt ettt et e e st e e e e enaeseae e eesereans e sene s e et eeeaas e SB 165, HB 1574
Rural ECONOmIc ACHON PlIaN......ccoieieeeeee ettt seer e eee e seerees e, SB 179
Deferred Compensation INCENtIVE FUNG..........ooovieeeeeieeecee e s s eerees e, SB 178
Council on Judicial COMPIAINES .....vcveueeirireee e ieieee e seesre e seerereseseeersesssesesseesssessesesn s HB 1544
State Employee Pay Bill...........ccooeeevevenene... e eeemree s e e s neeeeaae e e s rantneenassrernne SB 183
FTE LIMIES oot ettt s ee s et on e st enen e e emes e ee s e sesaesenessnens HB 1579
UNCIassifIEd REGISIET ......oveeec et ettt s e e et ees s eeee e eane e SB176
FY'99 Budget LImit CRANGES ......ccovicueiiececeseee e ere et en e ese s e e e eee s SB 166
ClEANUP Blll....o. et et e et sa e e e et s s e e e s ereseseeseaeene e HB 1571
ROGers State UNIVEISIY ........couivcrieeeieiee e et s ettt e et ene e s s e e eeeneesenmrens SB 164
OIDS/DAS MONBY TIANSTE ..ueeviieeeietits e s et st sse e e eea e eeteeaeeeesessssressessessseeseeas SB 171
Red RIVEr DOUNGAIY ....cctiieectir ettt sttt eeeee e e e es s eesee st ensese seess s SB 175
TODACCO SEHIBMENt (VELOGM) ......e..rveevcveeeeceeereeceeeoemee e eeomseseessesesseessses s esseeee oo SB 184
Department of Corrections — Medical Services ........coovveveeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens [ SB 190
Prescriptions for the EIASY ........cc..o et ee et e e s ees e e e HB 1569
G.O. Bond Reappropriation .........cccccuioiuiereeeereescseseeesesesescessessesesesesseesessssesssssssssssssesssns HB 1580
TOUNSM PIOMOION TBX.w.teeeeueereerereeietetisesseseseestesee eeeeiosseeneseeeseseeessesessessenssessesessessssssas HB 1584
TONAUO TAX CrEAIL ... etrcerreee ettt re et et es e eor et e e seeteneeseeteesseesenseeesssesens HB 1585
Education Services & SUPPOM .....c.ceieeeieeeeiriteneeere s s eeeeeeeeseeeeseess e sessessesssseseeses HB 1510

Common Education
School Land Commission
School of Science and Mathematics
Teacher Preparation Commission
Vocational-Technical Education
SHAE LQal SOIVICES ...viu ettt et e et eee s e e e e e e ere s e e veeereene HB 1550
Attorney General
District Attorney

Indigent Defense System

292



- J [S— JU—— [R— — e



==

L

Bill

Subject Number
=L o [Tt T o o[ = HB 1544

Court of Criminal Appeals
District Courts

Supreme Court

Workers’ Compensation Court

Legislative FUNGLIONS ...ttt et HB 1519
House of Representatives
Legislative Service Bureau

Senaie

Public Records & INfOrMatioN ....eee et e et ee e e e s eeee e s s e eeaae e sesaen HB 1516
Department of Libraries
Secretary of State

S1A1E HBAIN SOIVICES oottt et ee et eeeeanneaeeesseessseressessesesas HB 1523

Health Department

Oklahoma Health Care Authority

J.D. McCarty Center

Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services
University Hospitals Authority

Department of Veteran’s Affairs

Financial Regulatory ENtItIes. ... ..ottt st HB 1530
Banking Department
Commission on Consumer Credit
Securities Commission

Business Regulatory ENtilIES ........coov oottt ree et s e eee s bon e s HB 1534
Department of Agricuiture
Horse Racing Commission
Insurance Depariment
Labor Department
Board of Private Vocational Schools

CUltural DEVEIOPIMENT ..ot cie e e ceerce e et s s e o ee s ssesaenensesmnnesessenanesans HB 1540
Arts Coungil
Oklahoma Education Television Authority
Department of Tourism & Recreation

Law ENfOrcemMEnt SEIVICES ....o.cuireieccrece e i e e e caneese e e e saman e HB 1554
ABLE Commission
Bureau of Investigation
CLEET
Board of Medicolegal Investigations
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous Drugs
Department of Public Safety

State CorrettionS SYSIEBM .....uciiii e re s eres e s s e ssresesessneeeeserneesenenesesmnse HB 1561

Corrections Department
Parden and Parole Board

283






—1
i

T T 3

Bill
Subiject Nurmber
Supervision of the EleCtOral PrOCESS. ...ttt ee e eeeaeeae s eneeeenans SB 153
Election Board
Ethics Commission
State Facility AAMINIStration .......c.. o s e s er e e eeraaeereaaeeeesenns SB 156
Capitol Improvement Authority
Office of Central Services
TraNSPOITALION ..cviuiiiiciiii et e e s s e e es st e s s eee e e aee s e eaasesseanssananns SB 159

Department of Transportation

285






